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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 

~parintmt nf ~rclrfuts mtb ~i~ 

UaRARY 
84•·&&78 

Francis L. Lavelle 
288 Chorro Street 

CHARLESTON 

2153015 

February 27, 1976 

San Luis Obispo, California 93401 

Dear Mr. LaVelle: 

We are enclosing copies taken from Miller's History of 
Summers County, and the Standard Atlas of West Virginia which 
shows the location of Culbertsons Bottom and Greenville', West 
Virginia. - ~ 

m...c'r~ 6 v-.t-- cr .... 
Cooks Fort is situated on Indian Creek, just below Greenvilla. 
F'owlers Fort Was located in the Culberton' s Bottom area. 

Also enclosed is a brie;~iographica~ ~~f g';h~ien~erson. 
Since our staff is limited, we cannot do extensive research, 
nor reply to more than one request per letter. 

The copying fee for the enclosed is 50¢. ~ 

DH:jay 

Enclosures 

--
s{j;:;;, ~ 
Doris Hunt (Mrs.) 
Assistant Librarian 



S('(lrTN 

lo I£ 1.· 

r 7 I '?.. 

1 
J 

~~ f, f;. -(/ c , 
II· · f1 ..J-· 
, • -U<.-4 '{; t...• ·'-'~ 1 
\ ''!~~ 

fJ.J.J ,.,___ / / 1;,11-,.'t 0__>2/ c..J f:,,~ .. /.u . .- ~ · =- &Y/~fo ~L~ 

~µi.i.l g d..(., J"lr;..e_, J.k-.~ I ~-J (-( QC>/ - I 7 s- 3 ( ~ 1.-tt. .i l;f_t,,j:f~~ ' 
~ ~ _ 17s '/ /. ~~~ ~P7 _ ~j / / J~L ..:I- Ju r--: a 

- / l~ ,,,A h-t..f('f.-<T • ct 1. 2.~,\"°/ - /7s-~ / F• "'" .t • 

L'.( 1~~ ... J.c. .) '-1 9 ,.....___,./ f J . .J_,_;,_., .... ( £/....,,.,. ~~-~:!i:v 
V/ y 1~ /.u_,'- J; --( ( c.../ r .f' ), .._ ·It~ r ·I~(,) - ) 17(,2. 

t1 I .// 0, 
( y f "?f 40-'~ ( ~ ht C. Jl.J!/L/L~J 7/.L h? C ¥!.NL: _ _/ 

1 

?.t-:i.~L Sl~4 I~ ~ r 6 d r-r: ,- ,,. t_dzw-/-<-' 
b ~ ~ _;ti.u_ ~ '1~-.:o A. ~ tF-11-C. ~ .. r \ - I 7t Y )14-d.;;//...,. ldd..{ _ 



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

DONALD HAYNES 

STATE LIBRARIAN 

VIRGINIA STATE LIBRARY 

RICHMOND 23219 

May 26, 1976 

[; 1- r~/ Ft 

Mr. Francis L. LaVelle 
288 Chorro Street 
San Luis Obispo, California 93401 

Dear Mr. LaVelle: 

We do not find in our indexes to French and Indian 

War records any reference to the service of Lt. James Gatliff 

(Gatlive). The only reference we find in Hening'e Statutes At 

Large is to a James Gatlive who was a soldi.er in the Augusta County 

militia circa l 7 58. We have cited this reference to you on our 

photocopy order forms of April 8 and April 20, 1976. 

JWD/fsc 

LIBRARY DIVISION 

Rey o. Hummel, Jr., Director 

John W. Dudley 
Head, Archives 

LIBRARY SERVICES DIVISION 

Nolen T. Yellch, Director 

-

ARCHIVES DIVISI O N 

Loul1 H. Menerln, Dlrwtor 



It is curious that only two days before your letter 
arrived I received a small book which I had ordered froms 
H. Thomas Tudor 
816 West ffiain Street 
Richmond, Kentucky 4047 5 

His book, Early Settlers of Fort Boonesboraugh, was 
published February 18, 1975 and contains over 600 names 
"of all the pioneers who lived at Fort Boonesborough 
sometime during the period from 1775 to around 1820 or 
1830." I found the following Gatliff names on this listi 

page 8 Gatliff, James 2 
Gatliff, Letitia 2 (became wife of Churles McGuire ) sic 
Gatliff, Neal 2 

page 9 Gatliff, Capt. Charles 2 

The numbers beside each name refer to mr• Tudor's source 
of information. (2)s "French Tipton Papers," 
Kentucky Roa~, Eastern Kentucky University Library. 

I am flying to Richmond, Virginia in the morning fo r a 
week's research at the Virgini a State Library, something 
I have planned to do for two years. 

Sincerely, 

~ --<3 
(Mrs. 8. F. Hartline) 

~ w . IC/7r-



Selected GATLIFF Abstracts 

20 Mar. 1758 -- Augusta County, Virginia-- (per Chalkley, Vol. II, p. 512) 
James Gatlive, at Roanoke, killed. 

16 Nov. 1762 -- Augusta County, Virginia-- (per Chalkley, Vol. I, p. 101) 
James Gatlive dec'd., Robt. Montgomerie qualified adminis­
trator. 

15 Feb. 1763 -- Augusta County, Virginia-- (per Chalkley, Vo. I, p. 103) 
James Gatliff, decd.--administration heretofore granted to 
Rebert Montgomerie is Tevoked and granted to the widow, 
Martha. 

22 June 1764 -- Augusta County, Virginia-- (per Chalkley, Vol. I, p. 114) 
Martha Gatlive, returned no inhabitant. 

28 Oct. 1773 -- Montgomery County, Virginia-- (per Will Book , p. 33) 
"This is to Sartyfi that I Squiar Gatliff dothmake over 
to Leah Gatlflf all that I leve behine both Lands and all 
other ??????~ upon the peiVfser that I never should 
return ti'io at my return she is to give all up whereas I do 
set my hand & Seal this 28 day of October and 
Witness present 
William Kavanaugh 
Peter Dingess 
Thomas Wyille 

Squiar Gatliff 

" 

1 Apr. 1777 -- Montgomery County, Virginia-- (per Will Book , p. 33) -Will proved. 

2 Apr. 1777 -- Montgomery County, Virginia-- (per Will Book , p. 36) 
Administrative papers & bond by Leah Gatliff ,~chael Woods & 
Peter Dingess for estate of Squire Gatliff, deceased. 

15 Oct. 1785 -- Greenbrier County, Virginia-- (per Deed Book 1, page 285) 
We the under Subsrdbers being jointly chosen as Arbitrators 
to setel Dispute between Charles Gatliff of the one part and 
Williiiii"°Toney of the other; do agree as followeth Viz all the 
lands belonging to the Bstate of Squiar Gatliff dec9 to be 
the property of Charles Gatliff he being Heir at Law, and also that 
the s4 Toney shall pay • • • 

19 June 1789 -- Montgomery County, Virginia-- (Survey Book A, p. 254) 
Survey of Squire Gatliff, February 20, 1776, by the Loyal Company. 
43 acres on east side of New River adjacent to Robert Wiley. A 
note dated January 7, 1783, says, "William Toney in possession who 
married heir-at-law of Squire Gatlive." 

Note: Prom Greenbrier County Marriage Register #lA. p. 143: 
22 Aug. 1782 -- Leah Gatliff married William Toney 

From will of Martha Gatliff found in Bstate Settlement Pile, packet t4, 
in Monroe County• West Virginia: mentions daughter Leah Toney as well as 
son Charles Gatlif. -



"The Newberry Library of Chicago" 
Genealogical Index 

Vol. 2 ( 1960) 

Gatlife family 

{p. 1149 of lndex) 

Suffolk. Co., Mass. Deeds (1629-77) 1880-x: 9: (195) K 472.85 

Gatliff or Gatlive family 
Suffolk Co., Mass. Deeds (1629-74) 1880-x: 6, see index iii K472.85 

Gatliffe, Gatlive, or Getlive family 
Mass., Pioneers of (Pope, C.H.) 1900: 183, also index. E 69542.7 

Gatlin family 
No. Car. hist. & geneal. register 1900: l: 46 E 67.63 

Gatling family 
N. Car. hist. & geneal. register 1901: 2:145 E 67.63 

Gatlive see Gatliff 

Gatlive see Gatliffe 

Gatlive, 2.£ Getline family 
Suffolk. Co. Mass. Deeds (1629-74), 1800:x: 4, see indices i, ii: 5 
see index i K472.85 

Gatlive family 
Suffolk Co., Mass. Deeds (1629-77), 1800 x: 9: (138, 195) 

Gatlive family 
Va. Personal names in liening's stat~s & Shepherd's cont. 
(Casey, J.J.) 1896 

Galop see Gallup 

Gallap family 
Suffolk Co., Mass. Deeds (1629-77) 1800-x: 9: (195) 

Gallop or Gallup family 
N.E. Geneal. dist. of (Savage, J.) 1860-7 (?): 2: 222, also 
index E 65.78 (65.72? blurred E.H.) 

Gallop, Gallope, Gallap, Gollup, Galope, 21: Jollop family 
New England hist. geneal. reg. :54 see index E 67.62 

(many Gallop families in Conn. E.H.) {p. 1126 of index. E.H.) 
Connecticut marriages prior to 1800 (Bailey, F.W.) 1806: 2 
see index E 6921.15 (5 ? E.H.) 

Gallop--Conn. men during the Revolution. 

Gallop or Galloph Mass. 

Gallop family 
Suffolk Co., Mass. Deeds (1629-77) 1800-x: 10: (28, 148) K 472.85 



(p. 1770 of Index, Vol. 2) 

Joleiff see Jolliff, Joleife, Jolif, Joliff, Joliffe, Joleife, 
Joleiff, Jollife, Jolliffe, Jolyff, Joyliffe 

Joliffe, or Jollife family 
Boston, Mass. Rec. Comm. Rept. 1876-86 7 

Jolliffe family 
Suffolk Co., Mass. Deeds (1629-77) 1800~x: 9: 8 (? E.H.) (14i? 

14~?, 198) (figures blurred. E.H.) 

Jallop see Gallop 
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o/ qod and <M touchi.n.g, .dudt woAl.dl..!f c.ai:a:l:.e wh.e11.e.oliA Lt pl.etv.Jed qod to bleM 
me i..n.. :thiA li..f..e 2 dc:mi...tJ e DlUfflea:Ht and cli.4 p<M e o/ ih.e 4an e i..n.. i:h.e manne11. and 
{.oll!n fol.1.owing, VLJ /J.Mi.. all m!f j»Ai.. dehiA to be pai..d ou.i.. of. CU1.!f money 011. 
lev.i.ed ou.i.. of. m:; p!WpeA.h,;.- :J [j)-ve and bett,ueath. un.i:o 17UJ well beloved. y11.andaut.,;}tt.,e.A 
:Jda Neelff /oU/l h.ead. o f h.oMe.1 to be 40Ld b;; m!f cx.eCLdoM on a CCfTDU)n Cll.eri.Lt and 
wh.en coilec.i..ed i:o be laid. ou.i.. D!f :th.en on in;te11.e4i.. and at h.e11. lauful <lf}e to 11.ecei.ve 
:th.e 4ane and. en.jg1J Lt /olleve11.. :J ~o fri-ve and be.pi.ea:IA un.i:o m!f well beloved. 
(h.i.l.dAen and h.ei.M VLJ :Janed Neelei;. Beh.J!f NeeleJJ /11a;t;b.;. Neele1; and :John Nee1ev-
i..h.e land :J now li..ve on i:o be ~uall!f di..vi.d.ed be1ween ih.em ~o ail m!I- mone.;; dehiA 
h.oM<l/.J ( rwi.. h.e11.eio /oil e devi./.J ed.) c.a;t;tle dteep de. i:og,e;tl1.e11. w.i.i:h. all ih.e p11.0peA:i:ff 
and. aAh.cle.d n.oi.. .aped..ail:; naned. i..n.. i:h1A m!f Ladi:. wi.ll and 7 edi:anen.i.. i:.o be ~ff 
d.i.vi.d.ed. be1ween. m!I befo11. e men;lioned. f.oU/l. c hi.1cUz.eit and h.ei..M i:o be enj,ofled b!f 
:th.em /o1t. evell. and :J do COM:fi.:b.d.e and appoint. WiJ.li..am SmiJh. and :Janed fnc(l~J 

:th.e .dole cx.ec.utoM of. iJz.i.4 mv l<Mi.. wi.il and T e4i:.amen:I:. and do u:l:.:&vJ..ff Aevoh.e and 
diAann.ul all fo11!ne11. leg,a.ci..€4 beff,ue.11:4 w.iJM and 7 eoi:.amen;bJ h.e11.eiofo11.e b!f me in. 

GIUJ wi.1.1 mode owniJu; and decl~ ihM and no oi:h.eA to be m!f iadi.. wi.11 and 
7 e4i:amen:I:. :Jn w.d:n.eMJ wh.e11.eo/ 2 h.ave h.e11.euni:o .a& mv- h.and iAf4 /A dav- o/ 

5 ept..enbe11. '825 h.e11. 

Ati.ed!-
:John. fit. e;ich. 

II~ ttlc(,l~ell.i:.!f 
:John. 1'11~lmllJAe11.4f :JnA 

A:t. y.i.led Feb11.UOA!f (oUll.i:. 18:55 

Hann.ah. .-f( IJailelJ 
mMh. 

Th.i./.J l<Mi:. wi.ll and 7 e4i:aneni.. o /. II aruwh. Oaile1,; /Jee' d WO/.J p11.e4eni..ed in. CoU/li.. and 
p11.oven. 6;; ih.e oa;tlv., o f :John. 1nc(,1awjteA:tJ; f and llU[JA 1'1c(L<J.U1J)t_eA1:.!f, iwo o~ tAe 
wlinecJ.de.1 ih.e11.ei.o .aub/.JCll..i.bed and 0Ade11.ed to be 11.eco11.d.ed. and on mo:linn of. ,,fl Smil. _ 
and :Jan<?..1 fr1c{}aufl)t.€A..f.J; i lte (;x.e.c.u;toM i!te11.ei..lt rwmed wh.o made oai:h. and en.i:£Aed i.n:W 

bond w.i.:lh. .aeCU/l.i..hJ acco~ i:o Lau a p11.oba:l_ ih.e11.e.o/ i.4 [JA-an.:l:ed :t1tem i..n.. due /oltln 
T e4i:. Oavi..d F/t.(mch. C q C 



A;A.eahle. io an. oAdeA. o/ tlie WoMhi.p{ul Co1A.t. o! 91-eA [oun;fg f.o Ud th.e urul.~ 
di.A.ep.t_ed, IL~ w i:o value. and applt.alde tft.e. peMonol eda;le. of- HOJ'UlDlt Oai.l..eJJ 
!Jei- iJ/e Ii.ave made :fli.e f.o1l.ow.Uig, ~veniDA.!f of. i:h.e. <1ame tli.ld 1-/11- tja!f fll'(J!it I~. 
l &.hl..e. I 

I SoMel ff1a1t.e, devLdtd i.o Jda. Neel;; 12 -- \ 
\ 

I QlJ. /11a11.e ( ~ l3oAk 0o 20 \ 
I Yound C~ baM mo11.e 0o JO 
1 Co.lt. d.ev.Ywi. to Do 10 

l QlJ. h.oMe 5 
I J Bllsdheld o~ wh.e.o;t @ 50 ceM4 

1
oe11. Bu 6 50 

2 Kf:!!l-ed 8 25 
I [Jo 

I Oven. & .lid and I 1.i..:ttle poi:. 
2 'l'obJ full of- 4oap 
3 paiA of- poiJwol«J 
I AUffe1t & 2 9mbl_w 
'Pew:Wt. cl.iAA pJ.rd&J 4pooM dteoM canJl(!Jll{JOleA cuilendeA. &C 
7 CUffd J c~ I 7 uh 2 pail.d & 2 buckw 
2 QlJ. BaM.eld & 2 do Yl.md 
5 Si..vetJ & J &dkw 
1 (ot.;ton. Wheel 
2 Fl.ox fJo old 
2 J4om W~e.d 2 hlli.dle. h~ & I 1.ong, hook 
I 7 ahl..e & 1 CAP.Ai. 
2Haddu 
4 Ch.ai.M i:M.e.e b11.ead :l:A.alJA & ~un 
J BoilleA 
l 01.d ~Yl& 5 51.atJA 
J Shovel. ,ol..ow~ & 2 

I 

2 

5 
1 

q. 

5 
1.50 
2.25 
2.00 
2.00 
2.w 
2.25 
J.25 
2.75 
.50 

5.50 
5.50 

()() 
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1745 - - lbZ.~ 

Captain r i os O• · •. f wns born in the 5ta to of VirG1n1a on tho 28th day ot 
!.!ny, 1745, er. 11oc L • 1tloy County, Kon~uclcy on the ;A)th day of June, 1638• 
ChD.rlos Gat.L .f wa · .e aon ot Lieutenant Ja."':los Oatlitf or tho Auoista County, 
i1rg1nio, militia. .010s killed 1n BT..Cdook'• defeat. Jlo 1• bur1od neAr Roanoke, 
Virr;inia. Je.r.v.. lift oar.ie from Br1.clcworth llall, Yorkah1re. IDf;land. 1'M date 
of h11 co:::tl.nr JOrioa hae not bean eatabliahcd. Charle• Gatlift wae the onl.7 
a<Jl 4 r the f ~- • Ja.".'!Oe Gatliff'• wife was Mnrtha f"' r::- ::- ~ There were ••veral 
d&\I - '-CTS, .. 1Lh1 Happy, Leah1 Rel 0000.1 ?Jartha1 jfo,noy. • The 1nvantory Of the 

' a to of rt t Gatliff und tho bond of tho adJTli.niatratorl Of h1a e1tate &re CD 
1 ecord i L Aucusta County, Virc;inia, filoa in l 7G2. 

Capt. bl Ches. Gatliff wna ccnepiououa in tho bordor wnrfare of the ADOrioen 
Revol~tlon 1111 with Daniel Dooce and SiJ:)on tentou wu one or tlle noted Pioneer 
Pront!•Clell of Kentucl..-ye Cf.arlee GatlUt. m. Au~_!ta Co1 V!L-.11.ll ~o Chr1at1ana 

0\&1 .... 

In tm Indisn \VaN or Greonbrior County, VirCinia, ho served under ~l. Smuel 
Lewis. In the histor l onl oolloot1on• of V1r&in1a by Bonry llowoll• published at 
Cho.rloston, Se c., and found 1n Caeaet1 Library in !.!omph1s, Tenn., it 11 saids 
"In 1778 an attack 1ftl& mdo by 200 Indiana on Donlo)"9 Fort. There wero about 60 
porscma asabt uncoe They d11oovorod Indiana 1n a Ryo field looldn& oo.rneotly at 
tho housoe. Ur. Stawart 1n hi• !kmora sa:11 a •Captain Gatliff o.nd I tired upon 
thom and wo saw othora runn1ne: 1n the Rye from where n atoode Thia ended our mr 
1n Oroonbrier County w1 th the Indiana.••• 

In tho yoar 1780 Chas. Gatliff omao to Iontuoky and it waa 1n th1a ee.me yoar 
that Col. ! i rtl l od the army ot Dr1tltll end Ind1e.na 1n ltent"ilok:y ond dootroyod tho 
atationo ot Ruddltis and l.!artino. Captain Gatliff was very aot1ve 1n th11 oampa1~ 

\Vo find in tho life of Simon !en ton by Edna Kont C11 the follolt'ine; 1 

"Kentucky turned ns one man fr.) o Bowman to Clark whon B1rd end his Indiana 
oamo do\1tl from Dotroi t in J ne end took Martin' a and Ruddles• 1tat1onae All 
t.he Girt ya wero l71 th hir. and ~lllilteo joinod h1m an tho Ltio.::rl. w1 th six hundred Indiana. 
Bird'• first intention was to attaok Clurk at Lou11ville, but when t~K.ee•a savagea 
loarne<l that tho British GonerBl oarriod be oannona with him. thoy per1uo.ded hm 
to ~o instead at;ainat the ltantuoky atat1ona. 

"<ne oannon shot c1eposod or Ruddle•, which 1urrcndored 1m:ned1atoly on 
oa:idition that the tProe h\.Dldred inhnbitnnta should be Drltish, not Indian 
prisoners. Dut tho :r.nd1m s hnd their \my with thmn end Dird &dm1 tted to Ruddell 
that ho was poworloss to control h1s savar,e nllics. Uarti~'• Station 11as token• 
with fifty prisoners surren~orodJ then the Intlinns lrnrc for goint; aGainst Bryan'• 
Sto.tion and LeT.1 .• "1.gtan. But alroedy their success hnd dofontod thcmJ thoy had t~co 
hundred nnd f1f'ty moro moutha to foedJ thoy hnd taken tho horses but alauchtcred 
the oattleJ they had not onouth coat• an:i Bird fL~olly provailod on the~ to lenvo. 
A little more of Br1 ti oh wl sdom ot British control md ell of t.he Kentucky a ettleoonta 
oould hnve bocn wipod out with one shot oach from Bird's oannon. llinlcstan wo.s · 
a::on~ t.lie oa,t1vos-ho mo.de hi.a escape an tho eocond nicht a:>.d E;Ot to Lenncton 
'1here he gnve the first alo.n:i.• 

"In the lpring (it w s 1n Juno) ot 1780", aaye Konton•a Uanuacript Stnto:ncnt• 
•the Indinns with Captain Bird• a British Officer o.nd his mon. o &:?le into Kentucky, 
and took ~icdlee' end Martin'• Stations. Tho Kentuckians thon sent on a request 
to Geor~e Rocers Cl ark doa1r1nc; him to ootlr...ftlld ua aco.inat tho Ind1o.ri:!1 ~ son~inap ..l 

nncwer thot he T10uld. Charles Gatliff, ond myaolf went on to R1c!dlee s a Mart I 



~o· • o.nd than f "1Iid thoc both t&kon. l.:ld a nucbor or p«>oplo lying about killod an4 
• \7o t!.c.:i t ..,,k Captain Dlrdt • trail fror:l thore on to tho South Fork of Lioklng. 

hr fe.lnouth llO\T ~ tnr c!•' end •hon \VO eot thore, \VO found thnt Ccpto.in Bird had built 
n . ock-houso, n.'1 ; n<lo a a~ado fort--and Bird end tho Indiana had both lort tboree 
,. , returned back " i~arrodaburce• 

'
1Dut not t hout aoccr.:ipl1eh1ng ocnothinc not set down in · tho recorde, Clt.rk took 

a brass can.., on • th him on thie s\.lllr.lOr• a oampalbJl• and lonton• • scxo \'f1111em told Dr. 
Dropor the t h . fa ~ or onco pointed out a whi to onlc 1n Do a tau on Uad R1 ver • 1n which a 
b c.11 r rom Lhb c an: n hnd lodcod, and eaid 1 t mi.a fired from a brass six-pounder thnt 
hnd been • cai · ..ired .. f roo Bird•o rej>reating force on Dird'a Trace - •think• Kenton (and 
Gat l iff) e toi. t r.e oannon in t 11enicht.' Aa those two were tt:e ~tire pursuing pflr'tY 
a rt.e r Bird and h1 • eight hW1drod and firty warriors, it ia a tairly drnwn conclud.cm 
t ha t t hoy d l d.• 

La tor 1n t ho Samo yeo.r Co.pt. Ga 11 rr led the pureui t or the Indian• that ho.d 
killed Dcwiol Boone' o brother F.dwcrd 0.1 h11 party waa returning tram the Salt Lick. 
this purau1t waa mado trom llarrodabur&1 hntuoky, to thcaouth ot tho L1oking. 

On pa -o 108 D. F. lb1th'1 Distor1 or !ontuoky it ii •aid• •tn Ootobor 1780 troa 
Brynn, Lcx1nr;ton md ~trodea he (Doono) 8Ulll!lonod a po.rty of 60 undor Co.ptaln 0.tl1ft 
.nd Jooeph Ray who want 1n pursuit or the Indinr.s. It 1• dso otated 1n tho above 
con tionod Il1etory t hr.t Chas. Gatliff' a wife 'Wt\S captured by the Indiaue and held 
prhor.or for olmoat ll yoore Sho was recaptured by Gatliff and othor1 at a battle 
noar tho fr oocnt dte of ut. Sterling. 

In Collini Iliotory of ltentuoky• i.·-CO 537 WO find the followinc1 

"Cnft uln Cher lo a Gatliff vaa an early im.'<igra..'lt to Y.· ntueky and very aotl vu 1n 
m:my Indie.n oa..,paic;na and ex.cura1on1. De wae a Captain from Dryo.n Station 1n tho 
oxpodit1on ae far as the Ohio River above Uayev1lle ~&inst t.lie Indiana who curdored 
Dcniol Cootie• a brott:cr, };<!Ward, 1n October 1780. Shortly artonrcrda, he wne appo1ntod 
Captain at Uo.rtin Stction• ubat 11 now llarric;on County. Ha wo.e a brave mnnj of fine 
judcnont, and was hichly e1teomod by Dlln1ol Boone, ae appear• rrom the latter•• depo•1t1cm 
February 271 1017, end by all th~t know hiI:i for hi1 eorvioe• and oharaoter. Ile died 
1n lfhitloy County, Kcmt.ucky. J\Dlo :50th• 1838. Captain Chnrll G&tlitf mus buried nt 
the mouth of Unple Croek on tho Cumberlo.nd River about ton cilea tro::i W1ll1amaburc• 

Doao• S A R f28S09 
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Died 1838 

Charle• Oa•lttt Will reoorded in Order Book 1, p. tae>, Whttle, Co.,~. 

Tho lart wUl aad teet&ment of' Charle• GatUtt Deo•d., waa thia 

day pFoduced in open Court in word1 (wrtt) and tt~ure1 a1 tollow11 (to-wt') 

In thlt !fame ot Ood, Ameni 

! , Charle• Oatlitt, ot the State ot Kentuoley, and CountJ ot Wht.'1.,, 

~tn1 trov. ho1t• ln the County ot ~unroe and State ot Vlrglaia at Jaoob 

Cook'• and in bad health, but boi~g ot aound mind and dhpoelng __,..,, 

aad alao being dedJIOua to d11po1• ot woh ot thi• world• good• a1 it ha~ 

plM1ed God to ble11 • wt.th, knowing the unoePtalnty ot hman Ute I 

proceed to d1tp01e ot th• •• in tl-.e mt1ner tolloWing, to-wit1 

let, My •ill ii tb&t my t\meral ezpen••• be paid out or 'llfl peraonal 

ett&t• • and that all 111· jmt debt• be adjuted and paid by 1!J1 exeo~r 

judioioutly at 1ooa •• oorn.nient. 

Ind, lf7 •Ul 11 th:lt my two crand1001, 1on1 ot ID)' eon, Jue1 ~~.!it~, 

to-wits Squire O&tUtt and Jettel"lon Gatlitt, ahall haft all that plantattot1 . . ~ ... . 

where they and "'I ton J~~--~t~~~r now UY•t on ta the State ot X.atuoq 

ia the County of Whitley, •hen and a• aoon •• 11.J abow named pandaona 

do .. gin good peraonal noUJ"lty that th•1Jt ta\her, Jame a 0..-'J.ltt and 

ltolly, hi• wtte, thall be ooatortable 1uppo:rted durblg their aatural 

Ute upon th• ea1d plantation and the plantation it bound tor their 

1upport and at any tbie when Jll1 two grand•ona, Squire and Jettereon, - ·- .. ....... .. __ _ 
1hall think proper, they may devid• the 1aid traot ot land aooording to 

quantity between themaelYea to be their• and their he1PI to~..._r. 

3~d, l will my •on, ~·~ Gatl1fr, a two hundred and eighty aore 

traot or land 01' thoroaboutl AIJd • hundred aore traot of land that joint 

tho traot ot land he now 11ve1 on, t ~t I haw mado him a deed to be hit 

and his hein forever. 
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~th, I will r~ aon, Aar~n Ootltrr, ard ww •~n-ia·law, ~ohn ~!!'• 
a ~ hundred and forty odd aoro traot ot land or theroaboute that jo!n1 

tt·• lar.d tt-.ey now livo on t~t I he.ve mde the!'ll a deed t-.o and the road 

onllod tho orce:iJOcnd thet runrs up the bn.noh to be t)if, Bne bet'ft'f'on them' 

to bo theiTe f\l'ld their t.o1rs f~'l'ftTf'I' and I tlhn ~he to tt-e eaid ~.ron 

~tlif.f end Jahn_! _n_:h a t1rty norf9 tre.nt ot ll\nd that Hes nver the 

r1.-r opr~•ite to Aaron to be theirs and tho1r hei~• tnreTer. 

~th, I wHl flf1 eon, Ree10 Cio.tUrt, a hundftd aoret tn.ot ot land ttiat ---·- . 

Uoa up the creek D<>ve hi:i trl!ore he no" lint to b8 Ms •nd hie heir• 

to rover. 

Gth, I will a hundrod noro trnot ot lAnd tn ~' '1•ur;ht11t1'-in-law 

tmt H.ea 1n Cud Birdo pp to Snrrah Ofltlitl.J widow or c,,,.,.,~Uue 0.tHtt -- ----· ------··-
to be her• and her heir• tor~r. 

?th, l haw " hundred a01trs ot land near the muth ot Watt• Creek, 

thtt hat f\ Sul;:>her Sprint; on 1t, that I will to ni.: two gr'ft"ld1nn1, during 

thoir natural lite and after their dooense \t is to belons to thttiP ohil-

dre::i, but I roHJ'T9 the use of tha Spr1n~ to the Co~""9Alth f'oreTer. 

8th, I ._..,.. a tour hucdred c~d thirty tour aore• ot land on the 

Clear tork ot Ctmberland Riyer in tw~ traot1 tbat I will that ray ex.out.or 

et-all tell on a twelT• month1 or•dit with appro-ntd 1eourity and u1e the 

tuonoy in 1ettl1ng my e1tate and 1r •ny 1uYplu1 to be d1T1ded among my 

legate••, I ~.&Te three hundred ar.d f!fty aor~• or j~ining th• ••~• that 

l will 'fffY exeoutor to 1ell •• ab~ve, and t~e ~en~ td be u1ed •• aboTe 

only he 1• ~ot to t19ke 1ale ~ntil thoro 1• a neooaeity to do 10 an aooount 

ot havir.g ready money on hand. 

9th, I •U l t~t a tract of land tt-at I ha'ft on Whitator.e ot two 

hundred aore1 joining the land I live on ttiat ~ exeoutor mu1t sell on a 

twelTe month• oredit when oompelled to use the money a1 de1oribed aboTe. 
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loth, I will that 11\l' hone plantALtion ahall bo rented ~ ~ exeoutor 

and left in good repau until he 1t.ll Ho that there 11 a neoeelity to 

Hll the i11me on a reatonable ored1t with approved HOUJ'ity and the 

puroh••• mocey to be paid 1n annual inatal~nta and diTid• tho money 

&'!llong11t 'itlY lecat•••, and that he tlia ll ull e. t11o hundred and eit:}lty 

aorea or lnnd that join• tho home place ?11 tl·• north weat e1de ot the 

eaN, •hen he Hee it neoe1ary and divide the puroha1e llM:lney amonget 

siy legatee• with tweln monthl OJ"•dit and approved toourity and I haw 

one hundred aore1 ot land upon bple Creek that I haft 1old to Abraham 

Willi and it he ha• paid or when he do"a pay the pul'ota1e money I do 

authoric• 1llY exeoutor to make hil\ a oonveyanoe tor the 1ame and I have a 

ninety aore tract ot land upon the we1t end or av home plaoe. that ~ 

exeoutor mu1t Mll at twelYe 110Dth1 credit with apprond Hourity and dh1.de 

the purohiue J10ney among.t my legatee• and haTe two tnot1 ot land ot one 

hundred and twenty 1uppo1ed to be both plsted into one traot that my 

•xeout.or 111U1t 1eU a1 aboYe, and th• money to bo paid onr •• abo.,.. 

Sa id land li•• upon the Fall Branoh aod on the Rinr and I han • fitty 

aore traot that J •111 to Ill)' eon, Reo•• Oetlitf, at tho mouth ot the deep - ----
Branoh to be hi• and h11 heir• toreTer and 1 haTe two other titty tpaota 

of land join• the •&m• and above that ltl)' oxeoutor must ••ll at twelw 

~onth1 oredit with appl'oTed 1eourity aod pay over the lt;)ney to my legatee• 

equally a.1 above. 

11th, I have a troot of land the quantity not lcno•n upon Cumberland 

RiTer that my exeoutor mu1t aell at tv1el-ve month• oredit with approved 

aeourity and diTide the money amongst my lecateea and I hen n tnot ot 

two hundred aore1 or land joining ~ home plaoe on the •eat end that r:ry 

e.xeoutor ~uat 1ell •1th twelve month1 credit and appl'oTed 1eourity and 

.~ 
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d1Y1 the mon~r amnr;ot ey lopteea, but it 11 undCJntood that tf11 

••••..,tor will not proa.ed to 1ell any ot the Aboft traot1 or paroelt ot 

ler d until he d1100Ter1 it 11 but to do 10 and to cell r.hioh evor tract 

or tracts thnt h• think• will Hll beet and when ·h• Hlll and reoeint 

the purohaH money he 11 authorised to uke deed ot oonveyance to any 

and all tr.at he may aell. 

12th, I will my negro •o•n Prank to be treo at my death with 

tlft aor•• ot good land and put tn good order tor her to oultlvate and 

to be oontimally kept in good repair tor her •1th liberty to ohanp 

her ttw aore1 .t'Jtoa oJ:>e part ot tho taJ'tll to the other tor her benefit 

during her .. tural lite and 'IUY executor •uat 1e1 to her ~etting ju1tioe 

and oompell the l•gateH to do the repairing ot tho ground ttat 11 the 

leptee where the •)' deriM to lt.ve. 

13th, l will that mr t.-le llaw (to •it) Lott and Deloe and 

Coorne and all my te•le davea ot their 111ue 1hall be tree at the age 

o1' twenty tin y•l'I ot age. 

14th, I will that my llllllle dave1 (to •it) Add and Benn and Tom, 

and all my nale boy ll&Tel 1)-all be treo when they arrive at the age ot 

thirty yean. 

15th, I will t)-at my negro lft>nan Ealoe and III)' negro 1&n, Jordan 

and ~ •n rarry 1t-.all be 1old by 'fl!'J executor at twelve sorith• oredit 

with approved aoourity and J*Y over the reoney eTenly to rrcy legateea. 

16th, I will my aon ia law W_!!!J_e.m -~.!.~~~ one hucdJted dollar1 to 

be paid by 11f ex.outor out ot any moDey he n.y han oa hand when he oaa 

19kl it oon't'eniemt. 

l?th, I will wry 100, Jeme1 Oatl1tt, •~All 1uir.t ot inooev to be 
.. ·-- --···- #... • 

paid by my exeoutor out ot &cy 9l0ney he ny have on haDd at any tin':• he 

?!lily haTe it and tho aaid Jamea Gotlitt tr:iy 1titnd in need or the so.me. 



Charle• CJatl1tt Will (Cont'd) Page 20 

~ Ith, I will ttat rzy eoeoutor !hall OA!'J'Y on the 1u1t that I ha't"U 

in C..,urt re1peo,1ng ta.. faally or negroes that h&1 brought 1uit tor their 

tr .. dom and do the be1t he can. 

19th, 1t'1 ageat to 1uperintend and rent my land· tha' I haYe on~.,. 

River and at the l"IOuth ot Blue1tono in Mercer County in Virc1n1a and I 

authorts• hlm to uiake 1ale ot all that land that I he.Ye there and it ti. 

eaa pt two thou1and dollar. le annual payment• or two thounDd dollar1 

a 7 .. r17 and it he do•• to writ• to rrry enoutor JoHph Oatli!_t ot the 

State ot lentuo1t7, and pay onr the 11Ut• to th• 1aid Oat Utt. 

loth, l'.y will b that a tair ooc1truot1on be Nde ot th11 "1 lan 

•ill and te1t:u.nt aad that no part ot it be 1tratned. 

211t, La1tly I ooaat1tute and appoint Jo1eph Oatlitr, zqy exeoutor 

ot tt.11 111'1 l••t wUl and te1tu.nt. Oiv•n uader 'If'/ hand 1Ml th11 twenq. 

tourth day ot JA&1 one thou1and eight hundred and thirty ••Ten. 

Seot. 
1:1111av. J:r.nrl!>) 
Rily B. Cook 
Jacob Cool:: 

/1/ Charle• Gatlitr - 1eal 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

rart&in Chnrles OatHN' mu ll tiC"ldi(llr in tht! P.eTolutior.a17 l'far. 

fl!f: :·st'Jn f1 4~Cl5. Chc.irlee Cntlif!' woo buried nt t!-c tr.out}": C'f l.'aple 

\'.'!. .., wr. s !·!.Hee ir: tl-.e F'rC'nch c:;~ r r c'inn ?!•~: in 17158 o:;d ~uried r.ear 

T!na.~olco, \'ti. Ca.,.t&in C~rlea C-atliff ?T1lrr1rd Chrhtinc l'.cG\lirn, after 

}-,,.,r "~P.th t-:e married eeocnd P.aorel Cun!'.ine, daughtor of John end Nanoy 

Cll:'lr:i r:c. !f i no were ae1. id tc hP. 'n' bee~ ocueina. no 1r.1.rri8d hie 1eoond Wife 

J~n• 19, 1809 at the 110uth ot Whet1tone Creek. 

l. Ir: "'""<-? j J • 
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P• 680 

.t..eX1ngton Co. Kentucky University Library. August 21, 1972. ~~ 1-~a~f11n~ 
From "Annals of Southwest Virginia" by Lewis Preston Summers" 
Botetourt, Fincastle, Montgomery, Washington, Wythe counties. 1929 

P• 136 
At a Court held for Botetourt County 10th October 1771 
Martha Gatliff Pltff 

vs in case 
Jonathan Smith Deft 

Verdict in favor of defendant. John Mills, Junr, proved a 
certificate for 1400 pounds of hemp which is ordered to be certified. 

P• 83 
At a Court held for Botetourt Co. the 12th day of June, 1770 
Ordered that Chas. Gatliff be fined in 5 pounds for breaking 
the peace in the presence of the court, and that he be connnitted 
to the goal (jail E.H.) untill he shall pay the same and untill 
HllxJtRB:~QDQCcD1m:nB11xamtKBJdj!cSS he shall be bound ln the penalty 
of 50 pounds and find two sufficient securities to be bound in 25 
powids each for his good behaviour during the term and tim~ of 
twelve months from this day. 

P• 84 
The order made yesterday to fine Charles Gatliff set aside and 
he is discharged out of custody and allowed untill the next 
court to get security for his good behaviour. 

P• 91 
16th Aug., 1770. Charles Gatliff served on a jury in Botetourt 
Co. in the case of Israel Christian vs Samuel Newberry. 

PP• 180, 181 
Charles Gatliff, jury duty in Botetourt Co., Va. 11 Mar. 1773. 

P• 679 
Montgomery County at Ft. Chiswell 22 April, 1777. 
The Last Will and Testament of Esquire Gatliff Dec 1d was produced 
into Court and proved by the Oaths of the witnesses thereunto 
subscribed and ordered into Court and proved by the Oaths of the 
Witnesses thereunto subscribed and ordered to be recorded 
And on the motion of Leah Gatliff Administration with the Will 
annexed is Granted her on the Estate of said Squire Gatliff 
whereupon she entered into and acknowledged her Bond with 
Michael Woods and Peter Dinges in Security in the sum of 200 
pounds for her true and faithful Discharge of Administration on Said Est 
Estate Appraisers for estate of Squire Gatliff, Dec 1d ••• 

P• 116 
Botetourt Co., Va. 11 April, 1771 
Esquire Gatliff served on a jury. 

P• 134 
Botetourt Co. Oct. 9, 
Esquire Gatliff Pltff 

vs 
Joseph Smith Deft 

1771 
In Trespass 
Assault and Battery 

Jury returned verdict in favor of Pltff for 5 pounds and l penny. 



..... -3rd census of the u.s. ..:. • ~:art: .li.ne 

3 page numbers shown. 

.. 622 · John Skidmore 
1 m to 10 
2 m 10-16 
l m 26-45 

lam.using the ones penciled 

2 f to 10 
l f 16-26 
1 f 26-45 

E. Hartline!·' 

in on R margin. (E.~.)I 

. 672 James ?'alltner 
l m to 10 
1 m 26-45 

Henry Saunders, Jr. 
Joseph Saunders 
Henry Sanders 
Christopher Grubb 

.Thomas Fersuson 
Wi.lliain Ingrum 

651 James Gatliff 
line 4 l m to 10 

1 m 10-16 
l m 16-26 
l m 26-45 

11 Moses Gatliff 
1 m to 10 
l m 16-26 

Alexander 
,·Robert Deprest (p. 656) 
Ebenezer Ingrum 
William Taylor 

1 f 16-26 
2 f 26-45 

2 f to 10 
1 f 26-45 
l f 45 & up 

3 f to 10 
1 f 16-26 

.John Neill 
· W~l.liam ·Crain,; alsp George W., Robert, and David Craig • 
. Isaac Smith 
William Logan, Jr. and Sr. 
Josiah 'Smith 
Robert Reed and William Reed 

' .. ·.-·.; -
.' 631 

. 629 

Charles Gatliff 
·. i· m 26-45 

.1 m 45 & up 

Aaron Gatliff 
1 m 16-26 

.. Andrew Ferguson 

627 Francis Falkner 
3 m to 10 
2 m 10-16 
1 m 26-45 

(632) 

l f 10-16 
1 f 16-26 
1 f 26-45 

4 f to 10 
l f 16-26 

2 f to 10 
1 f 26-45 

10 slaves 

1 slave 

: Signed Peter· Engles, Assistant to Joseph Crockett H.o DoK. 
23t'q day- Dec., 1810 •. 

-.. _: • ·:. -~:·· ··~j; -

'·.·._j:.:, ........ 

. ·1 



p. 269 James Gatliff 
l m 5-10 
2 m 15-20 
l m 20-30 
l m 50-60 

Rease Gatliff 
l m 5-10 
l m 50-60 

Rachel Gatliff 
(no males) 

William Gatliff 
1 m 20-30 

Charles Gatliff 
1 m 15-20 
1 m 80-90 

p. 276 Cornelous Gatliff 
l m 5-10 
l m 10-15 
l m 15-20 
1 m 20-30 
1 m 50-60 

p. 277 Christain Gatliff 
l m 5-10 
1 m 10-15 

Jinney Gatliff 
1 m under 5 

~ 
1 fY'lDSe_~ 

I 

p. 278 Moper Gatliff 
1 m under 5 
1 m 5-10 
l m 10-15 
l m 40-50 

Williamsburg 
p. 291 Joseph L. Gatliff 

1 m 20-30 

1830 Census Whitley Co., Kentucky 

l f 15-20 
l f 20-30 
1 f 50-60 

l f 20-30 

l f 10-15 
l f 40-50 

(no females) 

(no females) 

l f 20-30 
l f 50-60 

2 f 10-15 
1 f 30-40 

1 f under 5 
1 f 15-20 

i f 5-10 
1 f 10-15 
1 f 15-20 
l f 20-30 
1 f 40-50 

(no females) 

Liz Hartline 



rlistoricel I~de:· - t;: -.G. Sw-r., S~o:;a ?:·i.1\.ir.r- Co. !-.o::ir.o~:e 1S34 2 volu::es 

Gallop John f.: s~r.:uel JN15 3li65 
Ge a':' ge 29V346 
Uillic::m, lliraa:::-et, Suscn 5Nll.8 
cn.iver 6-W(l)l'X) 
Willic:.:'l 2!filO 

Gat1err· Capt. 7C.395'" 
Gatliff Mrs._G:-iffin 7W(l)6o 

Abigail 8~1(2)199 
Samuel 71·i(l)60 

Gatliffe Mr IV.255-
Elizabeth Griffin 8Tl43 1V255 7W{l)61 
Samuel STJ.43 7W(1)61 

Gatlive Jam.cs 71U99 

Code 
C Calender of Ve State Papers 
H Hcni.~gs Statutes 
R Va Hiatoricnl Register 
T Tylcra Quarterly 
H Wm & Mary's Quc.:'t.e::ly 
V Vo Hag. of Hist. 
li Lower Norfolk Antiqua:.-y - not available at the Detroit Library(AF) 
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···~~~~;~;~;~;s ~~i.1::~~f!i~~o~~~=~~~E~1~~~*!}t~5s~;.~fu~~:~~;~~\fe~t!Yal!:Sl71:uriter got J to JaCl)b Cam~bell, son of said James, another slave; and to James Camp.. ;;):. .· iudgment jn· Genera!Court against Jacob Jiite; but Jacob .moved to South·. 
•·bell, son of said James, another slave; and.to ~obert Campbell, son of said !:.·-·; Carolina, where ~e was murder~d by Indians-. Hunt~r .died shortly after 

James, ·another slave. Jacob's daughter marned orator betwee'l 1773 and : d. Revolution. A btll was brought by George Hite, a.dmm1strator cl. b .. "· of 
1?'1'7, and died in 1792 (January). James Campbell had moved Irvin frotn ~:·:\ Jacob Hite, against the three daughter~ of John Hite, deceased, e}dest son 
Augusta. Jacob had another son-in-law named Kennedy. James. Camp- ;:~f.~ and heir-at-law of Jacob, to set up a will of Jacob that had been dtscovered 
bell answers, says he is Jacob's son-in-law. Witnesses, Robert Ferril, Sr. ;/;: which was established about 179- in High Court of Chancery. Defendants 
and Mary, his wife;· Robert Ferri_l,.Jr., an~ James McKean of Kentucky~ ;,}j are, viz: Edwar~ Gerant ~nd Mary,, his wife; Th~odrick Lee and---. 
Robert Campbell of Tennessee, Wilham Irvm of Tennessee. The bortd was 

1

\A.· .. 1
1

; J.is children by his late wife Cathern1e, Sarah, wife of A. P. Buchanan. 
given the week before John Irvin moved to Kentucky. James McKee de- whkh said Mary, Catherine, and Sarah were daughters and heirs of John 
poses in Washington County, John Irvin's son-in-law. Jane Campbell, aged :.,:: Hit .. deceased, who was son and heir of Jacob Hite, deceased; and Jarrt<~s 
90, deposes in Washington County, 3d May, 1805, widow of Jacob Campbell. Hite: Carver Willis and Frances, his wife, who are children and heirs of 
Jacob was very much dissatisfied with Irvin as a son-in-law, but some time /', Thomas Hite, deceased, another devisee of Jacob; and William Boushby and 
after Jacob moved to this country, he returned to Augusta where Irvin Mary~ hi: wife, late Mary Manning, a devisec of Jacob. 
lived, and brought them out with him. Irvin lived with Jacob about six Henderson vs. Humphreys-0. S. 171; N. S. 60-From Botetourt. An-
months, when he went to Tennessee, where he lived some years, and his swcr bv rriah Humphreys in Clark County, Georgia. 
wife died. Jacob and )ane moved from Augusta in 1779, to Washington, Jackson vs. Jones-0. S. 171; N. S. 60-Spa. to Bath Cot~nty, October, 
and they have always hved on the same land. James Campbell, executor .l~Jl. to summon Henry Jones to answer Hannah Jackson, widow of Asa-
of Jacob, was Jacob's son-in-law . Jane and Jacob when they moved from bel Jackson, deceased. Jesse, Asabcl, Crawford an<l Hezekiah Jackson, heirs 
Augusta were about 65 years old. Robert Ferril, Jr., deposes 1st January, and representatives of said Asabel. . 
1806, at house of Robert Ferril, Sr., in Cumberland County, Kentucky. . Robert Adams vs. Johnson-0. S. 171; N. S. 60-Dill, 1809. Orator's 

Staley vs. Wills-0. S. 170; N. S. 60-Deed 10th April, 1809, by John uncle, --- Adams, about 177- resided in that part now Washington 
Wells and Mary Ann;~his wife, of Monongalia, to Richard Wells of Monon- County and had surveyed to him a lot from the Loyal Company. He sold 
galia, conveys a tract part of 400 acres patented to George Gallespee and to Hugh Johnston, who sold to Buchanan, and then died. Orator's uncle 
conveyed by John Gallespe, son and heir of George, to Samuel Smith, and moved to Kentucky. Hugh Johnston and Robert Johnston were brothers. 
by Smith to John Wells. Recorded in Monongalia April, 1809. Deed 8th Thomas Edmonson married the only daughter and heir of said --- Bu-
May, 1809, by ditto to Thomas Wells, tract conveyed by John Gallespie to chanan. Robert and Hugh Johnson have no heirs except in Ireland. 
Samuel Smith on 19th June, 1797. Recorded in Monongalia May term, Wm. H. Cavendish, Attorney for Silvanus Walker, vs. George Clennen-
1809. Bill of sale 19th September, 1808, by John Wells to Richard Wells. nin's Heirs-0. S. 172; N. S. 61-Greenbrier. George Clendennin died 
Recor.ded in Monongalia, May, 1809. intestate, leaving Jemima (widow), children, Parthenia Meggs, wife of 

Smith vs. Broadiss-0. S. 170; N. S. 60-Bill September, 1802. George •· John Meggs; Cynthia and Margaret Clendennin. 
Smith was son-in-law of William Humphreys, who had lived in Albemarle :t Strode vs. Wormley-0. S. 172; N. S. 61-Complainants are, viz: Thom-
and moved into Augusta, where he died in June, 1802, leaving a widow, as Strode, Hugh Waliace Wormley and Mary, his wife, late Strode. Bill 
Sally. George Smith had removed into Buckingham County, thence to Am- ,,, states: By deed 30th August, 1794, between John Wormley, Mary Worm-
herst, thence to Rockbridge. ley and Bunvell Stork, recorded in District Court at Winchester. Certain 

Anderson vs. Rhea-0. S. 170; N. S. 60-Bill, 1813. Robert Anderson lands in Frederick County are conveyed in trust to Burwell Stork for 
of ~otetourt purchased land in Botetourt from William Rhea of Kentucky, benefit of orator, Hugh, John C. Wormley, two of children of John Worm-
which was originally part of five tracts held by David Mitchell, who died ley and Marr. Wormley, then wife of John. At time of the deed John 
t~enty or thirty years ago intestate, leaving heirs, viz: James Mitchell, had only children, viz: Orator and John C. Wormley. Mary B. 
his brother, representatives of two sisters of whole blood one named Wormley, his daughter, was born afterwards. Her mother was Mary also 
Brownlee and one Tate, and either a sister of the half-blood ~r her repre- mother of orator and J. C. Wormley. In 1802 John \Vormley and Mary 
sentatives. An informal partition was made and 200 acres were allotted his wife, John C. Wormley and orator, Hugh, conveyed 250 acres to James 
to Mrs. Brownlee's representatives. William Rhea married one of the Wormley. Hugh was then 16 years old. James afterwards conveyed this 
daught~rs. of Mrs. B.rownlee, who had nine children entitlPd to distribution. 2~0 acres to his daughter, Jane B. Wormley, now wife of George H. Nor-
Mc~amel vs. Gathve-0: S. l?l; N. S. 60-M~rtha Gatlive died in Bot~- ris, by deed dated 1804 and recorded in District Court at Winchester. John 

t?urt, t~testate, leavmg l_le1rs_, viz: Charles Gathve, Hannah Dailey, Wd- Wo"!lley conveyed 100 acres of same tract to said John C. Wormley after 
ham: ~iley and Hafy, ~1s V:'ife, Wm. Toney and Leah, his wife, Thomas marriage of Norris with Jane. John C. W. . and Anna his wife, on 
Chnsban and Rebecca, his wife, Joseph Goar and Martha his wife Thomas, 'lth December 1815 conveyed by deed recorded in Frederick the 100 acres 
Nancy, James, Mary 3:n~ Alexander Pine. ' ' to Norris, wh~ on s~me day conveyed the 250 acres to J. C.W . John 

Robert Patton, Adnumstrator of James Hunter, c. t. o., vs. Hite-0. S. Wormley on 6th December~ 1805, by deed recorded in Frederick, confirmed 

140 141 
:~ 

--~··.- . .. .. ~-. _.'. ; 







f • 'f I, ]'f J u n e.. / 7 B Cf _ ( i/ev-t R i' v e-r 11 e "-'"' ""'o u-f h E a..:s + R; ve.) 
K-* rf,·n,·~ ~.,e.7 

trio 1"1~ "'-1-ne-r y Co v 1-1 iy $., r ve y '.Boolc -A; f. ::i..sf . S vr vey ;{' 

51 u1 re a.6-t)iff 
1 

Febrv"-"'y 2-o, t77G., .by The Lbyo-I 
c/!) mtp"-·Yly I 'fs ~rre s ~n eLs-1- .s'1Je 'f)-t- Nf!lv/ ~tVe..r 
~et-a ..,t "1'b" 'RcJ.ert- Wi'/ ~ , fl no-fe J.J-e..-1 J,,,...., ... .-11, i1~ 3, 

s ~ s) "' w U /1
1

"-'wi -r; "'ey i"' f"SSe~s I ah wh. ....~l'" r j e-~ 
hei ... -.d-- lcv.J ,,,f S1vire c;.,,_.-t-J,'Ve. '' 





8504 

~-- . • •O~ 

! ~ • 



• 

.. . 

GATL!FF-GATLIVE FA?·IILT. 

Abs)racts of Willa and Acli111nistrat1ons,Chester County,Panaa,l 

Colleotions ot the Genealogioal Soolet7 ot Pennsylvania. · 

vol.l. 1714-1758. 

/ p.216. Will of CHARLES G.ATLIVE ot UWohlan. 

O.o.12, 1742. 

B-1J2. 

!rar.l.4,1742/). 

To wite,MA?t".ARET,my Plantation in Uwchlan oont.83 and one 
aores. 
Son JAMF.S i traot of land on whloh I live oont.200 aorea. 
To eldest .. n REES other i said traot ot land. 
To rq two lltughters-ELIZABETH and MARY GATLIVE all lfJ¥ gooda amt· 
ohattlea.eM ••• 
Exr. Son RJP.S3 GATLIVE. 

Letters ot -1.mrs to THCD!lAS DOWNING during ninorl ty of son. 

Overseers-'!llO?.tAS DOWNING and 8AHUEL JOID·T, Jr. 

Witnessea:1ehn RIGG--JONJ\THAN PUGH--RENRY ATHERTON. 

p.222.CHARtlS GATLIVE Uwchlan Nnv.16,174). THOHAS DOWRING AdllH. 

p. 351. Will ot WILLIAlr 31.·:rm of UWCHLAN' 

Jan.21,17'~' ldar.24,1752. 

C-342. 

Y:ltne·aaea: Reea GATLIVE ---JAMES OATLIVE. 

····~····*········· Volume ). Chester County ~~ills and Admrs. 1777-1800 

p.156. Will ot REEB GATLIVE(GATLIFF) Uwchlan • 

5-6-1783. Sept.13,1783. 

Wife Jnn,~em 1n aix equal shares to daus.?·':ARY DEBUll1:11.R,:KSTHE'R, 
HANNAH,.ANN,Z.ARAH and ELI7:ABETH at 21 7ears ot age. 
Releases Cousin ROB~T \~'ATKIN ot Virginia trom pa7ment or a note 
held against him. 
Guardians ot children: THOS .F.VABS ,GXO.TBO~·rAS ,rn.t.l:r!.RAU.3 • 
Exrs.wlte ANN and Brother-in-law CArn·:Au.ADER JONES. 
\'-'1 tnesses :JESSE JONES .~·!ARY JONES ,J'ORN GREGORY. 



Fno:.i A ~STJl,\CTS OF \", ILL ~_; A:: l) AD:JI!! ISTRATION s 
OF CHESTER COUNTY, PEm: SYLVANIA 

I 

Volume 1, 1714 to 1758, Pa~e 216. 0 _1:_ ('J ~ 
"J-{ l '>V<..""4./ ,- • @ ~ fl• I ~I 

'.'/ill o",. Char.les Gatliff of ~we,ltm, dated December 12, 1742, 
Recorded :.1arch 14, 1943. ~~.._.,,.J.. , f~ 

' 7 . 
To my wife, 1:,ar"";aret, r.l.Y plantation in t:Jwalllen. UN~· 
To Son Ja!Tles, one-half of the tract of land on which I now live, 
containi~g 200 or ~ore acres. 
To ~y eldest son, ~ees, the other one-half of said tract of land. 
To m:; tvro daup:hters, Elizabeth and l.lary Gatliff, all my goods, 
c' attelB, etc. 
:xecutor, my son Rees Gatliff. 

C ~IT:STER COT.mTY WILLS Al-!D ACT.Ht'ISTR/\'fIO!T, Volume 3, Page 156. 

Will dated t.lay 6, 1783. )~~Cf~ 
Leaves the ests:te to his Vlidow, Ann, and remainins six equal 
parts to daughters Mary, Ester, Hanna, Ann, Sarah, Elizabeth 
at 21 years of age. Release is given cousin Robert 1t;adkins 

1of Vir~inia for payment of note held ar,alnst him. 

F1"" r : ~ .,'1:'. OF CIIE.JTER COU!-!TY PE~!1T .;YL\iANIA, :.JOCIETY OF FRIE!IDS, 
Ta""ge 5~1, the mvgl'Wlan Monthly ifoeting: 
~ . 

Elizabeth Gatliff born February 15, 1728, died Jan. 4, 1772,...._._.. ____ __ 
daughter of Charles and Mary Gatliff, marrled to Nathan Cadwo.lader. 

I.iary Gatllff, born February 2, 1731, died Jan. 5, 1783, daughter 
of Charles and Mary Gatliff, married Cadvmlader Jones. 

* ~Jo ·:C- * ·:<- ~Jo -:1- * -:~ -~· ·:lo -:;. * * 
The James Gatliff referred to in this will was the father of 
Charles Gatliff from whom we are descended. As you doubtless 
kn o\·1 , Jo.mes Gatliff was a Lieutenant in the Vireinia l.lilitia 
and was kiJ13d during the French and Indian ~ars. 

( kl e>--t~ t~n---.- t. ""'. °J,,..-4f- ) 



Cita tion fron Tho Life of Si~1on Kenton by Ddna. Ken ton the following : 

11Kentuck-.t turned as one na.n froc. :B0\·1nn.n to Cla.r k \then Bird and 
hi s Indians cane down f ron Dntr:):.t :'.n 2\;,no and t 00k Mar t in 1 s a nd 
Ruddl os 1 sta tions. Al l t i:,• (-). :.' ~·~·s •·1.:n·~1 wgh hi.?:1 and i.fcKeo joined 
h i n on t he lii ani with 6:)0 :::.1Ho.r.:J . ?!.:~:~!s f.i. r sl; :i.nt ontion wa s t o 
a tta ck Clark of Lou isv:Ul or Lmtu.c~.c;-,r , u:it \::::.nr . :c~.L.Jr : s savages l earned 
t hat tho British Gene:::-a.J. c.'"'.r '.i..'iccl h!v ca':L~'. i ;· ·: \ ·i t:1 hin , t hey pe rsuaded 
hio to g o insteo.d agai nst th0 Kcn.h::.cky s t.1.-:. :i. :m!:l" 

"Ono cannon sl1ot d:s:?oscd uf ~·~:.:cl.<1.ltJ3 wh.:!.cl1 s .. J.r:;"cndcrcd i rn1cdiat cly ,r 

on conditions t ho.t the ~00 i nha.b:. t cw.1t.:.1 z:u1.1 :~cl bu ~:l :.'1 ti flh a nd not Ind ian 
prisoners. But t he Ini.la:1s had their \/: .yd · . .,:l ~l-.. th,1n a nd Bird ad!Ji tt cd 
to Ruddlcs t ha.t ho was po\·11·rloss to cont:-o l ~1i~' ;:; ~.w.· .. i;0 a llies . i-"in.rtin 1 s 
Sta ti on wa s taken wi th fif t y pri senors. Tha::1 tl·.~ I :-idi a!ls wor e f or 
go i !l6 ogai ns t :Bryn.n 1 s Station a t Lo:cingt o:.i. , !7.c!lt.nc'~· , but D.lre:-.dy their 
success had def eated thoac They had 350 co!'o nouths t o feed, they had 
taken tho ho r se s :mt sl au.ghtor cd t .1e cattle:. tho:' had no t onciigh noat 
and Bird finally pnvn!.lcd on t hen to l eo.vo 0 A l i ttle norc of British 
wisdoo or :Bri tish cont::ol nnd all of t hu Kentucky scttl encnte:: could 
have been v1ipod 011.t \·1i ·~h one shot oach f 1·or.: :dlrd' s cannon. Hi nkston 
was ar.1ong t he r;aptjv-; so Eo r.u:\.de h is escc-.j?o t he second night a nd go t to 
Lexington, whero ~1(; gave tho fir s t o.larno 

11 In t he Sp:dr.~f;, (l"ii i·J(;l.P in Juno of l ?eo. says Ken t on's nanuscript 
sta tonent), th0 Inc.'...:.ri.r.s wl t.h Uc..pt a i n Bird~ a 3Ti ·~ish Of ficer and his 
ncn, cane into KentuGlq: anC. t ook Ri ddJ. us '. .:-c .. a. Hartin 1 s Si.;ations. Tho 
Kentuckians t hen sent on a r orucs t to GGo~G~ Rogo~s Clar k desiring hio 
to conna.nd u s aga i nst t he I ndians . He Gc:1 t .1!l ans\'h~r t hat he would. 
Charle s Ga tli ff and DYsol f went on t o ~iddles 1 and Ma!'t in 1 s stat i ons , 
and then found t hen bo t h taken, and a nunbor of peopl e l ying about 
killed and sca l ped. 1'10 then t ook Capt ain 3:!.:!.'d.; s t ':ai l frori ther e on 
t o t he South Fork of Licking, whore Fa l noutl1 n~ .. , s-<;ands , and when wo 
got t here wo found t hn.t 01:1.ptain :Bir d had built a b:!..0ck hou so and rn.de 
a stockade fo rt and :Bird and t ho Ind i nns had. both l eft t her e . Wo r e­
turned ba ck t o Harroci.sbu.rg , Kentucky . 

"But not withou t acconplishi ng sooet hi:1g no t s ot dovm in t ho .records. 
Cla rk t ook a bro.ss cannon \·1i th hi e on h i s sunnors canpaign~ and Kenton 1 s 
son, Willian t ol d Dr ~ Dro.pcr t hat hi s f a. t he!" once :!?Ointod out n white 
oak a t Boston on r;-i.d River i n which a ball f:;~on hi s cu.nnon had lodged , 
and sai d it wo.s fi~:cd frori a brass 6- po1.·..r..dor i:.:w.t ha.d been 11 captured 11 

frof.1 Bird l s r ')t:nat1ng f·J :i:-ce on :Bird 1 s ';' r..:i.c:o .. ' 1 ·~.:1i~1.ks Kvnt on ( and 
Ga tliff ) s "i: ol ::: ·~l10 ~D.r..:1:.:.n :ln the ni gh t . ~\[ ·;~hose: h;o \ve:rc t ho entire 
pursui ns par\;· o.fte:r: :0.i:d ar;.J. i.1is 850 war~· :\.0r.s, H i s a f e.irly drawn 
conc l usion th9:~ lihoy d:!.cl.? ·1 

c~:otain Oh::i.:c~.;_u[':.il.l.ff. \·JO.s n.n earl y innigrant t.o Kentucky , nnd 
verJ acti-;e i n rnn;y :n11.: .. a.1 canpaigns and. 0~~C"1;.rs Lens. ·· He wo.s a Capt a in 
froo :!3r.fan 1 s Statiun i~1 the eA.-pcdi t i on as "!.:.: .. : :i.s ·~he Ohi o Ri ve r above 
Maysville , Kentucky, QGainst tho I ndi o.ns Y.l-.v r»J.1·dor ed Daniel Boono1 s 
brother, Edward, i n Oct ober 1 780, and sho!'t l y afte r wa s appoi n t ed a 



''\(·'' Cc:>.ptain at :-.Iar t in' s Station, no\1 in Harrison County. HJ \·1as a brave 
nan, of fine judgncnt, a;1d was h i ghl y cst e cDcd by Danie l Boone ( as 
n.ppoars fron t he latter's deposition on Soptcnber 22, 1817, whon 84 
years of age) and b:.r the poo:oJ. .) g.:; ;.--_o:;:-.J.~.ly , for his services and character. 
Ho died in \•n1i tley Cou.r.t,r,. L ·nt-.:::i:;;r 1 ,_-:-· .. ;.n::: 30 , l.8~8 , ngo a bout 90 yoars. 

In tho r1i:l.r~- ~.- ?.q,J 1 c"C° 1 G-.;9, Ch::--:i .;-';cp!:.C' r i-J '.'·'l'~' :>'.' .. , '.:ho r.or: inr;.l head 
of '...::i.o Color..;,- '..:~ V"l·.:-b>·.i.::. la J-v.-:~~:d·c..,..1:'1.~ ".'c •1u ).2:i. :. 1.~1 , :d f ::::::,c' .. :..' t"). 1 E..1gland 
f r::r: ! h0 ~ ·tarv-4.:~<~ ·rh·g~.:"'.:l.ci.:r.s. :::.;. s :i:·•:lp . .:iet; w .;:; :;:crv.1'u.:>("'..~ 3.<ir. ·ch:·co sailing 
vcss•·- ~- s l ;:,c.c·n vn·':h ::- :: o('. a:\d. •)t:tc:r s·.:r.ri>ti"r ·:::s ::: ... nt~.al ~o th.:i cJnfort of 
t ):o s tD.rv:i.r:-G 0:-1 ·1 0:1iL· ·i; c; 8~d 1 0·:1 :.'::on F:1.glr.i.:.1d '.J-':.dJ.".' ,~h.: ccrrr.ni'. :rf li2:rd 
~_g_.,~.a ~'Tar!'.' C":~lQ=-J:!·s. ~ ~<: · ~-~-) wi ~~:1 l-h~tJ :c:.: .:;~~Q_r'1. ,; _ _ k~~~;]._;;;_§l_f :::i.~01 . .?: f.:t~ a.:16. 
t1illian Ed•~a ·~·d ~}:io_k'~: i..; ~onnd a;d t:-~:i. r.::. 3 E c 01:1J.i.'1;1cl :r.c upc0t ~-v~~y. 
This fleet a:i.'iv .:-c~ <.'..t Ja;:YJ S :ov:n 2\:; ~1.r-nry 1 , ~.6:tC. 

Masters .'.:'1!.Ji,'.2:.'<~-Qh~gJ..cs Gr.;s~-:!.(;~ :::1d 'fiLJ..!:1i'-' Fivm.::.·C:. Co~ko together 
with their wi v os r0::.:>.i :1d. in tha 0 ..;l::l:.:.;,- ~ !' 7i::-&~. :1 .i.a. as J~l·::.;'list.s. 

During the Rl'-.-ul u ·dcnnr.y ~·i0.r ( :i 770· -8)) :i_"'o.r,; .:>f' -~):o C'.·::i.t:'.iff s wore 
l"/hig s, others \•1crc ~.1 c:..·i cs .'.'.!.:Cl tli.e::.:_, r-:it ".J.r. ,:"'- '.:-o I'.~-:; "i :'1:1(! .. ·~1-.c :. riginn.l 
hone of tho Gatliffs ~ms i·Tc:.l o s (G.1.a.nr.1') ::.g· .. 1.:-.. ;:l-::!.:;;·) , ~:,·:.t:i .. e11 :i:i::~cs) . 

"' Fron "English Sailing ltbstcr of the So·ron·'.;o-: at:·. ~l -:; ;.it-.:.:..--;,·li 'ty- Hour 

Captain Chc1.'.'1l03 Ga tliff cane i n to Kc r:";·1:~l·~' .f:;:·or.: 30-.i t,;_:;-1<Jstcrn 
Virginia in l?'.~1J, He first settled in C0;;t ·~.ry -;_ !'.0:.):i;\:~k,t -:·n J.and whero 
tho CitJr of Pa:r~.s now stands. l a ter he nis-~"-~ i'lC. t o 20-1t:·.oni-i'Gorn 
Kontuclcy nnd s·; t·c l :id o.t the nouth of Mr..:t:J}.c; Gr :J&~ _;_i·. ·:·it .. E.i.·.:r;r 8cn:nty. 
There h 0 or ect :: i D. h·10-·story log h o"'.l.S;') i\lh.:rro h.:: :.i..Yc•'i. <·.n·'. d i odo The 
houn0 <;ti:;_l s .;. ::i.·.1c' s . Ho was born Hc'l.:,1 26 ! ::.71!:5 , t~ '. :.i ~1 ': '!' ~~~"].'.)§. ru1ri 
.H-:-,.~~~1.-:i.. ;' .3rr.i.<-:_.}_.·,:::~,l, .L'.f c·: "!irginJ.a . ;rr_:;-.~"' .. -:._G:.t l ~.tf. \• '.L .! u, :'..~-~·1t0nant in 
tl·.•) '.'i.rgi:r.. :!.o. ID. ~J.-t.~.n. . }I.:; wo.s killed C..ud~; g Rradchicl:: : s C.of::.:o.t in 1758 
and ·uu::-.'..or.. n :>:J.r :;~oanok::.:, Yirginia. 

C~ ..p,r2. c?~ .. )K~JJff'.~ : · ·1:~h01· of J o.nos Ga_t;J..:i.f'.f, was a retire~ English 
Haval u:f fir,~ :c: < ~1:i c:i.n~ i:.to tho Hm·1 ~·.''.J ::-~. -.:.. a"uout ·the tine cf 1'.rillian 
Pc•rn ~ s o.rr~va~.. .i?rcr:. o:i:.l. c-t :i."1g docUDor...~s i ·i; ts c o:-~ta:i.n t hat tho first 
Ga~:L::.f:?s wo!'u C:.1 1.r~:.r:J :i.·.:: , _1 .. ~ .12~-J.~ !l Chc.rlc\s c;.c,:~_;;,,:j.;':? w::i.s n. n (Jt cd I ndian 
figMo:>:' unci. :".c dt~a. f_,r ··,rr..i.-.ro;7 in both Oc..J.l.'..n s und Snith~s KENTUCKY 
HI S~\)F.f . I n th') I :1cl:.2:~-- ':far in Greenbri er -:!on.::1·:·.y , Virgh1: n , ho served 
undor· Gole S.:i..<1';.J l ii<;M._ s .:-..1"cc'.. wn.s an officer in char ge duri ng the siege 
of 3::.·:ru.n' s St<Jticn , K~~) ; ~,J i:.lr.,J · . In 1773 h o f~_rst r.iar r icO. 0:.g:t s tinia McGuire , 
a d.D:l·.b:1t e r o/ ·Jul o •·•J. ;_.\.5.:-n A:...:;-uiro of V i:rc_ i:1~.a anc:. o-:' th:·; 1'r.0nch and 
Ind i c:i . .:i \'Tar. 1:.'::o thi::i ·.i::_ i__,n \·Ja.s "born six Gons nnd. two dau.gh ·~nrs . 
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ACCOUNT OF OUR ANCESTORS ON TRIP TO C..~ADA AS WAR PRISONERS 
by Mrs. ;.:ielaide Berry Duncan 

Written to her youngest sqn, George Duncan 

September 11, 1893 

Dear George: Your papa's grandfather and grandmother, John and 
Nellie Duncan, and grandfather and grandmother, Frank and Sally Berry 
moved from Virginia during the Revolutionqry War to Kentucky. I don't 
know just where, but it was somewhere in the best part of the state. 
There was quite a little colony of them but I do not know the names of 
any except t~ese families. They took up qlaims of land and complied with 
what was neces~ary to secure their claims. I don't know what it was nor 
how long they had been there til they were compelled to move for safety 
to a fort or blockhouse where they were taken by British officers and 
soldiers who had Indians wit~ them to whom the British gave all their 
household goods except two suits of clot~es and two blankets to each ~a~ 
and the same to each woman. 

I remember hearing my grandmother.-· t:e~1:··ho~;.:i.the Indians would toss 
the pillows in the air after they had ripped the ticking to make the 
feathers fly in the wind and how they would l~u9h. They wanted the cloth 
but not the feathers. 

They then started on their march to Detroit, where they stayed 
awhile and then on to Montreal where they stayed until peace was 
declared. They were liberated to get back as best they could. There was 
one family along who had a young woman, a daughter who complained of a 
toothache for some weeks. When someone examined her mouth, they found a 
cancer had eaten through her cheek, all but the skin. She died soon 
after and the officers only· allowed them to stop long enough to pile up a 
few rocks on her botly. Charles Gatliffe was the father's name. He came 
back to Kentucky and I saw him after he was eighty years of age. I also 
saw two of his daughters, Betsy Martin and Sally Feris. I also saw his 
sons, Moses, Aaron, Reece, Jim and Cornelius. I suppose Joe remembers 
having seen one of his grandsons, Charles ·Gatliffe, who moved to Missouri 
a short time before we left Iowa for Princeton. His wife was papa's 
cousin, Polly Early, and your Uncle Harvey Green married their daughter, 
Lillian. 

I heard my gr3ndmother say she saw the Indians kill two children. 
It was very cold for part of their journey and once when a great fire of 
logs was burning where they camped, an Inqian picked up a child that was 
standing near and threw it on the fire. No one dared ~o try to get it 
out. On another occasion, a woman was ca~rying a little babe and she was 
almost exhausted when an Indian jerked it from her arms and thrust his 
tomahawk in its head and threw the child to one side of the road and 
drove her on. 

While they were in Montreal, the men were made to repair the English 
ships and ihe women cooked and washed for the English officers. On one 
occasion, the men found a case of wine on the ship and drank the wine. 
The officers put them in prison or the guard house and my grandmother 
Berry went to the guard house and begged for their release until they 

j 



were released. I don't know what their pµnishment would have been. 

I don't know if any of the young men.were put on the English ships 
to make them fight against their own country or not. Your Grandfather 
Duncan and four other young men were going to be put on a man-of-war in 
the ~orning and your grand:ather's oldest· sister baked bread and fixed t 
some provisions. They stole a canoe and crossed the St. Lawrence to the 
American side and got away. They traveled through the hostile Indian 
country til they reached ~he settlement in ?ennsvlvania. On the 
outskirts of the settlemen~ they found a deserted place, an iron pot, a: 
a potato pat=h. I heard your father tell how they boiled potatoes and 
ate with such aooetites. Your G=andmother Duncan told me t~at their 
friends did not-know, til after ?eace and they returned frcm Montreal 
whether ~~ese young men were drowned in the St. Lawrence, w~ether they 
were killed by Indians, whe~her they were 1 lost in the wilderness and 
perished, or whether they were safe. She :di~ net k~o~ the name of a 
single o~e o: r.er husband's ccmpanions and I never he~rd her say who thE 
were. I am sorry I did not ask your Uncle Harve Duncan for he may have 
known. I do not know whether there was any fighting at the fort or not 
in Kentucky or whether they surrendered to the greater number without 
fighting. 

All the way, I can approximate the time they moved from Virginia tc 
Kentucky. My Grandfather Berry fought in the battle at King's Mountain 
and he was also a scout before they moved to Kentucky. After my papa 
got to practicing law, he got a pension frpfil a Duncan McFarland who was 
scout with my grandfather. I remember how· the hair seemed to stand on n 
head as I lay in my trundle bed and listened to McFarland tell papa of 
·their exploits. At one time, he and a Charlie Miller ran with the 
Indians after them thirty miles to a blockhouse. 

As the prisoners were leaving Canada, they crossed some lake in a 
ship which was very crowded and manned by French-Canadian sailors. A 
storm arose and the sailors got frightened and quit work. They started 
to pray and cross themselves when an Englistunan, perhaps an officer camE 
on them and cursed and swore and ripped and tore around and kicked them 
and made them get to work. Finally, they got safely to land. I remembE 
hearing grandfather tell of hearing his father laughing about it. 
Grandmother said there were piles of feathers-floating in the eddies of 
the lake shore that looked like white houses: the shedding of many 
waterfowls on the lake. 

My Uncle Lewis Berry ~as born in Mont=eal. He died in the A.~ericar 
Army in the War of 1812. As our ancestors were corning home, they passec 
the Niagara Falls. All hearc its roar and some of the men went to see 
it but the women and children were too weary to go. They went back to 
Kentucky to where they had been captured and found men on their claims. 
Both your great grandfathers, John Duncan ~nd Frank Berry, sued at law 
for their claims but lost their suit. Berry's long tongue made him sa} 
the judge was a perjured scoundrel. The judge sued him for slander and 
got judgement for eight hundred dollars. 

Then, the poor weary souls went back to Virginia where they had· 
lived before they went to Kentucky and raised their families there. 
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Quite a number of the children after~ards moved to Whitley Count7, KY 
where your papa and I were born and raised and married. My Grandmother 
Berry, in her old age, also came there and died in 1834. I only remember 
of seeing your Grandfather Duncan twice. Alec Laughlin, your Papa's 
cousin, ~arried in Whitley Co. and moved t~ Tennessee where Elinor Litton 
was born. He came back on a visit and stocced at his u~cle's 
(your Grandf3t~er Duncan's) and chey both came to Watt's C=eek where my 
papa and your ?apa's Uncla Tommy Laughlir.. i.i.ved. 

They sto~~ed at our house and it was a hot day and your Aunt Candice 
and I had taken off our dresses and ~ere rµr..ni~g around i~ our chemises, 
which ~e=e le~; and lo~g s!eeved. T~ey ca~e en us unaware a~d we we~t to 
the back of t~e house and sat on a chest while thev laughed a~ us. I 
remember how yc·ir g=;.nd.:a the!:" lQoked. He was ve=·/ much the make and si::e 
of you= ;apa ~u~ his hair was black a~d I t~i~k his eyes were blue. I 
after~ards sa~ ~i~ ~idi~g ;ast c~~ ~ousa c~ a ~hite horse. Ee wore a 
high bell c::c.,~·::=d ~ai: and a blue je~ns free:< coat. (I ha'1e seen the hat 
·a~d coat afte= : was married a~d ridden the white mare whose name was 
Ginger.) He was a d~ar nephew to my grandmother and I know she loved hi~. 
I know my i;)apa ·loved him too. He died .. fro~ dry sali'1ation .. caused by 
taking a dose of calomel measured out on a: case knife blade by an old 
woman who had ~ore confidence in ~e~self t~en good sense. I remember 
when word came to us that Johnny Duncan wa? dying. My.papa hurried off 
and took a handful of nails. Marna asked him what he did that for. He 
said to put in the coffin. Years afterNar~s, I learned that was an old 
country superstition but its meaning I never heard. He got there in time 
to write his will before he died and moved him after his death. He had 
been d~ad six years when your papa and I w~re married; that would have 
made his death to have occurred in 1832. Your papa and I lived with your 
Grandmother Duncan the first year after we; were married and she loved to 
talk about hi'm. She said he was a rernarka~ly strong man for his size. 
When he was a young man, it was the custom for the neighbors to all unite 
and help each other cut small grain with sickles and the young women 
would do the cooking and sometimes they woµld go to the fields and use 
the sickles to good purpose. Then, each night they would have a dance. 
Your grandmother said your grandfather worked all day and danced all 
night for two days and two nights without ~leep. I don't believe his 
sons or grandsons or great grandson could do that, even if they can ride 
a bicycle. 

I don't k~ow whether the Gatliff :amily mcved from Virginia or 
Tennessee to Kentucky or not. I only k~ow that they were together in 
their captivity. I don't know whether the British gave them any money to 
get home on or not. Grandfather Berry nev~r paid the $800. He somehow 
got a farm in Sullivan County, Tennessee where his family was raised, but 
it was always in· the name of Billy King, grandmother sister's husband. 
My papa said your Grandfather Duncan was so far gone when he got there he 
was in no condition to make a will, but your Uncle Harvey and Joe Duncan 
said for your g=and.~other's sake, to have it done to not add to her 
distress by breaking up har home by taking. two thirds of everything, the 
farm, the Negroes, and dividing it amongst. the children, as they knew 
your Uncle Joe Sullivan would insist on doing if there was no will. So, 
the will was written giving your grandrnothe:- everything, the farm, the 
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Negroes and everything else as long as s~e lived and at her death all ~ 
to be equally divided amongst the childr~n. I guess it was pretty hard 
for Sullivan not to try and break the wi~l. After I was married, I hea: 
your Aun~ Ma=eissa say "~~e children ought to have ~ad the lit~le ~hat 
'··as -o~i~g to ~~~~a lo~g ti'~e ago " Bu~ n· 0 v~~'-· ·~-~ Pou~ u~-1e ~ar'\~C " ..__, ,,,___ "-••-,;•' •• ... . ii: ·- -~··-w __ .. a - ~ _ ,.~ ;i, · _ 

and Joe would not give ~i~ any child's p

1
~ay i~ he u~jertook the la~ wit: 

them. T~ey were t~e executors. 

• I T '~ .. i ... -:-~ =- ~- -1 .. - .... A -We.t!, as I am writi~g i:l order, seems .... v_J..-'- ~----\. "°:ie !:-' o ... .;.a. '='o 
to Maine on the ~en~ebee ~iver. One nigh~, Li~ccl~ ~yder was with ~s t 
~edti~e and he and ~ill~~ ~o~ to telling 1 o: ~heir a~~esto=s. Lill:e 

- I 

sta=ted a~d ~ade ~e t;ll o: your grar.dfa~he='s es~a~~ from Mo~trea~. -
told of one oi his g=ar.~:athe='s strayin~ too far frcm the settlement u: 
the Ke~~ebee a~d bai~g =~?~~red by the r

1
~dia~s a~d ks?~ about a yea~. 

~~ey t=eate~ .h!~ ki~i!y i~ thei= way and ;ot to ~=~~~~~; hi~ to sc~e 
cv•=-;- ('>..-. ::a ~""', c c~ =·· .. ;_.QT"' -·n~ r; .. ;er t.•• - .:._ ....... ,:I'!"" .... ,,,::)_ -~e"!/ . •e'\o9e 5:.-a• ~. 
-·~~ ..... ·':· ·J·• -. _...,.._.... --.: , ~-·-· .. '-" - ...... - . -vr~. :--"----·· ..,,, ~ -- , . •·· - "' ~ -~ ._ __ 
'·'"t~ •""'d"'::I"' c::· .. --.::::i.- a-d ::a--.=.- a t•hi1,,:) naifl ni- _,..,. ~- n·e ··as ~ri::r.r·1 n_ •• -~. --·· -.".C.'-"-'.:> •• -----""- i'V ____ , •• 'T"" •• ... -... .. ~ '- J- -

awkward and st~~bled a~d fall and gave tmem ~=eat a~usement til he saw 
his chance. He then bic them good-bye a~d struck o~t down the river. 
watched ~hen none of then ~ad their skat4s on and get away but they sho· 
arrows at him and at his feet to entanglT them with the arrows but he gc 
away safely home. ! 

i 
At one time, there were four genera~ions living at his father's 

house; a great-grandfather, his grandpa~ents, his parents, and their 
children. His grandmother lived to be j think one hundred and four 
years old. The manager of the county fa~r had her put on the platform , 
exhibit herself after she was a hundred ~ears old. I heard my Papa tel: 
of a man getting away from·those who had jhim in custody and by the same 
kind of skating maneuver, but I think he .was a criminal and got away frc 
officers. Lillie wanted to know afterwa~1ds why I didn't tell my story . 
I told her I believed he was telling the truth and if I told my story, t 
would have thought perhaps that I did no believe him and was capping o: 
one big story with another. 

I 

If I were back to ten or twelve years of age and knew more than I 
did then, how I would ply my grandmother ~nd parents with questions. 

· 11 1 . I. N 1 1 . D d s 11 I guess I wi c ose my pionee= stor~es. ·Le _ie uncan an a y 
Berry were sisters. Sha=~ was their name1 before thev were married. 

Dear George: 

In looki.ng 

. I -
Much lo~e to all, 

I 

I 
I 
I 

2nd Letter! 

Methe:-. 

Sunday P.M. 
Se?t. 17, 1893 

over vour letter, I find·! did ~ct a~swer all 
. I 
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~1 
aJ 

I 
e! 
t~ 
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I 
I 

i 
I 

qu~stions. 
woodsmdn or 

I ~~n't know whether your Gr~~dfat~~r Dun~3n ~as much of a 
~ot or ~hether he ~as much OD a huncer for I think I would 

have I 
! 

•,.r~··"'9 -.-=-- .:-o .. ._.~,...' - ol-1.:.-- ~ .. ---~~... ~ ..... -._.. .. ~ -, .. ,,..~,.: -- ,. - ....... :at 
_.._u._ --::~-···-·· '-•'---.;:) ·---~'-- ..J-'1,,,J-••--t • 11"-··-•l",:" ._,;:_,_."'='•l~-..t.f Na.;:) ,3_ ":;:-S:-

:-- ....... 1"'" c,... :.: : - c-. ~ 1 -1,... '°,., 11 .- ..:....; - ~ - .; ... '-"' ~ •-..,..:. • ·-..("" ~ :J ~ • ~ ·,/n.=..... ~ - . ... ~ ..... .. .... , .: ... ~ 
• • - • • - - • • • - ~ • • - - ...... - - • • - ;:> - .... - _, ::J - - .._ • • - • • -

1 
... • ..... - ·- • - - - - • • ~. ~ ·" e ... ._ ...., ..... ... 11 __ •• 

~, - -u ... ~-.-1 ~ ~ .--.::::1~ ·~ i-"le= ... ~ -\.."'"'- - ... ,..; ,.·'"'j"' -~-:- ··ou1,.; 1 ~ - ...... -•· - ~ '::I • - - • • .... - ..- -= - - • • ._ ;...i • ~ - .- - ~ •• """ ... .::. •• - - • • • • -= - ·- . .. "' - - c .... =. _ ~ .:: e ='a_ a i... e 
?arcs o~ ~~e ~~~r, such ~s t~e ~ii~, t~e ~~a=~, tha live~, or ~~~ ri~5. 
r - -= =i c .,. ~ - ..... · .... ; ::: s .... .., - ; .... - • - ,_, ._ -.1-~ ._ :- : .. ~ ... ,.;I :... .::r. - ~ ~ ,... • ... .::r. ... .:Ir- 1 ~ ,_ - - ,..: ""' ; .. .,.::;)-......,'-' ~--••-:JI••..-- '-'•-••-.:\•Vt -...J _. '-••..,,::;) -.:..&.'-"i ··- .:)....,_._. ~ • .._ "·-~-L-~•.-i: .... •• ...-::: 

ccrnfi.:l.~ :.Q ~t.:.~t, i.; ice ~:l ;;-=.~3. ·~ii. ~ ·jj~--' .... ~~, ~;~l.=. ··-·· .. ·Jra::c:.athe:-""'· ..... ~-~.r1 . .: ~ ~ .. :.. ~ - -- - I~ .• - _, ____ - ~v---
-'"- - ---- --·-.:). i 

I 
Ii=~·=~~~~ ~cw l~~; =~ey ~~=~ .... ~~~ ~~:~~=~~s3 ~or ~he~~~=~~~ 

=~~~-Y_;=~ ~=;~.:~e= ~~~=~=~~ ~~ ~=: ~~1
1 : ~~~~= ~~~ ~:~ ~~:~3 ~e~t =~=~ 

-:~ ~;.:=:::.:::.~. 

""'I .:i ,- ~ - • • - - - • • ..:; - - I - - ,-. - ·.., • - • • - - - :.... ~ .: ~ - _!_ - ._ ~ 1 ..: ,_ • -_ -'.------ --.:\.,.;,:·· .:: ···'-'-··:=-. N·:..::i ·-·:-. ---=i·- '-··--·- :-:."J 1..:=.3.~::..-:-.. .::.i:.:-.e:: ~a==~- ~~::. 
a:~er n~= =e:~=~ ===~ c~~=iv:~y a~c i: ~a~ ~~ ~~ ~a3 h~~=~ he= ti!:ll 
t ~ ; .., ... s ..... .:) - ~ .. - : ; ,.. 1 • ;., .= ... ~ 'I...~,.. t ~.::... t ~ ii' -.L-··":ls •·- ~-- -- .. ··-!· ~--3.-· ... L·-- :nc ··-- .... (~ oc. 

S • • K I. h . ·1· . . . d e:or-e our ar~cest:ors ~o'.1ea ~o .. entuc1:<·1, t ... ev in 'l.rcr!.:u.3., na to 
k .:: . ' 1 '-. "'{ G ~. I - . ~. t 1- • • . - . see. sa~etv ~n. a c oc.":iouse. ou= ranu.rn.o~~er uuncan o a me t.nis arce:-

I was married. She was a little girl and: was drinking sweet: sap, that 
was dripping from a sugar tree near her ~at:her 1 s house. She had left one 
shoe and stocki~g in the house and a runnrr came gallo?ing by calling 
out, "To the blockade house, the Indians ~=e coming". Her father pickec! 
her up and poor lame man that he was, car~ied in her ar~s. By the time 
they got pretty near the blockhouse .there\ was quite a crowd of neighbors. 
They stop?ed to drink at a little stream rnd your grandmother's little 
tin cup that had in her hand was all they ~ad to drink out of. One woman 
pulled off her ~hoe and gave h~r children a drink out of it. 

I do ~ow k~ow whether your Grandfath~r Duncan's family was in the 
blockhouse or not. My Grandfather and Gfandmother Berry were; also 
Billy King whose wife was Becty Sharp befjre she was married. 

~here we=e five men killed by the In~ians while they stayed in the 
blockhouse. They would go to their fi~ld~ to get food and those inside 
would he=.r t~e 3hooting, and after a whil~, would go out and bring in 
their slain :=i:nds.· They tied their feef tcget~er; also their hands a~c 
on a pole, tr.e::, t·110 men ·.voul.d carry them. Your gr3.nd.rnot:t-e:- told of one 

G · .... . 1, 1 ' - ., •• j H ?Oor e:-::t.3.:1 ·,.;c:nar. wnose sen :r~tz was a -I :.ne .ta.mi ... ::· sne ~.:. . e was 
broughc in t~at way. Your old g~a~dmcthe~ would cho~e a~c stop, th=~ 
with tea:-s run~ing down he= cheeks, would: tell how ~his poor woman NOuld 
wring her har.ds and say, "Oh, my Fritz, mr Fritz." 

This Billy King was the one who afterwards held the deed to 
Grandfather Be==y's far~. I heard ~arna s~y he was as fait~ful as if 
grandmother's c!"lildren had been his cwn, never took ad'1antage of thee. 
-~ • ~ ,. ..::I \.. ' ... • . • • t""' . 1 .. • our gra~u.::tot ... e= tot\... me t~1at: one ~ur.c3.y ~or:ung !.n .ae o oc:cnc"Jse, 
he dressed in his clean white flax linen pants and hunting shirt and 
laid the corn== of his hunti~g shirt acrot' s his knee a~d too~ Isaac, his 
baby, on his k::ee. The baby had bowel cc ?laint and stai~ed his hunting 
shirt. Ee ju~;ed U? and tore arc~nd as ir the Indi~ns vere after him. 
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; f~~--~ ~~;... ti.v C:< \~ 

~ 

My grandmother and his ... _ . '."; :·:. ~-,,.; c.:. r:.i.r:: a..::c c;ot t~e baby away and the 
hunting shirt off him £or he took out his !knife and they had hard work t­
keep him fro~ c~tting off t~e corner that iNas so badly soiled. Did any 
O ;: •-:.... ,::::i,•• ........ ~~ ... · •'"'at a · or t" ; .... ~es d ... ,.;.Q .... • ou 1 . ..; • ..... ; t- th; - d .,... .... '- •• e:n _. e- -··-···'< '-•... :lf - •• e...... .... c~ ....... _:i ""s ..,., -- 'N ... _ ~ • -::» ow •• 
~ore th3n a ~~~ired yea=s a~~er i: occurred. Your ;=a~dmot~er said to 
-~ uy .... ,. __ =r-=.-.~~c'!.'-:e ...... "as 3. 1"'eau-~ .:u1 . .,,,o~~ .. -:- 0 n" ,,._I -'""' J _ • W ._ -- - H ,.. -•~ -• • 

I 

•-=>c.-.-."- !\.!..~g ~ _ ... "'··-- _ ... __ --.:>. ~ ·-~·· ~c .. ! ._. __ _ e ::1: :: ...... ::a -..:.a --~ ---=,.. .... OV 0 d ~O ··;..~- 10 •/ r -=<~,..,,· .. ':.r·· h.Q:O.... I .::i ...:i·. = d 
:i7ed four miles ~=cm wnere I was ra~sed. 

I 

. I =s~er.~e= wje~ I was a li~~le gi=l d.f =~di::g ~e~i~d hi~ to 
:.;~ ...... ::i-i-~· ...... g -- .= ,.; ....... ,;..~ •.=. -~=":-...1 .Q no--- I ~J.::. ··e-o '""O"' -g .. n i"'I.=.~- _.:a ·'" -- ---··',=a._,-"- "-"•• .... ':J -6.I "''•- -- ~ v ..... .J-'- •• - .;::,: • ,, - N .., - ~ -·• -\...; .1,,..._ .... _ 

'::) ._ '.:::. - • "r 1- .:::io T ~ !"i .... ..,.. .::. ;:) I'"'• ,:::a, T • • .= .; !"'I ._ 0 i ~!.::. ;_ Q hi' ""Id •.A d _, 1 l ~ • __ ;;;,:J.! ____ a •. ;:'- ___ n_r. J. .v_s go_.a..g ... r_1,.;.
1
_ J...J- ••• -.a.a::ia a~ .c.- en· ..... .a.rr. 

'-..::."""i- . ..:: :>::::1-.= ··--=-- ...,.=. -.:1 ; . ...: ":;.,.._ ..... =-- "'.::i.·n"-~ f;.... 0 •
11 

.":" ·.•.:1c: -o ...,,, ..... ;... a-=-a;d o-F 
---·•-••- ..,- --::..,... :49••-~• ·•- _:;:,~_.....,, • • ..,._ • ••-- --· ...,.,L\..,• ~i.- • • • "IV~.., ~ .-~~........ •:- - -
f""' .. - - ::i ...... ,... ,.... - - - ~ . ~,.,,. ,,_ - ~ .. ~o ~ ... :. .... ~ - •. ~ e .:. ~ ...... .,l ........ ,,.. ~ 1" - ::; " .... .:::. = - = -- - " .,.. ~ .~ ~ ...... _ ~ 

- • • - - - - • • _ •• .,., - ~ - - '-'- - • •...,. '- - w N - w ..... • •,.: - • • - • • ':: "-"' "- - ..... ~ - - - => - • • ""'- - - . ..,.. - -

···-. :·;-: ===s.=::=: -=~e ·::.:.::-.=e:-:.a::C. ?.:.·.:-::-, ·..;::.ic\:-. --.·:.s ~=-=-=-:.~· ::.:.:.: ~:Jc. 

D -:=--· - J-···.::"l I G- ..... !"'I .:..'--- .... ,.. • .1,..:e ... ··I-- ::I B.::. r• 7 T t ... .l.n" mv· e ...... _:..i.... _ _,c_n s .a .. 0. ... 0 ... .L.1.;;_ ~·-- ·~ •• wf;:, .... -r-::. ... .. ., l -

~a~~c~•- -is~o,.. ~ut oer ... aos a cou-in Yo~- ""'-::::1~c·~o~~,::::i,r Du"can's m---·ner ..:.. --·-· ::> ;:,_ '--·I o.J .. •' - ;;;,_ • j_ ... "-=•~·· di '-··- ·' U'-· -
was ?0117 P=i=e before she was married to fhat lame weaver Jack Laughlin 
She is the only orie of your ancestors whos~ nationality I do not know. 
When yo~r grand..~other was a ~itt~e g~rl, tpis Polly r~de a fine y~ung 
mare, tnat was a great favorite in tne fam~ly, some miles to a neighbors 
and as she was coming home a bull that was! roaming in the woods took 
after her and she ran the mare and got horn~ safe. She wanted to keep the 
mare up til the bull left, but no, her husland turned her out, saying sh 
would keep out of the bulls way. The nex~ day, they found the mare dead 
-- gored to death by the bull. 

I 

==================================~====·~·-========================= 

" ............. _ 

....... 
-~------·--·-----~--~.::.~-=---- --~ ---- .- • tl~~f.,. '~if< 

,. 
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AHNENTAFELS 
Abwntafal - Garmn ,_ (also cmputer nam) for an ancestral chart (._timaa called a pedigree 
chart). To find an individual •a fatt.r double that individual •a chart number. For the 
individual •a mother double the ....._r plus ana. (Examples - No. 7 - father is No. 14, mcrthar is 
No. 15 or for say ND 14,. his father is NO. 28,. mther No. 29,. etc.). 

Pa.rnisbcd b;r: Connie L. Hayes, RT 2, Box 140 Holt, Mo 64048 

Continued from December 1994 

205. Damaris NOWEE, d 1837, Sangamon Co., IL. 
210. Theopolis CATON 211. Catherine ? • 
216. Capt. William BRONSON, b 1734, Waterbury, Conn., Ci1801, Alford, MASS. 
217. Esther KELSEY, b 1739, Waterbury, Conn, d 1819, Bloomfield, NY. 
218. David OSTRUM, 1753. Resided in Oneida Co., NY, then Conn,; d 1821. 
219. Susan _?_. 
220. Capt Ezra MARVIN, b 1744, Lyme, Conn., d 1811, East Granville, Mass. 
221. Susannah PECK, b 1744, Lyme, Conn,; d 1829. 
222. Williams KEYES. . 223. Julianna_?_. 

*232. John JOUETT, Sr., b _?_. d 1802, Resided in Albemarle, Louisa Cos, VA. 
*233. Mourning HARRIS, b 1732, d 1776. 
*268. John CLARK, b ca 1720, VA, d 1799. 
*269. Ann ROGERS, b ca 1728, VA, d 1798. 
*270. Col. Isaac HITE, b ca 1710, Siegen, Germany; d 1795. 
*271. Eleanor ELTINGE. 
*272. James GOFORTH, b ca 1710, Ulster, Northern Ireland. 
*273. Lydia CLARK, b ca 1715, Ulster, Northern Ireland. 
*274. Evan LEWELLEN, b ca 1715, Ulster, Northern Ireland. 
*276. Theodoric LEE, b ca 1735, Virginia. · 
*277. Anna HITE, b ca 1740, Virginia. 
304. Daniel SHIPMAN, Sr., b 1720-30. 
305. Elizabeth BURLESON. 
320. James CAUDILL, b 1727, Scotland. Resided Luenberg Co., VA, & Wilkes 

Co., N. C. 
321. Mary YARBROUGH 
322. James WEBB, Sr. b 1737-38 PA, d 1825, KY. 323. Lettie NELSON. 

--, *340. Alexander PINE 
342. Lt. James GATLIFF, b 1722, d 1758, Augusta Co., VA. 
343. Martha M. FARRIS, b ante 1733, d post 1798, Greenbriar Co., VA •• 
352. Ambrose HAMMONS. 353. Ann ~?~. 
362. James WEBB, same as No. 322. 
363. Lettie NELSON, same as No. 323. 
368. Jo~n COMBS, resided in Warren Co., Surry Co., NC, Sullivan Co., TN & 

Perry Co., KY. 
369. Nancy_?_, b 1735 
378. Frederick ISON, b 1721, VA, d 17 ?, NC. 
379. Sarah ? • 
384. Benjamin-MILLARD, b ca 1714, Union Twp, Berks Co., PA; d 1757, Same. 
385. Jame _?_. 
386. Jonathan HUGHS. 387. Elizabeth ? • 
432. Moses BRONSON, b 1686, Waterbury, Conn, d 12 Aug 1754. 
433. Jane WAIT. 
434. Stephen KELSEY, b 1700, d New Hartford, Conn. 
435. Esther HICKOX, b 1715. 
440. Capt. Matthew MARVIN, b 1706, Lyme Conn., d 1760, Lyme, Conn. 
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AHNENTAFELS 
441. Mary BECKWITH, b 1710, Lyme, Conn, d 1760, Lyme, Conn. 
442. Jasper PECK, b 1708, Lyme, Conn, d 1788. 

*464. Matthew JOUETT, b ca 1710, d 1745. 
*465. Susannah PRICE. 
*466. Robert HARRIS. *467. Mourning GLENN. 
*536. Jonathan CLARK, b 1685. *537. Elizabeth WILSON, b ca 1690. 
*538. John ROGERS, b ca 1700. *539. Mary BYRD, b ca 1705. 
*540. Joost HITE, b ca 1680, d 1761, emigrated from German 1718. 
*544. John GOFORTH, b ca 1760, Yorkshire, England. 
*545. Elizabeth JACKSON, b ca 1765, Yorkshire, England. 
*552. Henry LEE. *553. Lucy GRIMES. 
*554. Isaac HITE. 
640. Stephen CAUDILL, b 1680-90, Scotland. 
641. Mary_?_. 
644. John WEBB, Jr. 645. Mary BOONE. 
684. Thomas Charles GATLIFF, ?, d 1742, Uwachland Twp, Chester Co., Pa. 
685. Mary or Margaret EVANS. 
736. Mason COMBS, b 1714, d 1785, Res. Stafford, Warren, Pittslvania, Surry 

Co., NC. 
737. Sarah MASON. 
756. John Ison, Jr., b 1680, England, d 1759, VA. 
757. Martha Elizabeth HUFF, b _?_Austria, d _?_VA. 
768. Thomas MILLARD, b ca 1763, d 1761. 
864. John BRONSON, b 1644, Farmington, Conn., d 1696, Waterbury, Conn. 
865. Sarah VENTRIS, b 1649, d 1711-12. 
868. Stephen KELSEY, b 1677, d 1745, New Hartford, Conn. 
869. Dorothy BRONSON, b 1675. 
870. Ebenezer HICKOX, b 1693. 871. Esther HINE. 
880. Dea. Samuel MARVIN, b 1671, Lyme, Conn.; d 1743, Lyme, Conn. 
881. Susannah GRAHAM. 
882. Capt. Joseph BECKWICK, b 1679, Lyme, Conn., d 1741, Lyme, Conn. 
883. Mary LEE, b _?_, d 1759. 
884. Joseph PECK. 885. Susannah GRIFFIN. 

*928. Pierce JOUET. 
*932. Capt. William HARRIS, b 1669 (some say 1652), d 1733. 
*933. Temperance OVERTON, b 1679, d 1716. 
*934. James GLENN. *935. Mourning WINN. 

*1078. William BYRD (Col.} 
*1088. George GOFORTH, b ca 1640, Yorkshire, Eng. 
*1089. Mary BOWMAN, b ca 1645, Yorkshire, Eng., d 1714. 
*1104. Richard LEE, b ca 1663, d 1914. *1105. Letitia CORBIN. 
*1108. Joost HITE, b 1680, d 1761, Immigrated from Germany in 1718. 
1288. John WEBB of Gloucester, Eng. 
1290. George BOONE III, b 1666, Stoak, Eng., d 1744, Berks Co., PA, m 1689. 
1291. Mary MAUGRIDGE, b 1669, Bradninch, Eng, d 1740-41, Berks Co., PA •. 
1472. John COMBS, b 1662. 1473. Hannah TUTT. 
1512. Gideon ISON, b 1650, Eng, d 1701, Wales. 
1536. Thomas MILLARD, b ca 1645, d 1700. 
1728. John BRONSON, b 1607, d 1680. 1729. Frances HILLS, of England. 
1730. Moses VENTRIS 1731. Mary GRAVES. 
1736. Stephen KELSEY, b 1647, d 1710. 
1737. Hannah INGERDSOL, b 1652, Hartford, Condn. 
1738. John BRONSON, b 1644, Farmington, Conn.; d 1696, Waterbury, Conn. 
1739. Mary VENTRIS, b 1649, d 1711-12. 
1740. Sgt. Samuel HICKOX, b _?_, d 1694-5. 
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1760. 
1761. 
1762. 
1764. 
1766. 
1768. 
1769. 
1856. 

*1864. 
*1865. 
*1866. 
*1867. 
*2208. 

2576. 
2580. 
2581. 
2582. 
2944. 
2945. 
3456. 
3458. 
3472. 
3474. 
3475. 
3520. 
3521. 
3522. 
3528. 
3529. 
3532. 

3536. 
3537. 
3730. 
3732. 
3734. 
3735·. 
5160. 
5888. 
5889. 
6912. 
6914. 
6950 .• 
6951. 
7040. 
7056. 
7064. 
7065. 
7466. 

11n6. 
11n7. 
11n8. 
13824. 

AHNENTAFELS 
Lt. Reinold MARVIN, b 1631, d 1676, Lyme, Conn. 
Sarah CLARK, b 1642, Milford, Conn.; d 1715-16 Lyme Conn. 
Henry GRAHAM. 1763. Mary _?_. 
Joseph BECKWITH, b _?_, d 1718. 1765. Susannah _?_. 
Thom LEE III, of Lyme Conn. 
Joseph PECK, bapt. 1641 New Haven, Conn.; d 1718, Lyme, Conn. 
Sarah _?_, b 1636, d 1726. 
Daniel JOLIET, of the Isle de Rhe, France. 
Maj. Robert HARRIS, b 1630, d 1700 VA C1650 from Wales) 
Mary Claiborne RICE. 
William OVERTON~1638, England. 
Mary Elizabeth WATERS, b ca 1640, England. 
Richard LEE, b ca 1633. 2209. Elizabeth LANDON. 
Robert WEBB, of Gloucester, Eng. 1649 to America. 
George BOONE II, b 1646, d 1706, m 1665. 
Saray UPPEY, d age 80. 
John MAUGRIDGE 
Archdale COMBS. 

2583. Mary MILTON. 

Elizabeth BUTLER Underswood, b _?_, d 1692. 
Roger BROWNSON. 3457. Mary UNDERWOOD. 
John HILLS. 
William KELSEY, b 1600 England, d ca 1680, Killingsworth, Conn. 
John INGERSOL, b 1615, England, d 1684, Westfield, Conn. 
Dorothy LORD, b 1631, England, d 1656-57. 
Reinold MARVIN, b 1594, Great Bentley, Essex, Eng., d 1662, Lyme Conn. 
Marie _?_. 
George CLARK, Jr. 3523. Sarah _?_. 
Matthew BECKWITH, b 1610, England, d 1680. 
Elizabeth_?_, d 1690. 
Thomas LEE II. 3533. Sarah KIRTLAND (or Mary DeWolfe, 

but probably the other.) 
Dea. William PECK, 
Elizabeth_?_. 

b 1601 London, Eng, d 1694. 

Col. William CLAIBORNE. 3531. Elizabeth BUTLER. 
Col. Robert OVERTON, b 1618. 3733. Ann GARDINER, b ca 1610. 
Samuel WATERS, b 1617, England, near London, d 1665. 
Ann_?_, b _?_, d 1700. 
George BOONE I, born in England. 
John COMBS, b _?_, to Jamestown in 1619 on ship Marigold. 
Margaret ARCHDALE. 
John BROWNSON. 
John UNDERWOOD. 

6913. Joan _?_. 

Mr. Thomas LORD, b 1585, London, Eng.; d after 1644. 
Dorothy BIRD, b 1589, London, Eng., d 1676. 
Edward MARVIN. 7041. Margaret_?_. 
Marmaduke BECKWITH, alive in 1597. 7057. Ann DYNLEY. 
Thomas LEE I, b Eng., d 1641-45 on the voyage from Eng. to America. 
Phoebe BROWN, b England. 
Jeremy GARDINER. 
John COMBCes), b 1568, Eng.; d ca 1640, Merchant of London. 
Elizabeth WILL. 
Thomas ARCHDALE., Merchant of London. 
Cornelius BROWNSON. (TO BE CONTINUED) 
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AHNENTAFELS 
Ahrmltafel - a.rwa rw (aleo cmputer rw) t'ar an a1mtra1 chart (-..ti- called a pedisr­
cllart). To find an individlal •a father double that individual •a chart l'Ulber. for tm 
individual •a mother dauble the ....,.r plm .... (Examples - No. 7 - father ta No. 14, mcrth9r ta 
No. 15 or for uy No 14, hta fatmr is NO. 28, mother No. 21, etc.). 

P11n1ished b~: CONNIE L. HAVES, RT 2, BOX 140 HOLT, MO 64048 

Continued from March 1995 

13900. Rfohard LORD, b 1555 England, d 1610, Resided in Towcester, 
Northamtonshire, England. 

13901. Joane ___ ?___, d 1610, Resided in Towcester, England, also. 
13902. Robert BIRD, b 1555-60; d 1622, Resided in Towcester, Northha•­

tonshire, England. 
14080. Rynalde MARVIN. 
14112. Robert BECKWITH, living in the 8th year of King Edward the 4th, will 

proved 1536. 
14113. _?_ JENNETT. 
ADDITIONS TO PREVIOUS LISTING. 
3738. Capt. Tho•as HARRIS. 
7576. Sir Willi .. HARRIS. 

15152. Arthur HARRIS. 
30304. Willi819 HARRIS. 
60608. Arthur HARRIS. 

3739. 
7577. 

15153. 
30305. 
60609. 

Adia OSBORNE. 
Alice SMITH. 
Dorothy WALGRAVE. 
Johanna COOK. 
Johanna PERCY. 

-----------------------~----------------~~-~---------------------------------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------------

Furnbhed by: 
Mollie B. (Smith) Holbrook, 9877 Staley Rd, Franklin, OH 45005-1135. 

1. Mollie B. SMITH, b Jan 12, 1933, Breathitt Co., KY, • Jan 6, 1951, Norman 
HOLBROOK, b Jan 26, 1931, Letcher Co., Ky. 

2. John B. SMITH, b Feb 3, 1913, Breathitt Co., KY, d June 10, 1981, 
M;ddletown, OH, • Dec 24, 1931. 

3. Alpha M. BOGGS, b Jul 2, 1913, Breathitt Co., KY. 
4. Edin SMITH, b Jan 14, 1913, Breathitt Co., KY •. 
5. Edna STELLE, b Aug 3, 1885, Breathitt Co., KY, d Jun 24, 1972, Breathitt 

. Co., KY. 
6. Randolph BOGGS, b Mar 11, 1886, Lawrence Co., KY, d Jun 1, 1946, Breathitt 

Co., Ky. . 
7. Bessie BACK, b Nov 11, 1898, Breathitt Co., KY, d Aug 2, 1969. 
8. Henry siiilii, b Jan 1852, d Breathitt Co., KY. 
9. Betty YOUNG, b Oct 1858, d Breathitt Co., KY. 

10. Willia• STEELE, b Jan 28, 1866, d Apr 17, 1939, Perry Co., KY, • Oct 5, 
1884. 

11. Christine "Kitty" WILLS, b Jan·31, 1863, Montgomery Co., KY. 
12. Lorenzo 11Dow11 BOGGS, b 1846, d _?__, • Oct 2, 1886. 
13. Regina SARGENT, b 1850. 
14. William Eli BACK, b Jul 16, 1865, d Aug 18, 1929, Breathitt Co., KY, •Nov 

29, 1988. 
15. Sarah E. "Sade" BACK, b Mar 9, 1872, Breathitt Co., KY, d Apr 13, 1964. 
16. J&11es SMITH, b 1795, Rockcastle Co., KY, d 1850, • <1> Louisa __ ?_. 
17. Judah DAMRON, b 1823, d May 11, 1898. 
18. James YOUNG, b 1831, VA, d __ ?__, • 1850, Letcher Co., KY. 
19. E .. aline CAUDILL, b 1831, VA, d Sep 6, 1894. 
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\ --4- ~ iire laeicl and Qrmly bound unto. 
f. : 7?.' ~a4 p Governor of Virginia and. ltfa successors, 

! . ·. ror tiie ue or fiie coriimoliwealth, in t11c sum or ono hundl'cd and srty uollnrs, to 

.1 : ~ ;,\.hlch payment well and ir;.1, to be made w~ bi'iid ourselves, our lseirs, . executors 

\ • • , . ::.nd administrators, jointJy mid severally, fi1•111JY. by these present-;. Sc:ilr.d "·itit 
\ 
\ 
\ 

I .~·<~ ,· .. ourseals and dated thiS '6 dn.y ur .~ . A. D.1si...s--

l .. I The condit\rn of the abC've obli~tion is aucia, that wkereas a mnrria~ is shortlt . 

{ ''. ··. · · inte11<lcd to be solemnized bctlteen the above bound .. \ .. -;::; -~-~.~ .. W:'-.· .~.... . . . ., l 
:· . t I ~· : or Monroe countv, irtbcrcrore., there sliall be no· lawful cause to obstruct the snilt ... . . . 

\ ' · _:;. · tn~iage, tben tbe abo\·e obligation to be \"Ohl; ot~erwisp td rentnin in full fcn-c~ 

.. ·/ 
't 
. i 

D.nd v irtuc • 
. ...; . . . .. · .. 
Signed, senlcd and deliver~cl} 

. .. iu the presence or 
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' 
r" · k.Now.~ 111cn by thceC im~scuts,Utai "'c 4~~ /pr~-~ 
I ~#<./ ~~~J . .. . . 
) --.,4. ?fl hrc held and Grmly bnuml untsi · 
; #/. ~a4 P, CJol"crn~r of Virginia and hi!J successors, ' .. . .. . . . \ . 

\. : for tbc uso or tbc ~.o•~mo1iwcaltb~ in tl~~ ~u~ o.r ono h,undred and fifty dollars, t~ } 
~;1£tff.f1'S~~~llich·payme~t w~U -~n~!~r.W,~JlQ .. mad~_wo bind ourselv~c;~ our Ju~!~~~ c~cc:.~~o.rs ... :.~~::. 
t, ... .. ,. . . :ind administrators, joint11 nnd SC\'crnlly; fkmlx by iheso presents. Sc:ilcd l\"itll . ~ 
~ -.. )! ~~··: ·.~.ourseais ~ddated.thiS ~ day of ~ A. D. 131-r . 

: ! The c~n~itio-~ of~ho above obligation is e~ci1, tiiat wlierens a mnrriagc is elto1·tlt . 

. .• ···int~ntlc.d to b~ solootnizcd Ucf~een ~h: above bouhd ~~ ~~· 

'-~ /:£,~'~ . . - . . . ._· --7r-.1 .-~· . ;· . . .. 
ht }Ionroe county, if tbcrcforc., there sliall be no IR.wful cause to obstruct the snhi <·:1r. · · 

. ·" · fu~rriag~, then the abcn~~ obligation to Uc rnirl, otllerwisl\ tel remain In Ml fc>l'cc 
. · · h.nil virtue. · · . / . , . . ., . . '~a ... ~· J' 

tf,~~::~~~~~"" ... Signpd,.,.aealad.awl..dcliuc.sl.~i....-.... .. ·2.-t;. ~~.. <-4~ "~""""~ ~~ I " .. ·' . . in the prct:acnce or I .. .... ~JQ-~: ··: ·:······---'tCoOl(lf;.;"'·~',°:J" !f!llll.iJ111114ill'A 
; . ~·~ 
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v~~w~:~b=~·=~=~-:~ ·;;~_::·~··z·; * ~~r~} ~~(~ ~.s 
_ ~ are hold and firmly 1'11nd unto~ ~ · ~ 

Esquire, Governor of. Virginia, and his successors, for the use of the commonwealth, in the sum of one l f. ' .. 
. hu'ldred and fifty dollars, to which payme1:1t well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, execu· 

tora and administrators jointly and severally, firmly by these; l.-resenta. · Sealed and dated this /fj 7$ 

dayof o~ 180.J> 
· THE condition of the above obligation is such that whereas a maniage is shortly intended to be solcm· 

. nised betwe:'1 the above bound ~ ~ -- ~d AA ~M 
.~/!!;::t ~L<--:f d ::;- ~---~~~ 
or#?~) Co~ty, if therefore, there shaft be no lawfut cause to obs~ct the add ~aniage, 

then the above obligation to be void, ~tbenvise to remain in full force and virtue. 
Signed, Sealed and delh~ered } 

in the presence of · 

,, 

I . 
• .. . f . 

J~,~~.e . 
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•"". 
· .. 
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Out s id e of Sum~ons: 

ExecuteJ on William Wy lie a nd his wife a l so on Ha nnah Dai l ey 

the others not in my bai l iwi ck 

H. Caot erton deputy 

fo r J. Ha nby Sheri ff Mo nroe County 
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Augusta County, Virginia 

N. s. 60 McDaniel vs Gatlive 

Bill of Complaint 
To the Honble the Chancelor of the High Court of Chancery holden at 

Staunton Your Orator Henry McDaniel hu~bly represents that some time in the 

year of our Lord one Thousand seven hundred and ninety five or six, he purchased 

a piece of land lying in the county of Bottetort of a certain Martha Gatlive con-

taining Acres as will appear more fully by a grant made by Comrnonewealth to 

said Martha bearing date on the day of which is prayed to be taken as a 

part of this Bill of Complaint Your orator furthere states that at the time 

of the purchase he gave his obligation to the said Martha to pay or deliver to her 

at a certain time four head of cattle and also pay to her the sum of five dollars, 

all which he has fully complied with in the lifetime of the said Martha except the 

sum $5 which is yet unpaid, but which he is and always has been ready to pay 

Your orator further staees that having high confidence in the said Martha he did 

not demand her obligation for a title that sometime after delivery of the 

cattle, the said Martha died intestate on the day of having however 

previously to her decease put the grant of the com~onwealth asd into his hands to 

procure a deed to be written, that no deed was obtained 

Your orator states that Charles Gatlive, Hannah Dailey, William Wiley and Happy 

his wife William Toney and Leah his wife Thomas Christian and Rebecca his wife 

Joseph Goar and Martha his wife Thomas Pine, Nancy Pine, James Pine Mary Pine 

and Alexander Pine are the he4rs and representat&ves of the said Martha Gatlive 

in whom the title of the land vested by her death that some of the said Heirs are 

infants under the age of twentyone years and they all refuse to convey to your 

orator title to said land, by reason whereof he has been unjustly kept out of the 

occupation and use of said land all which doings are contrary to Law and good 

conscience and only to be redressed in a court of equity To the end therefore 

that the said Heirs and Representatives may be made defendants to his bill of 

Complaint and be compelled to aaswer the premises fully and particularly on oath 

as if again specially interogated That they may be compelled to make and convey 



c 0 p y 

(original not suitable for photocopy) 
I 

to your orator a good and suf =icient title in fee simple with warranty etc or that 

he may have such other and further relief as shall be considered just and equitable 

by the court he prays that the court will of Sapo etc and issue etc 

Joo Mccampbell for pltff 

Notation on outside of bill of complaint: 

Filed 13 July 1805 

1814 November Rules di.smi ssed 
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FERRIS 

Richard Ferris was living in Charles City County 
(later Henrico) at the time we finds Robert Woodson, 
Edward Mosby, Abraham Womack, et al, there. He was born 
in Scotland et had brothers a John, William et Jacob 
living nea r him in Henrico. 

His name first appears together with Woodson, et three 
others, in the White Oak Swamp Pa tent. He was a planter, 
located North of that Pa tent before it was made. 

He was a Grand Juryman of Henrico 1684. The next year 
finding himself in trouble with the Court which "had 
summoned him et others to appear et answer charges 
against them for not making presentations according to 
law. They appeared now et alleged they had nothing to 
present et that their non-appearance was occasioned by their 
ignorance of law et praying to be released they shall 
pay all officers' fees which have occurred by their omission 
aforesaid et are this time released of penalty of law 
imposed on each of them.''. 

Three years later he gave bond to James Hambleton for 
the Dower Right relinquishment of his wife. She was a 
Hambleton . Two years later he sold 100 acres of Hhite 
Oak Swamp to Hambleton, who paid 900 Pounds of tobacco. 
The next year "for divers good causes me hereunto moving" 
deed 50 acres of his White Oak Swamp 1 and to his son, 
William. 

At the time his son lived on this acreage . 'Illis 
50 acres shared boundary lines with;· the Granter; The 
Port; Richard Cocke ·at Old Man Creek; Charles City County 
line; et Richard Basse. Two years later he asked 
Henrico to record in its records a gift to his eldest son1 
Richard, of a Pyed Cow called "Py" et which was marked 
with a swallow fork et a nick in the left ear, with 
all her female increase. 

Two years later he obtained a hunting permit from 
Henrico to hunt et destroy wolves in Chickahominy Swamp. 
The permit being granted, he gathered an army of some 
forty men et boys armed with weapons et with their dogs 
~ hunc1.na. 

He was in constant conflict in court with the 
Hambletons. He last appears in the records 
in 1711. 

' 
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Ian Esom Farris (1.1) *Henry Farris (2.1~ *.Janes Esom Farris (3.4) * 

J~ FARIS. b. ca 1746 Lunnenburg Co. VA 
d. ca 1826 Rockcastle Co. KY 

m. Probably Lunnenburg Co. VA· 

MARTHA LUCY CAf.PBELL b. 
d. 

*5.28 GEORG~ 25 Jul 1776 Pittsylvania Co. VA m. Martha McNeil! 
*5.29 ~f.ES m. Sarah tlcf'arland 

4.19 

*5.30 WILLIAM m. Mary Jane Wilkerson 
-4-*5.31 .lJl-N ISHAM 16 Mar 1n9 VA m. Sarah Gatliffe 

*5.32 Nit-flOD m. Nancy ·Farris . 
*5.108 LEWIS m. Rebecca Robinson 
*5.109 PAU. ca 1785 Lincoln Co. KY m. Patsy Howard 
*5.33 MARY (Polly) m. John Holman 

16 Jul 1772 Sold to John East 100A. on Brush Creek, Halifax Co. VA 
1n3 Sold to William East 100A. on Brush Creek, Halifax Co. VA 

15 Jul 1773 Sold to Thanas Murdock Deed of trust, 200A. on Brush Creek, Halifax Co. °'!A, Joins 
land of James Farris, Sr. and Jr. 

1780 Sold to Isaac Grant 100A. on Brush Creek, Halifax Co. VA 
1782 Pvt in Capt. John Boyle's Co. of Militia, IL Regulars, at Falls of Ohio 

9 Jan 1783 VA land grant, JOOA. on Logan's Creek, Linco'in Co. VA 
11 Feb 1783

1

French & Indian War land grant 500A. Lincoln Co. VA . 
May 1783 Fined for "retailing spiritous liquor without a license" at Humble's Race Paths, 

Lincoln Co. KY 
22 .l.Jl 1783 Bought 50A. fran John Francis' estate, Lincoln Co. VA 
22 Jul 1783 VA land grant 100A. Dix River, Lincoln Co. VA 

Sep 1783 Court Case, William Stone against John Farris, Lincoln Co. VA 
Sep 1783 Commonwealth agains John Pharis, retailing spiritous liquor and maintaining 

tippling houses without a license Lincoln Co. VA 
Jun 1784 John Faris·against Hugh Ross upon an attachment Lincoln Co. VA 
Jun 1784 John Faris appeals fine of Sep 1783 Lincoln Co. VA 
Nov 1784 John Faris assessee of Samuel Farris against Bryant Savage Lincoln Co. VA 
Nov 1784 John Faris against Henry Davis, Lincoln Co. VA 
Nov 1784 John Faris received 100 shillings from Court for payment for a wolf scalp 

1785 Sold to Thanas Murdock 178A. on Brush and Allen Creek, Halifax Co. VA 
1785 Sold to Thanas Murdock 80A. on Brush Creek, Halifax Co. VA, land joined 

James Farris, Sr. and Jr. 
10 Jul 1785 Land grant 100A. on Logan's Creek, Waters of Dix River, Lincoln Co. VA 
3 Oct 1786 With brothers James and Isham, helped bury the deat at Mc:Nitt•s Defeat, 

Lincoln Co. VA (Laurel Co. KY) 
1787 Tax list, Lincoln Co. VA . 

17 Apr 1787 Court Case Patrick Shields vs. John Faris and Abraham Lincoln 
(grandfather of the president) Lincoln Co. KY 

· 1787 Sold 100A ~o John Wealch on·a~ush Creek,Halifax Co. VA 
1' Aug 1787 Cosigner for Johnson Farris and Jenny Lankford marriage bond Lincoln Co. VA 

1794 John, Nimrod & Lewis Faris in KY Militia, Modrel's Station, Laurel Co. KY 
1795 Tax list, Lincoln Co. KY. 1, wh. Male 16-21; 1,wh Male over 21; 7 horses; 30 cows 
1796 Sold to James Logan 140A. Lincoln Co. KY 
1796 Sold to Samuel Dunn 10A. Lincoln Co. KY 

(over) 



-:::::::=====--=~---~----------

John Faris 4.19 

1797 SOld to Hugh Shannon 70A. Lincoln Co. KY _) 
13 Mar 1797 KY Court of Appeals, received 1200A. on Cedar Creek, Lincoln Co. KY · 

Jul 1797 Administered estate of John Robinson, Lincoln Co. KY 
12 Dec 1797 Thanas Langford spent night, next day murdered by "Terrible Harpes" 

1798 John, son William and William's wife ran a Tavern north of the Little Rockcastle. 
Oct 1798 Appointed guardian of Sally Langford, Lincoln Co. KY 

·.ff- 14 Aug 1798 John, James and William Farris fined for assualt on William Chapman. Fine later 
returned. Lincoln Co. KY 

1799 Tax· list, Lincoln Co. KY (John, Lewis & Johnson Farris) 
Oct 1799 Road to be buiit fran William Owsley's to John Farris' to Garrard Co. line. 

1800 Tax list, Knox Co. KY (John Farris, Sr. & Jr.) 
1800 John appointed Justice of the Peace, Knox Co. KY 
1800 Received 18 shillings for burying a corpse on Winderness Road Lincoln Co. KY 
1801, 1802 & 1805 Tax list, Lincoln Co. KY 
1801 John served on the Grand Jury. 
1803 John and son Nimrod ran a Tavern at "Thanas• old stand", south of London, KY 
1803 John Farris Sr. Inn visited by Methodist Bishop Francis Asbury. Knox Co. KY 
1804 SOld to John Hiatt 12A. Knox Co. KY 
1806 Sold to Jonah Wilson 105A. Knox Co. KY 
1806 Bought fran Eli & King 2 tracts, 8000A. Knox & Laurel Co. KY 
1807 SOld to Is~m Fa~ris 400A. for $20.,Laurel Co. KY 
1808 SOld to Jerimiah Smith 240A. Laurel co. KY 
1809 Sold to ~ames. Garman 1SOA. Knox Co. KY 
1810 John appointed one of land surveyors, Knox co. KY 
1810 Tax list, Lincoln Co. KY (John Faris, Sr. and John) 

· 1811 SOld to Richard Herndon 4CXlA. South of Smith, Laurel Co. KY 
1811 Sold 170A. to Logan David on Banister Road. Lincoln or Knox Co. KY 
1813 SOld to Hardy Hart 100A. for $550, and 120 on the Little Laurel, Laurel Co. KY 
1813 Sold to Mathew Hopkins 126A. on the Little Laurel, Laurel Co. KY 
1814 SOld to Garrett Gipson, 178A. for $3CX>, en the Laurel R. Laurel Co. KY 
1816 Sold to Isham Farris 400A. for $20, on the Laurel River,Laurel Co. KY 
1818 SOld to Sam Stansberry 277A. for $475 on Big. Laurel, Laurel Co. KY 
1819 SOld to Stansberry & Nise 300A. for $125 on the Laurel R. Laurel Co. KY 
1819 For Love and affection to John Holman 137A. Laurel Co. KY 
1819 Sold to Goodman Oldham 37A. Laurel River, KY 
1819 Sold to Hezikiah Smith 90A. on the Big Laurel,Laurel Co. KY 
1819 Sold to James Farris 105A.on the Big Laurel, Laurel Co. KY 
1819 Sold to Jesse Hyde 252A. for $1CXl on the Big Laurel~ Laurel Co. KY 
1819 Sold to.Goodman Oldham 270A. for $300 on the Wilderness Road, Laurel Co. KY 
1819 Sold to James Farris 203A. for $300 on the Big Laurel, Laurel Co. KY 
1820 Tax list,Knox.Co. KY (John Farris, Sr. and John) 
1820 SOld to John Faris,Jr. 200A. for $400 on the Little Laurel, Laurel Co. KY 
1820 soid to James Hudson 500A. for $300 on the Big Laurel, Laurel Co. KY 

30 Aug 1826 Deed to Jerimiah Smith 240A. for $120 Laurel Co. KY 
21 Jun 1827 Deed to Isaac, Hiram, John & Joseph Farris 105A. on Little Laurel, Laurel Co. KY 
23 Aug 1827 Deed to Isham Farrls,1000A. for $1CXlO land between Big and Little Laurel Rivers 

John died in 1826, so the dates given in 1827 are the filing_dates. 
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~ .Ian Esom Farris (1.1) *Henry Farris (2.1) * 
I· , 

JAfvES ESOM FARRIS 

m. ca 1743 

SUSANNA LUELLEN'MALCtl.M 

*4.15 ~t-ES, Jr. 
*4.16 ELISHA 
*4.17 NATHAN 
*4.18 ISHAM 

b. 
d. 

.. --- ......... -··. 

b. 
d. 

1722 North Carolina 
Jun 1814 Lincoln Co. KY 

ca 1744 Lunnenburg Co. VA m. Ann Burke 
m. Charlotte Vaughn 
m. Mary Vaughn 
m. Elizabeth Yancey 

3.4 

• *4.19 JCliN ESOM 

· 1745 Lunnenburg Co. VA 
1746 Lunnenburg Co. VA 

2 Jan 1751 Lunnenburg Co. VA 
11U Lunnenburg Co. VA 
1754 Lunnenburg Co. VA 

ca 1756 Lunnen~urg Co. VA 
1762 Halifax Co. VA 

m. Martha Lucy Campbell 
m. Jerusha (yau§AR!1)V/fUG/IN 
m. James Penix 

*4.20 
*4.21 

. *4.22 
*4.23 
*4.24 
*4.25 
*4.26 
*4.27 
*4.28 
*4.29 

ISAAC 
ELIZABETH 
B..IJAH 
MOSES 
JC»+ISON 
MAJCR WASHINGTON 
WILLIAM 
MICAJAH 
BEDE 
SUSANNA 

.v 

3 Feb 17S9 Halifax Co. VA 
1768 Halifax Co. VA 
1170 Halifax co. VA 
1778 Lunnenburg Co. VA 

ca 1772 Halifax Co. VA 
ca 177' Halifax Co. VA 
ca 1775 Halifax Co. VA 

1748 One Tithe in Lunnenburg Co •. VA 

m. Martha Coulter 
m. Louisa Coulter 
1m. Langford 2m. Leffler 
1m Hungate, 2m Graham 
m. Susanna Ousley 
m. Nancy Churchwell 
m. James Vaughn 
m. John McKey 

1749 One Tithe in Lunnenburg Co. VA . ./-
3 Oct 1749 Bought 254A. on Cubb Creek for 7 pounds, 25 shillings, Lunnenburg Co. VA 

1750 One tithe in Lumenburg Co. VA on the Uttle Roanoke, up the fork 
3 Jul 1750 Sold 127A. · on Cubb Creek for 30 pounds·, Lunnenburg ·ca; VA. · · ·. 

· J Jul 1750 Sold 127A. on· Cubb ·creek· for JO pounds, Lunnenburg Co. VA . 
1754 With his brother, Joseph, to build.a road in Halifax Co. VA 

6 Feb 1754 Bought from Charles Farris 200A. for 10 pounds on Allen Creek, Hallifax Co. VA 
Oct 1758 Bought fran Luke Smith 100A. for 4 pounds on Allen Creek, Halifax Co. VA 

1767 Tithed Pittsylvania Co •. VA Jotvi Oonelson•s list 
1768 Lewis Shelton.ordered to read at James Faris' and George Parsons Lunnenburg Co. VA 

20 Nov 1771. Bought land from Hugh Innes in Pittsylvania Co. VA 
- 1771 Bought land from Joshua Stephens in Pittsylvania Co. VA 

28 May 1n8 Sold 400A. to Jacob Nichols for 100 pounds Pittsylvania Co. VA 
11 Aug 1n9 Sold 200A. for 1,000 pounds on Brush Creek (both sides) Halifax Co. VA 
18 Nov 1n9 Sold 200A. on Brush Creek Halifax Co. VA 

1780 - 1781 Fall and Winter, removed to Lincoln Co. VA (Now KY) 

27 Mar 1783 VA land grant, JOOA. on Whitley Creek, Lincoln Co. VA 
1787 Tax Roll, Lincoln Co. VA, had one slave. 

~r 1790 Appointed guardian for Nathan Farris' 3 daughters. Posted $.SOO bond. 
1790 Signed deed for Nathan. 
~79o~conm1ss1oned Captai~in·~Militia under co1.-w1111am Whitley-··cReplaced Isaac Farris) 

Feb-1791 Sworn in·as Captain 
·1793 Militia payroll·signed.by_~Ql~ Wl:\itley showed James Farris, Capt., Corrmanding. 
1795 Tax list, Lincoln co. KY one white over 21, 2 horses and 5 cows. 

14 Aug 1798 James,Sr., John and William were fined for assualt on William Chapman, the fine was 
later ~eturned when the Farris men were proven right. Lincoln Co. KY 

(over) 



Ian Esan Farris ( 1.1 ) * 

1-ENRY FARRIS 

m. 

\ 

*3 . ·l THOMAS ca 
*3.2 WILLIAM ca 
*3 .3 JLOITH 

~ *3.4 .Jql-£S ESOM 
*3 .5 JOSEPH ca 
*3.6 CHARLES ca 
*3.7 .JqCCE 

b . 
d . 

b. 
d. 

1709 
1714 
1715 
1722 
1725 
1728 
1729 

2. 1 

1m. Smith 2m. Edrrundson 
m. Smantha Luen Malcolm 
m. Dianna (or Deanna) 
m. Edy (or Ete ) - -
m. Priscilla - - -

A document in Lunnenburg Co VA states that Henry Farris i s the father of Judith Farris-Smith (3 . 3) . 
Another docunent in Lunnenburg Co. states that James Esom Farris is a brother of Judith (3.3) . 

Mrs. McPherson, in her book "Nation Builders",states that Henry was the father of Judith Farris-Smith. 
She further states that Henry Farris was from Wales . 

Verbal family history states that five Farris brothers came to America fran Wales. 

Henry had a tavern on Olds Street in Petersburg, VA 
He had a farm i n Halifax Co. VA 

5 May 1761 Henry and Peter Farrfs· ·soici -fanif to David Farris, Lun~enburg co. VA 
Henry was associated with Judith Smith and James Esom Farris i n Lunnenburg, Co . VA 



-

IAN ESOM FARRIS · b. 
d. 

m. 20 May 1661 Edinburgh, Scotland 

EMILY JANE CAt-ERON 

"1i\- *2.1 ..eNRY 
2.2 PETER 
2.3 SAMUEL 
2.4 ISAAC 
2.s WILLIAM 

1663 Came to the Albemarle Colony 

b. 
d. 

1695 Was with Peter on Ha~ey Creek in Old Albemarle. 
William F'arris was "Sheriff of all of North Carolina1•. He later moved to Wilmington, NC. 

The Albemarle Colony was located-.rn ··w1iat""Is-now the northeast cor~er of North Carolina. The 
exact lrication of Ian's farm has .not yet been determined. Records of this time are few and 
the information we seek has evaded us to date. 

1.1 

We have been persuaded that James Esom Farris (3.4) made an entry in a Bible that is paraphrased: 

"My grandfather was Ian Esom Farris who married Emily Jane Cameron 20 May 1661, 
in Edinburgh, Scotland and came to the Albemarle Colony in 1663.n 

If this Bible exists, the present possessor and location are unknown. 

Verbal family history states that five Farris brothers came to nAmerica" fran Wales. 
This is strengthened by McPherson in her "Nation Bu!ldersn, when she states that Henry, father 
of Judith Farris Smith, came from Wales. 

·According to Henry V.M. Richardson, author of "The Lady of Skarra", on page 487, it tells 
of the "Rampant Lion of Scotlandn ,carried on the men's banners. Most Farris Coat of Arms 
have the 0 Rampant Lionsn Or:l their banners. 



FAMILY GRiJUF RECORD-18 
,,,i1N · 1990 Page 1 of 4 

==========================~================~=======:============================================================================== 

HUSBAND Paul FARRIS-33 
-------------------~---------------------··-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
BORN: 
CHR.: 
MARR: 
l>IED: 
BLlR.: 

1785/i78b 

7 MAR 18G5 

FATHER: JGhn F~RRIS Sr.-35 
GTHER WIVES: 

PLACE: Lincoln Co. ,l:y. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Kno:{ Ca. ,Ky. 
PLACE: Ind .. , 
PLACE: 

MOTHEF: Martha (Lucy) CAMPBELL-36 FARENTS' MRIN: 19 

=======~============================================:=~====~====================================================================~: 

WIFE Martha (PatsyJ HGWARD-34 
-----------·---------·----------------·----------------·-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
BCRil: 1784/1785 
CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
FAThER: Julius Hat·:.:iR0-73 
OiHER HUSBAfJJS: 

PLACE: Ga. 
F'LACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

MOTHER: Su:;annah t10SS-7 4 PARENTS~ rtRIN: 37 

================================================================================================================================== 
Sex CHILDREN 
=================================================================================================================~==============:: 

1. NAME: 5uE.ann3.h tAR~JS-32 SPOUSE: Wi l li am R. MCCORt1I CK-31 MRP~: 17 
BORN: 1806/181)7 ?U.;CE: Knm: Co. ,K/. 

F CHR.: PLACE: 
MARR: 26 " ~f"'l .' f 

l~U/ :829 FLACE: ;_aw:·enc:e Ca. 1 Ind. 
iJIED: FLACE: 

-------------·---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
'-• NAME: Joh;i FA~\RIS-53 

BiJi~N: 22 FEB 1808 
t·I CHR.~ 

i'fARR: 20 tiLlG 18.j4 
DIED: ::; , • t; 

IJH1• 1861 

.). f~AME: GranC:ison FAR;:3-54 
BORN: AST 1815 

M CHR.: 
MARR: 3 APR 18.33 
DIED: NJV 1851 

PLACE: Kno:-; Co. ,~~y, 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Lawrence Ca.,ind. 
FLACE: 5Ci:icbor;i ,Gr·eene Ca., Ind. 

PLACE: Ky. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Martin Co., Ind. 
PLACE: ~Jas~irigton Co. ,Ky. 

SPOL:SE: Emily REDMAN/RODMAt~-75 MRIN: 38 

iSPGUSE: Sal 1 y iGU .. BURN-64 r.RJN: 28 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4. NAME: Elizabeth FARRIS-55 SPOUSE: James R. STEEL-66 ~1R~N: ::;o 

BORN: PLACE: 
F CHR.: PLACE: 

MARR: 16 ::'EP. 1253 PLACE: i~artin Co., Ind. 
DIED: PLACE: 

:j. NAtiE: Willi.:,-:-! l-ARRl~--56 5PGUSE: Syntha BGWDEN-6i MRW: 31 
80Ri~: ?LACE: 

I~ CHR.: FL.ACC:: II 

t":ARR: 3 Sff 1a::o PLAC::: Mti.rtin Co., Ind. 
DIED: PLACE: 

=================~===============~==========================================================================================.:::==== 

Name and address of submitter: (i .t. 
~ire L/ 513 f.3cLil4r'- _4-/ 
~ 1- D 1 Phone: 
~~ )/~·, /'4'. 9(. 1 ff-(.-

-------------------------------------------------------------------:--:r--;-----..==-----.:;::-------------------------------------------
5~-: !-' .• l .P/ I ·• '/ r ,, ;· .:::~ 73t.' 1 ii S 



FAMILY GRQUP RECORD-18 
.J JAN 1990 Page 2 of 4 

=====================================~============================================================================================ 

HUSBAND Paul FARRIS-33 
WIFE Martha ffC1t:.y) HJl~ARD-34 

Yr of Birth 1785 
Yr of Birth 1784 

=========================================================================================================================~=======· 

Se}: CHILDREN (continued) 
================================================================================================================================:: 
b. NAME: Drucilla FAR~IS-5i 

BORN: ABT 1820 
F CHR.: 

NARR: 23 NOV 18.59 
DIED: 

7. NAME: FARR:LS-58 
BORN: 

M CHR.: 
MARR: 
DIED: 

a. NAME: FARRIS-59 
BORN: 

M Cl-!R.: 
MARR: 
DIED: 

9. NAME: Henry FARRIS-60 
BORN: ABf 1825 

M CHR.: 
MARR: 14 CCT 1852 
DIED: 

PLACE: Ind. 
PLACE: 
PLAC;?.: :1art:n Co., Ind. 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 
FL ACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 
F''...ACE~ 

PL?.CE: 

PLACE: Ind. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: D~v1ess Cu.,Ind. 
PLACE: 

SF:JUSE: James SIMS-68 MRIN: 32 

SPOUSE: 

SPOUSE: 

SPOUS!:: Sara.h ''Sall t'' YORl:-69 MRI!'\: 33 

---------------------------------.,--------------------------------------------------------------~----------------------------------
10. NAME:. 5anciet s (t:~ss?; FAF\RIS-61 ~SFOUSE: Sarah MCGEE/MCGILL-70 ~:~m:: 34 

BORN: ABT . i82b PLACE: Ind. 
1·1 CHR. : PLACE: 

MARR; 23 D~C !8~3 
DIED: 1 ~.PR 188~· 

FLACE: Greene Cc.,Ind. 
PLACE: Center Twp.,Greene Co.,Ind. 

----------------------------------------------·· --------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------· .. 
11. tlA~~E: F'hoebe FA~RIS-62 

BORN: ABT 1828 
F CHR.: 

MARR: 7 N·JV 185(i 
DIED: 

PLACE: Ind. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Martin Co.,Ind. 
PLACE: 

SFO~SE: Lcrenzo Dow ADAMSON-63 MnH~: 27 

===================:==========================================================================================================:::· 



18 JAN i.990 

r AMIL Y G!\OUP RECQRD-1 B 
DOCUMEmATION 

Page 3 of l 

==============================================~=~==================~=================================================~==========~= 

HUSBAtm 
WIFE 

Paul FARRIS-:::; 
Martha !Pat;y) HOWARD-34 

HUSBAND - Paul FARRIS-.33 

Christine Fa.ris. 
Clarice Mitchell. 
Marriage Reco:·d, f:..nm~ Co. Ky., Bk. A, o. 15. 
INDEX TO THE 1811) CEr·;SU:3 IJF KENTIXKY -- l1Ja·~staff 

Paul Farris, Kno:< Co. f::y. 
HISTORY OF KNOX COUNTY, KaHUCKY -- Sal ~Jaffen: 1813 - Capt. Ambrose Arthur's 

company conmanced by Col. Dudley -- :."aul Farris. 13th f\egt. 
E~RLY INDIAi~A LAND E:"-FRIES vol 2 oart 1 --Vincennes Oh;trict -- Waters 

Martin Cw. T4N, R3~!, ~JW-NE-S4, 4 Dec. 1851, Milit.:irt Larid Warrant 14-434. 
1820 census L.awrerice Co. Ind. ~10!) 

3m -10 :f -10 
2m 10-15 lf 10-15 
lm 26-44 lf 26-44 

1630 Censu; La~'lrence Co. Ind. 
1840, 1850 census ~1a~-tin Cc. Ind. 

WIFE - i'lartha (~~tsyJ HO!JlA~O-.J4 

Living with daughter Phoebe and family ir 1860. 
1850 census Martir. C1J, Ind. 

CHILD 1 - Susanna1 FA~RJS-~2 

CHILD 2 - Jo'1n :::ARRIS-5.3 

Clarice Mitchell. 
Lawrence Co. Ir:d. Marriage Records. 
1850 census Martin Co. Int. 

CHILD 3 - Grandison .=ARRIS--54 

Clarice Mitchell. 
Christine Faris. 
Wife i'1ahaia auplieJ far pension on s1Jn Jam~s' Civil ~vat- service, statei3 that 
Grandison had died Nov 1851 in W~shington Co. Ky. 

Martin Co. Ind. Marriage Records. 
List of children also from Mahal~:s pension application. 
1850 census Martin C·J. Ind. 

Othe~ marriages: 
26 JAN 1841 Mahala Jane ~JALKER-65 

CHILD 4 - Elizabeth FARRIS-55 

Clarice Mitchell. 
Martin Co. Ind. Marriage Recor~s, Bk. 1, a. 

CHILD 5 - ~Ji'. ii a11· FARRiS-56 

4C"·, 
!J""· 

\'r of Birth 1785 
'lr of Birth 1781i 



18 JAN 1190 

FA~lILY GROUF' RECORD-18 
DOCUMENTATION 

Page 4 of 4 
========================================:=====================::::============================================================== = 
HUSBAND 
l~IFE 

Pa·.11 F1~~;RIS-33 
Martha (Patsy) HOWARD-34 

Clarice Mitchell. 
Martin Co. Ind. Marriage Records, Bk. 1, p. 99. 

CHILD 6 - Drucii13 FARRIS-57 

Clarice Mitch~ll. 
Martin Cn. Inc. >iarnage Rec.ords. 

CHILD 7 - FARRIS-38 

Clarice Mitchell. 

CHILO 8 - FPRRIS-59 

Clarice ~itchel1. 

CHILD 9 - Henry FARRIS-60 

Clarice Mitchell. 
1850 census Martin Co. Ind. 
1860 census Lar•rence Ca. Ind. 

:HILD 10 - Sa11ciers mas:;?) FARRIS-61 

Clarice Mitchell. 
Greene Co. Iiid •. ~1arrie:ge F·ecards. 
Martin Ca. I~d. Ma:ri~ge Records. 
1840 census :_awrence Co. Ind. 
1860, 1870, 1881) Census ~:artin Co. 1nd. 
Martin Co. :nd. Cernete~-y ~ecords. 

Martin Co. Ind. Death Records. 

Other marriages: 
14 JAN 1855 
16 APR 1875 
18 AUG 1878 

America IRVIN-71 
M-3rgaret KELSG-72 
Rebecca l•!::BBER-106 

CHILD ~1 - P~oeb: F{•:\FIS-62 

Clarice Mi tc:hel i. 
Martin Co. Ind. MarriagE R~~ords. 
1650 census ~·13r tin Co. :nd. 

Yr of Birth 1765 
Yr of Birth 1784 

================~====~===============~=~============~=========~=============;======================~==============~=====:~====~: .. 



_, JAN 199') Pc3ge 1 of 6 
====================~=================~===~~================ ===~~~= ===================================== =====~==================== 

BOR~ : ABT 17•:6117::2 PL.ACE: L1Jn2ribur g Cu.? ,Va. 
CHR.: PLACE: 
MARR : PLACE: 
DIED: 1Si7 / ' 8~•) PLACE: LaiJr'=l Co. ,Ky. 
BUR. : FL ACE: 
FATHER: Jar.e; =: :;o.J f;'.!RRIS-:4: MGTHE~ : Susilnnah Luel le.i ~iELCJUH<:3 
OTHER li:IVES: 
===========================================~================================================================= ===================== 

WIFE Martha \Lucy) CAMPBELL-36 

BORN: 
CiiR. : 
DIED: 
EUR.: 
FATHER: David CAi1P:;EL.L- l 73 
OTHER HUSBAtms : 

PL.f'..CE. : 
PLACE : 
F'LACC:: 
.:'LACE: 

~:OTHER : PARE~ITS' :·iRiN: 75 

================================================================================================================================== 
Se:: CHILDf\EtJ 
========================~====================~===================================================================================~= 

1. NA:1E: 
BORn: 

K CHii. : 
MARi\: 
DIE.iJ: 

~ !\AME: ,;. , 

BGRtl : 
"' CH'" . " i:· •• : 

,":ARR: 
DlE.il: 

), r~At·E : 

BOS:~ : 

ti ci.;R.: 
ViARR : 
DIED: 

3~or 9e FAF.lm-41 SPOUSE: Mar tha MCNEILL- 49 
AB- 1776 PLACE : F'i tt:;yi vani a Cu. 11/a. 

PLACE: 
., ,.\, 

16·~ ~ F'LACE: f.no Co. ,i. / . ~ · "'"" ,,.,..,-
JQ,J, PLAC~ : 

Jo~n IshaA FARRIS Jr . - 43 SrDuSE: Louise GATLIFF/GATLIVE-Si 
:6 i''1Y 1 /79 PLAC~: Heil i fa:: Co. , Va. 

FLA~~: 

PLACE : ABI . 18(1.: 
28 ~·;:iv 1S41 PLC.CE: !111 ;1c:msbw g,~lhi :ley Co. ,I·.)' . 

F'3u! FARRIS-::;:; Sr'JL:SE: tta.-tha (Patsy) HOWARD-34 
li85/ !786 PLACE : Lir,.:J;r. C0. ,l'y. 

rLACE: 
7 i1AR 18(•5 PLACE: Kno;-: Co • • ~,y . 

PLACE: !nc.7 

~C' 

t...J 

MRW: 18 

---------------------------------~------ ---------------------------------------------------------------··------------------------·-

4. N,'.;i·:E: LE.vi s FARR: 5-:.a SF'OUSC:: Rebec::ah ROBERTSON-~6 MRIN: W 
B~R,'~ : FLACE: P~ ttsylvanid Co. ,Va. 

M CHR. : F'LACC:: 
MARR: 

,., 
~..i Ml1R 1-., , 

/70 PLAC::: Lincoln Ca. ,K)'. 
DIEii : AFT i850 I L.A~E : "an on Cc. ':' ' ! ~ l . ':' 

C' 
..J . N:\!Y,~: Ni.TaroG F.:.Ri\IS-:>9 .., . 

.:. .. 
BQr'~;; : PLAf.E: 

~ CHR .: F'L?>C': : I 

MARR: B SEF· !796 FLAC~ : 
I. • Llncoi n Co . • f y. 

DIC:D: AFT ~s::;o P~A:C: Obio1 Co., Tn . 

========================================================================================================~========================~ 

Name and ac:cress of submitter : 
Sandr:>. f!cinti re t....' f ) .. <.irc•V'-- .-i-T 
~::.-2.L ti? N ~ Phone : 

Fau:.f i &l1!_ I a. 'J/~r;~.;,• --:V I-~ 9 , , 7 ~c. 
§~0-

------------------- ------------------- -----------------------;----~--.b-~--~-~-1='-----;!;~--~-;~-~---------------- - -----



FAMILY GROUP RECCRD-19 
.11 JAN 1990 Page 2 of 6 
=================================================================================================================================~ 

HUSBAND John FARRIS Sr.-35 
IFE Martha \Lucy) CAMPBELL-36 

Yr of Birth 1746 
Yr of Birth 

==================:=============================================================================================================== 
Sex CHILDREN (continu2d) 
===============~================================================================================================================~= 

6. 

F 

7. 

M 

8. 

M 

NAt~E: Mary ''Poll y 11 FARRIS-42 
BORN: 
CHR.: 
MARR: 1808 
DIED: 

NAt':E: James rnRRIS-~4 
BORN: 
CHR.: 
MARR: 12 OCT !91.2 
DIED: BEF 1826 

NAME: William FARRIS-150 
BORN: 
CHR.: 
MARR: 16 ~UG 1797 
DIED: 

PLACE.: 
F"LA::E: 
PLACE: Kna:< Co. ,Ky. 
PLA::E: 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Kno:: Co. ,Ky. 

FLACE: 
PLACE: Unco~n C11. ,Ky·. 
PLACE: 

SPOUSE: John HOLMAN-50 MRIN: 24 

SPOUSE: Sarah "Sally"-52 MRIN: 26 

SPOUSE: Mary Jane "Jenny" WIUGNSDN-40 MRIN: 169 

==============================================~==================================================================================~ 



18 JAN 1990 

FA~·iILY GROUP R~CCRD-19 
DOCUMaJTA T ION 

Page 3 of 6 

===========================================================================================================~====================:= 

:JSBAND 
WIFE 

John FARRIS Sr.-35 
Martha \Lucy; CAMPBELL-36 

Yr of Birlh 1746 
Yr of Birth 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

HUSBAND - Joh~ FARRIS Sr.-35 

11Virginia Genealogist 1
' Vol. 25, No. i, 1930: 3RIIISH MERC~NTIL~ CLAI:1S 1775-

1803 -- Reports of John Dabney T79/88 Cno dates for his reports> 
"[p. 82] John Faris, 100.7.2 li2 1 bond, 25 t~ay 1773, Pitt:ylvania Store. 
<Isham and Ja.mes Jr. also listed) 
Val. 25 1 
11 [p.135-36l John Fariss. 9.17.6 112 1 bill, 28 Nov. 1774, Halifax Store. He 
has also t-emoved and lives in Lincoln County, t~y. He is able." 

Capt. Adam Clement's Co. Militia, Rev. War. Militat-y file from the Natl. 
Archives says that Caot. Clement's Co. marc~ed from Bedford Co. ta the 
assistance of Gen. Greene in South Carnlina, :'1ay 1, 1781. An Adam Clement 
was on the 1767 tax list of F'ittsylve1nia Co. Va. along 1aJith several Farrises. 
<Bedford Co. was formed 1753 fro111 Albemarie and Lunenburg.) 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
1786 - Li ncoi n Co. Ky. DB A, p. 280 m- 200, J oi1n Farris ta Edward Chapman , 60 

acres. 
1796 - Lincoln Ca. Ky. DB C, p. 184, John Farris to Jas. Logan, 140 acres. 
1796 - Lincoln Co. Ky. DB C, p. 1.96, John Farris to Samuel Dunn, 10 acres. 
1797 - Lincoln Co. Ky. DB C, p. 269, John Farris to Hugh Shannon, 70 acres. 

!STORY OF LAUREL COUfffY, f<ENTUCKY -- Dyche: :;ays. John moved to Laurel Co. ca. 
1796. 

"Sentinel-Echo", Landan, Ky. Diamond Jubilee Edition. 12 Aug. 19541 p.6. 
Says Johri operatec 2 tavern ju;t north of Little Rockcastle i798 a11d in 1803 
r-lith son Nimrsd operated a tavern at "Thomases Old Stand". Listed no land on 
1827 Laurel Ca. tax list. 

EARLY KENiUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- SLitherl:ind. 
EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHGLDrns 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

13 Jun 1787 -- 1m 21+ lm 16-21 
14 Nov 1788 -- 1m 21+ lm 16-21 
16 Jun 1789 -- lm 21+ lm !6-21 
18 May 1790 -- lm 21+ 1m 16-2i 
14 Apr 1791 -- !m 21+ Zm 16-21 
4 Oct 1792 -- 1~ 21+ 1m 16-21 

10 Aug 1793 -- lm 2~+ 2m 16-21 Lincoln Ca. 130 acres 
17 May 1794 -- lm 21+ O·il 16-21 Lincoln Co. 130 acres 
29 May 1795 -- 1m 21~ lm 16-21 
29 f'iay 1795 -- sam~ 5ame 130 cicres 
18 Jun 1796 -- !m 21+ tm 16-21 lir.cali1 Co. 130 acres Logan's Cree::. 
From here on it gets confusing as to which John the lists refer to. Lots of 
land is belng idded and it is obviol\; that mare than one Jahn is paying 
taxes. 

EARLY KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS ·-- GPC 
HISTORY OF KNOX COLl'HY, KENT~CKY -- 3ol li:atren: 1803 John Far"ri s Sr. had a 

tavern at Hazel Fate~. 
11FIRST CENSLlS 11 OF KENTJCr::Y, ~790 -- Heinemann: 

Jahn Faris, Lincoln Co., 18 May 17~0 

rnDEX TO THE 1810 CffSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wag5taff 
John Farris Sr., f::rw:~ Co. Ky. C2m 2f ..: CF:• 

INDEX TO THE 182(; CEtJSU5 8F KEt~TUCl::Y -- Feldii1/1:"1man 



18 JAN 1990 

FA:11u GRGUr RECORD-19 
DJCUt~ENTA TI ON 

Page.4 of 6 
=========================================================================:==:============================:=================:====== 
:US BAND 

WIFE 
John FARRIS Sr.-35 
Martha (Lucyi CAMPBELL-3b 

John Farris S:-., ~::no;{ Ca. 

WIFE - Martt;~ (LucyJ C/:!MP8ELL-36 

Christine Faris. 

CHILD 1 - Geoi-ge FARRIS-41 

Chri;tine Faris. 
HISTORY OF LAUREL COUNTV' KENTUC~·.v -- Dycl1e. 
HISTORY OF KN\JX COU~m, f:BffUCKY -- Sol jJarrem "1809 or 1810 A meeting house 

was erected on the prop2rty o·f George Farris on Little Raccoon Creek in what 
is now Laurel County. At the time this area was rn ~'.·no:< Co. on Sep. 29, 1810 
George Farris and Patsy Farris deeded one acl'"e of ground 11 whereupon is a 
meeting house known by the name of Hopewelltt to t~e Methodist Episcopal Church 
or Saciety. 11 

"SECOND CENSUS" OF KENTUCKY, 180(1 -- Clift: George Faris, Knox Ca., 4 Sep. 
1800. 

THE 11CORNSTALK 11 :'11LITIA OF KENTUCKY 1792-1811 -- Clift: 
Knox Co. Ky.: George i='arri s, Lieut. 54th Regt., 3 Je.n. 1803. 
Knox Ca. K~··: Geor-ge Farris, Capt. 54th Regt., 28 May· 1803. 

INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KEt~TUCi(Y -- l::agstaH 
George Farris, Kna:< Co. Ky. 

INDEX TO THE 18i:O CENSUS OF KENTUCl~Y -- Feldin/lnman 
George Farris, Kno:) Co. Ky. 

"Sentinel Echo" Landan, ~(y. Diamond Jubilee Er;. 12 All.g. 1954. p. 6. 
Says he had a son Wi:te~. 

CHILD 2 - Joh~ Isham FARRIS Jr.-~3 

Christine F~ris. 
Linda Chalk ~lelch, 5535 Willoti1 Lane, Darlas, T>;. 75230 (1985). 
EARLY HOUSEHOLDERS OF KENTUCf(Y 1787-1Bli -- Sutherland 
EARLY LANDHOLDERS OF KE~~TUCKY 1787-1811 -- Su th er I and. 
THE 11CORNSTALK" MILITIA OF KENTUCKY 1792-1811 -- Clift: 

Knox Co. Ky.: ~ohn Fcirris, Ensign 54th Regt., 1 Dec. 1803. 
11 SECOND CENSUS" o::- KEt~TUCKY, 1600 -- Clift 

John Farris Jr., ~~r'\O:i Co., 4 Sep. 1800 
INDEX TO THE 18i0 CENSUS OF ~(£NTU:KY -- Wagstaff 

Jahn Farris, rnm: Co. t(y. 

INDEX iO THE 1820 crnsus OF r~EtHUCl(Y -- Fel1:i11i:nm1?.ii 
John Farris Knc>: Co. 

CHILD 3 - Faul FARR15-33 

Christine F2ris. 
Clarice Mitchell. 
Marriage Recard, l<nax Ca. Ky., Bk. A, p. 15. 
"UDEX iO THE 181':i CEN3Ll5 OF KENTUCKY -- Wag:;taff 

Paul Farris, ::::no·: Co. ~::y. 

HISTORY OF KNCX COUtlTY, f-:ENTUCK·t -- Sol ~:arren: 1813 - C~pt •. Ambrose Arthur·'s 
company commanded b'f Co~. DL1dl ey -- Paul Farris. 13t,1 Regt. 

Yr of Birth 1746 
Yr of Birth 



18 JAN 1991) 

FAMI~Y GROUP RECORD-19 
DOCUMENT A TI ON 

Page 5 of 6 
================================================================================================================================== 

US BAND 
WIFE 

John FARRIS Sr.-35 
t·iartha (Lucy) CAKFBELL-36 

EARLY WDit=.NA LAND EiaRIE:3 vol 2 part l --~·'i ncer1 1~s ;Ji strict -- Water:; 
Martin ;:o. T4ti, F:.3W, NW-NE-54, 4 Dec. 1851, Military Land ~arrant 14434. 

1820 census La.i~rence Co. Ind. #100 
3m -10 
2m 10-!5 
!m 26-44 

2f -10 
1f !CHS 
lf 26-411 

1830 Census Lawrenca Co. Ind. 
1840, 1650 cem:L~s :'!artin Ca. Ird. 

CHILD 4 - Lewis ~~R;IS-38 

Christine F3ris 1 LdwrenceJurg, Ky. 
EARLY KENTUCKY HOUsa~oLDF.RS 1787 - 1811 -- Sutherland. 

29 May 1795 Linco~n Ca. 1m 2;+ 
20 Jun 1796 Lincoln Co. lm 7:+ 
16 Jun 1797 Lincoln Ca. im 21+ 

Not 1i sted in EARLY J:.ENTUCkY LANDJ-iOLDE~·s sc• IN.ts t not have ow1ed l and. 
"SECOND CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCKY, 1000 -- Cii ft 

Lewis Farris, Knox Co., 4 Sep. 1800. 
Lincoln Co. Ky. t1cirdage R~cords. 

CHILD 5 - Nimrod FARRIS--39 

Christine Faris. 
Lincoln Co. Ky., Marriage Records. 
EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

Not li;ted. 
EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787-1611 -- Sutherland 

18 Oct 1792 Lincoln Co. lm 21+ 
15 Jun 1790 Lin~oln Co. 1m 21+ 
6 May 1797 L1ncoln Co. lm 21+ 

18 Jun 1799 L1nco~n Co. !m 21+ 
HISTORY OF PlOI. Cat.!t~TY, KEt.:Ti.iCKY -- Sul Warren: 24 June 1800 -- Court appointed 

and liceilsed 3 men ta perform marriage rites ... Nimrod Farris signed far 
Jonathan MdJeil. 22 Seo. 1800 license was granted Thomas Johnson for a 
tavern, tJijiirod Farris, surety. 

"SECOND CENSCS II OF kINTUCKY, 1 BOO -- Cl if t 
Nimrod Farris, Knox Ca., 4 Sep. 1800. 

Not listed on 1810/iB:o census incie:< for Kentucky. 
1820 census Giles Ca. Tfi. 010001M 210:il)t CCF ~'. MN) 

1830 census Obion Ca. Tn. 00000001M 000100011=" (CF f:1 t~Nl 

ti:ot listed on 1840 Tennessee census index. 

Christin2 Faris. 

CHILD 7 - Ja~es FARRIS-44 

Christine Faris. 
"Sentinel Echo 1 L:.=iidon, '/y. D1ci.monc Jubilee Ed. 12 Aug. 195~, p. 6. 
There are no J.:ii.ieses listed in 1-:'no:: in 1610 but there are 2 in 1821'.:, one a 

Yr of Birth 1746 
Vr of Birth 



18 JAN 1990 

FAMILY GROUP RC:CGRD-19 
oocur.~tffAT}Oto.' 

Page 6 of t 

=======:========:====================~=============:~=============================================================:=============~~ 

iUSBAND 
WIFE 

John FARRIS Sr.-35 
Martha 1.Luq) CAMF'BELL-36 

James J. and the ather a James M. 

CHILD 8 - William FARRIS-:50 

Christine Far1s. 
KENTUCKY ~1ARRiAGE RECORDS -- GPC 
Lincoln Co. K;1. Marriage Records. 
THE "CORNSTALK" MILITIA OF KENTUCKY 1792-1811 -- Clift 

Kno:< Co. Ky. William Farris Capt. 54th Regt. 3 Jan. 1803. 
11 SECOND CENS:Js'! OF r(ENTUCKY 1800 -- Clift 

Wi 11 i am Faris, 1(no}! Co. , 4 Sep. 1 BOG 
Not listed on the 1810/1820 index for Kentud·y. Could this be the Williarr. in 

Lawrence Co. Ind. ca. 1836 (;ee Waters - Inciiana land Entries)? 

\
1r of Birth 1746 
i'r of Birth 

========================================================~=======================================================================·=·. 



========================================-==================;===;===-====·====~=~--=:~-~========================-============---

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-------------------------------------

EJi\N: .,, __ 
C R.: 
M~RF.: 

DIED: JL~ 13!.: 
BuR.: 
F~uHER: hE~.r't' FAilR:3-!7v 
CiriER v<: iC:E: 

:L;.:E: 
PLCC~: _1ncc1n :~ .• ~~. 

.,.., ,_ 

================================================================================================================================== 

-------~-------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

':hR,: 
DED: 
BUR.: 
F.;-HEfi: 
O'"'r1:R -LIS?PJD5: 

p_~Ci:: 

=ucE: 
PL!\CE: 

======================~=========================:..::===========~=================================================================== 

================================================================================================================================;= 

2. 

r. 

&Or:~,: 

L~.-.. : 

r.~'R: ~PR 1765 
J:rn: 2o AL·G ff11 

r!~·'i~: i1atr.a1 ::-AFRIS-HL 
BORN: ~--

/'101 i 746 
L:-:r .. ! 
MA;;: 
ilED: ABT 1785/1790 

?!..ACE: Lune-n_rg Cc. - ,v2. 
?_A:E: 
?L.:;C~: Cnar:o::e ::;:i. ,IJa. 
rLhCE: ~occa;in G:~ 1 iash1rgto~ Ce. ,Va, 

s=·GUSE: 
;:LACC:: Va. 
?LAC=:: 
;LACE: P1tt;~.vania :o.,V3. 
rLAC~: L11coln Cc. :Ky. 

Man vcu:;r:N-:57 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
3. llAME: !snan <Is:iml FA=lR:S-14ci t£POU5::: t'tRI'I: oO 

BJ;;:N: ·"> JAN 1751 FLACE: Luneilburg Co. ,Va. -
M Cb~.: PLACE: 

l"~riR: ~!..ACE: 

D!ED: 1! MA=\ ;a.;s ?L~c=: Laure: [:;. ,r(· .. 

----~----------------------------------------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------------

r~AiE: Jorn rAilRIS Sr.-35 SPOJSE: Mart·,a (Lucy) CA"lPB~L~-::;6 Millfl.: 19 
BOF.N: A Bi 1746/1752 ::>LACE: _unenburg Co. '\Va. 

l'i CHR.: PLACE: 
MAi\i\: ; _A:~: 
[:~J: i.E'.:7/:330 ;: .... ~:=: ... au"'e! [c .• Kv. 

-------------------------------------------------~~-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

NAf!E: !saac FA=\RIS-145 S"'OUSE: Zerus:ia "Molly" VAUGfi,',-:58 MRH•: :9 
BCRN: ABT 17~4 PLACE: L•.menourg Ca. :Va. 

M :Hr .. : PLACE: 
~~.HR: r!J.:E: ; I tt:;y! va;;1 a Co. ,Va. 
-·~D: .:.E- '.76'7/'.790 f _ACE: ...ircul• C::. ,1,y. 

================================================================================================================================== 
Nar. e 3nc aocress cf subr" t te1 : 

~. : 1.1. _, 

:s 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-57 
6 FEB 1990 Page 2 af14 
================================================================================================================================== 
HUSBAND James £sam FARRIS-142 
VJIFE Susannah Luellen MELCOLM-143 

Yr af Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 

================================================================================================================================== 
Sex CHILDREN (continued) 
================================================================================================================================== 
6. NAME: Elizabeth FARRIS-152 

BORN: ABT 1756 PLACE: Hal if a}: Co. , Va. 
F CHR.: PLACE: 

MARR: 4 JAN 1782 PLACE: Lincoln Co. ,Ky. 
DIED: PLACE: Orange Co.?,Ind. 

7. NAME: Moses FARRiS-147 
BORN: 3 FEB 1759 

11 CHR.: 
MARR: ABT 1795 
DIED: 3 JUN 1841 

8. NAME: Eiijah FARRIS-148 
BORN: ABT 1761 

M CHR.: 
MARR: 25 FEB 1789 
DIED: 23 JUN 1851 

PLACE: Halifax Co.,Va. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Va.? Ky.? 
PLACE: Rockcastle Co.,Ky. 

PLACE: Halifax Co.,Va. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Mercer Co.,Ky. 
PLACE: Washington Co. ,Ky. 

SPOUSE: James PENNIX-164 MRIN: 66 

SPOUSE: Louisa CDULTER-160 MRIN: 62 

SPOUSE: Martha COULTER-161 MRIN: 63 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~---------------------------
9. NAME: James Esom FARRIS Jr.-149 SPOUSE: Ann-324 MRIN: 143 

BORN: ABT i744 PLACE: Lunenburg Co.,Va. 
M CHR •. : ?LACE: 

MARR: PLACE: 
DIED: ABT 1822 PLACE: Cooper Co.,Mo. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
10. 

M 

NAME: Johnson FARRIS-151 
BORN: ABT 1768 
CHR.: 
MARR: 17 AUG 1787 
DIED: 

PLACE: Halifax Ca.,Va. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Lincoln Co.,Ky. 
PLACE: Orange Co.,Ind. 

*SPOUSE: Jenny (Jean?} LANKFDRD-163 MRIN: 65 

------------~-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
11. NAME: Major ~vashingtan FARRIS-154 

BORN: ABT 1770 PLACE: Halifax Ca.?,Va. 
M CHR.: PLACE: 

MARR: 10 SEP 1793 
o'IED: AFT i850 

PLACE: Mercer Co.,Ky. 
PLACE: De Witt Co.,Ill. 

iSPOUSE: Nancy HUNGATE-166 MRIN: 68 

-~-----------~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------. ., 
.i ... 

M 

NAME: William FARRIS-48 
BORN: ABT 1771/1777 
CHR.: 
MARR: 26 DEC 1803 
DIED: 14 MAY 1853 

PLACE: Pittsylvania Ca.,Va. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Lincoln Ca.,Ky. 
PLACE: Lincoln Co.,Ky. 

13. NAME~ Micajah 11Cajer" FARRIS-155 
BORN: ABT 1772 PLACE: Va. 

M CHR.: PLACE: 
MARR: 18 SEP 1792 PLACE: Lincoln Co.,Ky. 
DIED: BEF 28 SEP 1832 PLACE: Cooper Co.,Mo. 

14. NAME: Bedy <Bede) FARRIS-153 
BORN: ABT 1773 PLACE: Halifax Co.?,Va. 

F CHR.: PLACE: 
'MARR: 2 FEB 1788 PLACE: Lincoln Co.,Ky. 
DIED: PLACE: 

SPOUSE: Susannah OWSLEY-162 MRIN: 64 

SPOUSE: Nancy CHURCHWELL-168 MRIN: 70 

SPOUSE: James VAUBHN-165 MRIN: 67 



FAMILY GROUP RECGRD-57 
6 FEB 1990 Page 3 of 14 
================================================================================================================================== 
HUSBAND James Esam FARRIS-142 
WIFE Susannah Luellen MELCOLM-143 

Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 

=========----=================--=============================================================--================--====================== 
Sex CHILDREN (continued) 
==========--======================================================================================================================= 
15. 

F 

NAME: Susannah FARRIS-156 
BORN: ABT 1775 
CHR.: 
MARR: 14 JUN 1793 
DIED: 

PLACE: Halifax Co.?,Va. 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Lincoln Ca.,Ky. 
PLACE: 

SPOUSE: John MCKAY/MCKEV-169 MRIN: 71 

=======================================================================--=======================--================================== 



6 FEB 1990 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-57 
DOCUNENTA TimJ 

Page 4 of 14 
================================================================================================================================== 
HUSBAND 
WIFE 

James Esam FARRIS-142 
Susannah Luellen MELCOLM-143 

HUSBAND - James Esom FARRIS-142 

Christine Faris, 504 Ripy, Lawrenceburg, Ky. 
Randall Lee Farris, Box 57, Tray, AL. 36081. 
"Virginia Genealogist", Vol. 25, No. 1~ 1980: BRITISH MERCANTILE CLAIMS 1775-

1803 -- T79/88 John Dabney reports: 
11 [p. 77J James Fariss Senr. 4.9.6, 1773, Pittsylvania Store. 11 (also James 
Jr.) 
11 [p.92J James Fars ffaris?J Senr. 23.16.1, bond, Pittsylvania Store. 
Vol. 25, No. 2, 1981: 
11 [p.135J James Fariss Senr. 34.11.5 112, Halifax Store. He removed many 
years since to Kentucky and now resides in Lincoln County. He is able. 11 

(names James Junr as his son in next entry) 
11 [p. 142-43J James Fariss Senr. 34.11.5 1/2 1 deed of trust, Halifa:< Store. 
Since making the former report I have been informed by Joseph Fariss that 
James Fariss Senr. had not obtained a patent for the iand conveyed in trust, 
that he has transferred the entry and survey either ta old Mr. Vuille, the 
acting partner of the Company, who is now dead, or to Thomas Vuille, his son, 
~'fho has obtained a patent and said the land. 11 

NORTH CAROLINA LAND GRANTS IN TENNESSEE i778-1791 -- Burgner. 
1782 Davidson Co. -- ~139 James Farris 640 acres on the fork of Big Harpeth. 
<Also grants to Thomas, Nathan, Elijah and Moses) 

EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland 
Lincoln Co. Tax Lists 1787-1790, i792-1809. 

EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland 
Lincoln Co. Tax Lists 1787-1790, 1792-17971 1799-1809. 

EARLY KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS -- GPC 
"FIRST CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCKY, 1790 -- Heinemann 

James Faris, Lincoln Co., 3 Apr. 1790 
1786 - Lincoln Ca. Ky. DB A, p. 250, Jas. Farris from Lewis Craig, 100 acres. 
1795 - Lincoln Ca. Ky. DB B, p. 482, James Farris Jr. ta James Farris Sr. 50 

acres. 
"SECOND CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCKY, 1800 -- Clift 

James Farris Sr., Lincoln Co., 23 Aug. 1800 
1810 census Lincoln Ca. Ky. #116 3 slaves 

1m 16-26 1f 16-26 
1m 45+ 1f 26-45 

1f 45+ 
1814 - Lincoln Co. Ky. WB E, p. 133, Estate records. 

WIFE - Susannah Luellen MELCOLM-143 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 

CHILD 1 - Elisha FARRIS-325 

Randall Lee Farris 
EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787 - 1811 -- Sutherland. 

12 Jun 1787 -- Lincoln Co. -- 1m 21+ apparently owned no land as he did not 
appear on the tax lists. 

Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 
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James Esom FARRIS-142 
Susannah Luellen MELCOLM-143 

Not on the 1790/1800 censuses for Kentucky. 
11 Virginia Genealagistu 1 Vai. 25, No. 1, 1980: BRITISH MERCANTILE CLAIMS 

1775-1803 -- T79/88 John Dabney Reports 
11 [p.79J Elisha Farris. 5.3.6, 1774, Pittsylvania Store. He removed to the 
western part of this state somewhere on Clinch River where he was a few years 
since killed by the Indians. He was goad at that time. His famiiy now 
resides somewhere in Kentucky. 11 

11 [p. 97] Elisha Fariss. 12.2.0, 25 Dec. 1773, Pittsylvania Store. He ~1as 

killed by the Indians on Clinch River. His family now reside in Kentucky, 
perhaps in Lincoln Countym and are probably able to pay. 11 

Vol. 25, No. 2, 1981: 
11 Cp. 143J Elisha Fariss. 12.9.6, bond, Dec. 1773, Halifax Stare. He ~-1as 
killed by the Indians on Clinch River. His family now reside in Kentucky, 
perhaps in Lincoln County, and are probably able to pay. 11 

"[p. 144-45] Elisha Fariss. 2.8.8, 29 June 1774, Halifal< Store. He was 
killed many years since by the Indians on Clinch River. His family are now 
in Kentucky and he probably left estate sufficient to discharge claims 
against him. 11 

CHILD 2 - Nathan FARRIS-144 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
Revolutionary War Pension Application, R14085 

Pulaski Co. Ky. 13 Nov. 1835 by Polly Fitzgerald~ former widow and 
James Hudson & Pally, his wife, late Polly Faris, and James Johnson & 
Rebecaa, his wife, late Rebecca Faris. Pally states that Nathan was Captain 
of a company of volunteers under Col George Rogers Clark and joined the army 
at what is now Louisville and was at the taking of the outpost on the Wabash 
and also the taking of Vincennes on the Illinois. Shortly after returning 
from this campaign he engaged in the erection & establishment of a station in 
Green River within about ten miles of Col Casey's Station. One morning about 
day light, Indians attacked and took the station and killed 11 my husband the 
said Capt. Nathan Faris, his brother and one of our children". "They took 
my child by the feet and dashed its brains out against a tree. 11 11 As soon as 
my husband was wounded, he said he must die and directed me to take the two 
surviving children and make my escape, which I did and carried with me our 
two surviving children herein & above mentioned. Polly and Rebecca now Pally 
Hudson & Rebecca Johnson. 11 

An affadavit from Elijah Farris of Washington Co. accompanies the above and 
he names Nathan and Pally 1 s children as Rebecca~ Sally and Polly, "one of 
whom is dead". This affadavit dated 22 Aug. 1835. Major Farris gives oath 
that the facts of Elijah's affadavit as to the above named heirs are true. 
Dated 22 Aug. 1835. Washington Co. Ky. 

NORTH CAROLINA LAND GRANTS IN TENNESSEE 1778-1791 -- Burgner. 
1782 Davidson Co. Tn. -- #219 - Nathan Faris 640 acres on the fork of Mill 
Creek. (also grants to James, Thomas, Elijah and Moses) 

Killed by Indians. 
OLD KENTUCKY ENTRIES AND DEEDS -- Jillson 

Lincoln Co. Entries: Nathan Farris 50 acres, Bk. 1, p. 332, 3 Jan. 
1763, _Br. 

1786 -- Lincoln Ca. Ky. DB A, p. 235, 60 acres ta John Vaughn. 

Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 
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James Esom FARRIS-142 
Susannah Luellen MELCOLM-143 

1789 -- Lincoln Ca. Ky. DB C, p. 257, 150 acres ta Wm. Purnell. 
1797 -- Lincoln Co. Ky. WB B, p. 176, Estate records. 
1802 May 10 -- Lincoln Co. Ky. DB E, p. 30. Infant heirs, 50 acres to Isham 

Farris. 
EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS, 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

13 Jun 1787 -- im 21+ 
29 Oct 1788 -- 1m 21+ 
7 Aug 1789 -- im 21+ 

EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS, 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 
Same dates as above. 

HISTORY OF LAUREL COUNTY KENTUCKY -- Dyche. 
EARLY KENTUCKY TAXPAYERS -- GPC 
Lincoln Ca. Ky. Deed Boak E, p. 30 -- Deed between Rebecka, Sally and Polly 

Farris, infant heirs of Nathan Farris, dee. Sell for 50 pounds to Isham 
Farris tract an Dicks River containing 35 1/4 acres being part of a 50 acre 
survey made in the name of Nathan Farris. Commissioners apptd. by the court 
Joseph Moore. William Shanks, William Finly. C10 May 1802) 

CHILD 3 - Isham (Isom) FARRIS-146 

Christine Faris. 
Randail Lee Farris. 
11 Virginia Genealogist 11

, Vol. 25, Na. 1, 1980: BRITISH MERCANTILE CLAIMS 1775-
1803 -- Reports of John Dabney (no dates on reports) 
"[p. 82J Isham Fariss, 8.14.8, 21 June 1774, Pittsylvania Store. He 
removed to Kentucky and resides in Lincoln County. He is able. 11 (James Jr. 
and Sr. also listed) 

Some think that Elizabeth Yancey was his only wife, even though no marriage 
record has yet been found prior to the one in 1806. 

OLD h'ENTUCKY ENTRIES AND DEEDS -- Jillson 
Lincoln Co. Entries: 
Isam Farris 50 acres Bk. 1, p. 371, 20 Feb. 1783 na watercourse, withdrawn 
Isam Farris 40 11 Bk. 1, p. 380, 8 Mar. 1783 II 

Isam Farris 100 Bk. 1, p. 389, 24 Mar. 1783 II 

Isam Farris 100 Bk. 1, p. 396, 18 Apr. 1783 
Isam Farris 50 Bk. 1, p. 397, 19 Apr. 1783 
Isam Farris 150 Bk. 1, p. 397, 19 Apr. 1783 Spring Br. 
Isham Farris 200 11 Bk. 2, p. 146, 1 Sep. 1784 no watercourse 

EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 
14 Jun 1787 -- lm 21+ Om 16-21 
15 Nov 1788 -- lm 21+ 
24 Jun 1789 -- 1m 21+ 
21 Apr 1790 -- lm 21+ 
25 Mar 1791 -- 1m 21+ 
19 Oct 1792 -- 1m 21+ 
12 Aug 1793 -- 1m 21+ 
26 May 1794 -- 1m 21+ 
6 Jun 1795 -- 1rn 21+ 
6 Jun 1795 -- same 

28 Jun 1796 -- lm 21+ lm 16-21 
24 Apr 1797 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 
24 Apr 1797 -- same same 

80 acres 
Lincoln Co. 80 acres 
Lincoln Co. 80 acres 

80 acres 
Lincoln Ca. 130 acres Dicks River 
Lincoln Co. 80 acres W. Dicks River 
Lincoln Co. 40 acres W. Dicks River 

Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 
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James Esam FARRIS-142 
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Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
13 May 1799 -- 1m 21+ 2m 16-21 Lincoln Ca. 80 acres W. Dicks River 
13 May 1799 -- same same Lincoln Co. 12 acres W. Dicks River 
13 May 1799 -- same same Lincoln Co. 38 acres W. Dicks River 
13 May 1799 -- same same Lincoln Co. 40 acres W. Dicks River 
13 May 1799 -- same same Lincoln Co. 57 acres W. Dicks River 
3 Jun 1800 -- 2m 21+ 1m i6-21 Lincoln Ca. 120 acres W. Dicks River 
3 Jun 1800 -- same same Lincoln Co. 12 acres W. Dicks River 
3 Jun 1800 -- same same Lincoln Co. 38 acres W. Dicks River 

25 Jun 1801 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 Lincoln Ca. 120 acres Dix River 
25 Jun 1801 -- same same Lincoln Ca. 12 acres Dix River 
25 Jun 1801 -- same same Lincoln Ca. 38 acres Dix River 

EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 
Same dates as above. 

1806 - Lincoln Co. Ky. DB E, p. 306, 38 1/2 acres to Jesse lee. 
Rev. War pension application, R3452, National Archives. Applied 9 Oct. 1842, 

Laurel Co. Ky. Application was Rejected. 
Resided in Halifax Ca. Va. during the Revolutionary War, and then started to 
move ta what is now Kentucky. He states that on his way he stopped in 
Co. Va. when the news arrived that Cornwallis was overrunning the south. He 
turned out in a company commanded by Capt. Williams, commanded by Col. 
Crocket. And proceeded ta NC to aid Col. Green. 
Fall and winter of 1781 he moved to the now state of Kentucky and settled at 
Logan's Station in Lincoln Ca. In April 1782 he entered the service of 
Virginia under Capt. Nathan McClure(?), as an Indian Spy. In the month of 
Sept. 1782 he again entered the service of the state of Virginia as an Indian 
spy under Col. Ben. Logan. Again in April 17831 served as an Indian spy with 
Col. Logan. 1st af Oct. 1783, as an Indian spy under contract with Cal. 
William Whitley. He further states that in the years 1784 & 5 he was 
repeatedly out in persuit of Indians. 

Applied for pension in Laurel Co. Ky. 10 Oct. 1842. 
CERTIFICATE BOOK OF THE VIRGINIA LAND COMMISSION 1779-1780 Ky. Hist. Soc. --
1783 Nov. 29 11Petition of divers inhabitants of Jefferson, Fayette and Lincoln 
counties and sundry others ••• 11

• Petition ta regulate surveyors fees ••• signed by 
Isiam (?) Farris. 
"SECOND CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCKY, 1800 -- Clift 

Isham Faris, Lincoln Co., 23 Aug. 1800. 
HISTORY OF LAUREL COUNTY KENTUCKY - Dyche. 
INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KE~'TUCk'Y - Wagstaff. Isham not listed. 
INDEX TO THE 1820 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY - Feldin/inman. 

Isham Farris, Knox Co. 
11Sentinel Echo11 Landan, Ky. Diamond Jubilee Ed. 12 Aug 1954, p. 6. 
EARLY KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS -- BPC 

Other marriages: 
9 JAN 1806 Elizabeth YANCY-159 

CHILD 4 - Jahn FARRIS Sr.-35 

11Virginia Genealogist" Vol. 25, No. 1, 1980: BRITISH MERCANTILE CLAiMS 1775-
1803 -- Reports of John Dabney T79/88 (no dates for his reports) 
11 [p. B2J John Faris, 100.7.2 112, bond, 25 May 1773, Pittsylvania Store. 
<Isham and James Jr. also listed) 
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Vol. 25, 
11 [p.135-36J John Fariss. 9.17.6 112, bill, 28 Nov. 1774, Halifax Stare. He 
has al so removed and lives in Li ncal n County, Ky. He is ab 1 e. " 

Capt. Adam Clement's Co. Militia, Rev. War. Military file from the Natl. 
Archives says that Capt. Clement's Co. marched from Bedford Co. to the 
assistance of Gen. Greene in South Carolina, May 1, 1781. An Adam Clement 
was on the 1767 tax list of Pittsylvania Co. Va. along with several Farrises. 
(Bedford Co. was farmed 1753 from Albemarle and Lunenburg.) 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
1786 - Lincoln Co. Ky. DB A, p. 280 or 200, Jahn Farris to Edward Chapman, 60 

acres. 
1796 - Lincoln Ca. Ky. DB C, p. 184, Jahn Farris to Jas. Logan, 140 acres. 
1796 - Lincoln Co. Ky. DB C, p. 196, John Farris to Samuel Dunn, 10 acres. 
1797 - Lincoln Ca. Ky. DB c, p. 269, Jahn Farris to Hugh Shannon, 70 acres. 
HISTORY OF LAUREL COUNTY, KENTUCKY -- Dyche: says Jahn moved to Laurel Co. ca. 

1796. 
"Sentinel-Echo", Landon, Ky. Diamond Jubilee Edition. 12 Aug. 1954, p.6. 

Says Jahn operated a tavern just north of Little Rockcastle 1798 and in 1803 
with son Nimrod operated a tavern at 11 Thomases Old Stand 11

• Listed no land on 
1827 Laurel Co. tax list. 

EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 
EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

13 Jun 1787 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 
14 Nov 1788 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 
16 Jun 1789 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 
18 May 1790 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 
14 Apr 1791 -- 1m 21+ 2m 16-21 
4 Oct 1792 -- 1m 21+ im 16-21 

10 Aug 1793 -- 1m 21+ 2m 16-21 Lincoln Co. 130 acres 
17 May 1794 -- 1m 21 + Om 16-21 Lincoln Co. 13(1 acres 
29 May 1795 -- 1m 21+ lm 16-21 
29 May 1795 -- same same 130 acres 
18 Jun 1796 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 Lincoln Co. 130 acres Logan's Creek. 
From here on it gets confusing as to which John the lists refer to. Lots of 
land is being added and it is obvious that mare than one John is paying 
taxes. 

EARL\' KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS -- GPC 
HISTORY OF KNOX COUNTY, KENTUCKY -- Sol Warren: i803 John Farris Sr. had a 

tavern at Hazel Patch. 
11FIRST CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCkY, 1790 -- Heinemann: 

John Faris, Lincoln Co., 18 May 1790 
INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wagstaff 

John Farris Sr., Knox Co. Ky. C2m 2f - CF) 
INDEX TO THE 1820 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Feldin/inman 

Jahn Farris Sr., Knox Co. 

CHILD 5 - Isaac FARRIS-145 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
Killed by Indians. 

• Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 
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Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS, 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

No Listing. 
EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS, 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

13 Jun 1787 -- lm 21+ lm 16-21 
15 Nov 1788 -- lm 21+ 1m 16-21 
24 Jun 1789 -- 1m 21+ Om 16-21 

1784 - Lincoln Co. Ky. DB A1 p. 113, 296 3/4 acres from Thos. Prather. 
1785 - Lincoln Co. Ky. DB A, p. 122, 268 acres to Samuel Lawrence. 
26 July 1768 - Lincoln Co. Ky.- witnessed the i'iilI of Edward Chapman. 
1790 -- Lincoln Co. Ky. Probate Records, Bk. B, p. 57 and 22. Jerusha was the 

administrator. 
EARLY KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS - GPC 
HISTORY OF LAUREL COUNTY KENTUCKY - Dyche. 

CHILD 6 - Elizabeth FARRIS-152 

Christine Faris. 
Randall lee Farris. 
Lincoln Co. Ky. Marriage Records. 
Christine says this is the Elizabeth who married James Pennix, but who was the 

Elizabeth Pawell, 11sister of James and Nanny Faris" who married John Broaden 
12 Jan. 1789, Lincoln Co. Ky.? 

KENTUCKY MARRIAGE RECORDS -- GPC 

CHILD 7 - Mases FARRIS-147 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
Rev. War Pension Application 831019. He states that he entered service in 

Pittsylvania Co. Va. in March or April 1778 or 1779 in the company of Capt. 
Roberts. Also states that he moved to Kentucky in 1782. In the years 
1783, 1784, 1785, and 1786 he served as an Indian scout, often under Capt. 
Estiil .of Madison Co. Ky. He also served in Ky. under Capt. Marrison. He 
further states that he was born in Pittsylvania Co. Va. and that he would be 
75 years old on 2 Feb. 1834. <Pittsylvania wasn 1t formed from Halifax until 
1766-7)" 

NORTH CAROLINA LAND GRANTS IN TENNESSEE 1778-1791 -- Burgner. 
1782 Davidson Co. Tn. -- #337 Mose Pharrus 640 acres on the waters of Drakes 
Creek. (also grants to Thomas, James, Nathan and Elijah) 

EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS -- Sutherland. 
EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS -- Sutherland. 

The Moses listed here didn't start paying taxes till 1802. Could very well 
have been a son of one of the other sons of James Esom. Needs investigating. 

EARLY ~(ENTUCKV iAX RECORDS -- BPC. 
1792 - Madison Co. Ky. -- Moses Fariss, 1m 21+, 5 horses, mules, etc., 10 
cattle. 

°FIRST CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCKY 1790 -- Heinemann 
Moses not listed. Living in Tenn. perhaps? 

11 SECOND CENSUS OF KENTUCKY, 1800 -- Clift 
Mases Faris, Madison Ca., 1800. 

INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wagstaff 
Moses Faris, Rockcastle Co. Ky. 
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INDEX TO THE 1820 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Feldin/Inman 
Moses Faris, Rockcastle Ca. Ky. 

REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS IN KENTUCKY: ROLL OF PENSIONERS - Quisenberry 
Rockcastle Co. CKy.) 
Mases Faris, pvt., - Va. Militia - 16 July 1834, age 75 

CHILD 8 - Elijah FARRIS-148 

Christine Faris. Various transcribed records of Washington Ca. Ky. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
Marriage Bond, Mercer Co. Ky. 25 Feb. 1789. Jab Hail, bondsman. 
NORTH CAROLINA LAND GRANTS IN TENNESSEE 1778-1791 -- Burgner. 

1782 Davidson Co. Tn. -- #320 Elijah Faris 640 acres on the first creek below 
the mouth of Red River. Calso grants to Thomas, James, Nathan and Moses). 

REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS IN KENTUCKY: ROLL OF PENSIONERS - Qusienberry 
Washington Ca. <Ky.) 
Elijah Faris, pvt. - Va. Militia - 10 Aug. 1833, age 72 

!Rev. War Pension Application, W7239. Bounty Land Warrant 29004-160-55. 
He applied for pension on 24 Sep. 1832 from Washington Co. Ky. At which time he 
was residing on Glens Creek, Washington Co. Ky. Johnston Faris made affidavit 
saying he was acquainted with Elijah and the truth of his statement. 
In his application he states he was born in Halifax Co. Va. and when young his 
father moved to Pittsylvania Co. Va. where he was residing when the 
Revolutionary War commenced. 
Entered service in the Revolution in Pittsylvania Co. Va. in Sept. 1779 in the 
Company of Capt. John Donaldson, of Col. Donaldsan 1s Regt. 
In the years 1782 and 1783 he states that he enlisted in the service of Col. 
Ben. Logan as an Indian Spy. 
! 11 FIRST CENSUS" OF KENTUCKY 1790 -- Heinemann. 

Elijah not listed. Maybe in Tenn.? 
THE "CORNSTALK 11 MILITIA OF KENTUCKY 1792-1811 -- Clift: 

Mercer Co. Ky.: Elijah Faris, Lieut. 5th Regt, 9 Aug. 1792. 
Washington Ca. Ky.: Elijah Faris, Capt. 4th Regt., 14 Aug. 1797. 

EARLY KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS -- GPC 
1795 tax list Mercer Co. Ky. 1 blk, 3 horses, 12 cattle 

11SECOND CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCKY, i800 -- Clift: Elijah Faris, ~Jashington Co., 1800 
INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wagstaff: Elijah Faris, ~lashington Co. 
INDEX TO THE 1820 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Feldin/Inman: Elijah Faris, Washington 

Co. Ky. 
HISTORY OF KNOX COUNTY, KENTUCKY -- Sal Warren: 2 Aug. 1817 Elijah Farris, a 

witness summoned to court. 

CHILD 9 - James Esom FARRIS Jr.-149 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
"Virginia Genealogist 11

, Vol. 25, No. 1, 1980: BRITISH MERCANTiLE CLAIMS 1775-
1803 -- Report of John Dabney T79/88 (no d~tes for his reports) 
"[p.77J James Fariss Junr. 0.4.6 1 1773, Pittsylvania Stare. (Thomas Dillard 
and James Sr. also listed) 
11 (p. 82J James Fariss Junr. 16.14.8 112, bond, 20 May 1773, same store. 
(John and Isham also listed) 

Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Bifth 
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Vol. 25, No. 2, 1981: 
"[p. 135] James Fariss Junr. 13.9.5, band, 1n2, Halifa:< Stare. He has also 
removed to Kentucky and lives near his father in Lincoln County. He is able. 
(James Sr. and John also listed} 

EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 
EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

Tax Lists Lincoln Co. 1787-1809. 
11 FIRST CENSUS" OF KENTUCKY 1790 -- Heinemann. 

Only one James listed. But this was taken from tax lists and it is 
difficult to separate the different Jameses. 

THE "CORNSTALK11 MILITIA OF KENTUCKY 1792-1811 -- Clift: 
Lincoln Co. Ky.: James Faris, Capt. 6th Regt., 9 Aug. 1792. 

1795 - Lincoln Co. Ky. DB B, p. 482, James Faris Jr. to James Faris Sr., 50 
acres. 

"SECOND CENSUS" OF KENTUCKY, 1800 -- Clift 
James Farris Jr., Lincoln Co., 23 Aug. 1800 

INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wagstaff 
James Fariss Jr., Lincoln Co. 

1810 census Lincoln Co. Ky. James Fariss Jr. #116 (00110-10010-01) 
1m 16-26 1f -10 1 slave 
lm 26-45 1f 26-45 

INDEX TO THE 1820 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Feldin/Inman 
James Faris, Lincoln Co., the only one. 

EARLY KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS -- GPC 

CHILD 10 - Johnson FARRIS-151 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS, 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 
EARLY KENTUCKY LANDHOLDERS, 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

12 Jun 1787 -- 1m 21+ 
23 Jun 1789 -- lm 21+ 
25 Mar 1791 -- lm 21+ 
16 Oct 1792 -- 1m 21+ 
12 Aug 1793 -- lm 21+ 
21 May 1794 -- 1m 21+ 
29 May 1795 -- lm 21+ 
29 May 1795 -- same 
28 Jun 1796 -- lm 21+ 
9 May 1797 -- 1m 21+ 

15 Jul 1799 -- lm 21+ 
24 Jun 1800 -- 1m 21+ 
3 Jun 1801 -- 1m 21+ 

30 Jun 1802 -- 1m 21+ 
30 Jun 1802 -- same 
7 Jul 1803 -- 1m 21+ 
7 Jul 1803 -- same 

15 Jun 1804 -- 1m 21+ 
15 Jun 1804 -- same 

1805 -- 1m 21+ 
7 Aug 1806 -- 1m 21+ 

Om 16-21 

1m 16-21 

90 acres 
Lincoln Co. 100 acres 

Lincoln Co. 100 acres 
Lincoln Co. 100 acres 
Lincoln Co. 100 acres 
Lincoln Co. 100 acres 
Lincoln Co. 200 acres 
Lincoln Co. 400 acres 
Lincoln Co. 200 acres 
Lincoln Co. 100 acres 
Lincoln Co. 200 acres 
Lincoln Co. 200 acres 
Lincoln Co. 200 acres 

Logans Creek. 

W. Buck Creek 
Buck Creek 
Buck Creek 
Buck Creek 
Fishing Creek 
Buck Creek 
Fishing Creek 
Fishing Creek 
Buck Creek 
Fi sh i ng Ct-eek 
Fishing Creek 

Yr af Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 
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7 Aug 1806 -- same same Lincoln Co. 
28 Jul 1808 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 Lincoln Co. 
8 Apr 1809 -- 1m 21+ 1m 16-21 Lincoln Co. 

1811 -- 1m 21+ Om 16-21 Lincoln Co. 
EARLY KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS -- GPC. 
EARLY KENTUCKY MARRIAGE RECORDS -- BPC. 

150 acres Fishing Creek 
200 acres Fishing Creek 
200 acres Fishing Creek 
200 acres Fishing Creek 

THE 11CORNSTALK11 MILITIA OF KENTUCKY 1792-1811 -- Clift: 
Lincoln Co. Ky.: Johnston Faris, Ensign 6th Regt., 9 Aug. 1792 
Lincoln Co. Ky.: Johnston Faris, Lieut. 6th Regt., 27 Jul. 1795. 

"SECOND CENSUS" OF KENTUCKY, 1800 -- Clift 
Johnston Farris, Lincoln Co., 23 Aug. 1800 

INDEX TD THE 1810 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wagstaff 
Johnson Farriss, Lincoln Co. Ky. 

1810 census Lincoln Co. Ky. #118 31110-20010-00 
3m -10 2f -10 
lm 10-16 lf 26-45 
1m 16-26 
1m 26-45 

EARLY INDIANA LAND ENTRIES, vol. 2 part 1, Waters: Martin Ca. Ind., 
Reliquishments, Johnson Farriss, TlN, R3W, NW-SB, 17 Dec. 1819. 

Martin Co. Ind. Marriage Records, second marriage. 
HISTORY OF MARTIN COUNTY INDIANA -- Harry Q, Holt, 1953 -- says Johnson was 

the head of household on 1820 census of Columbia Twp •• Also, was overseer of 
the poor, 1820. 

1820 -- Lincoln Ca. Deed Book K, p. 119, 1/2 acre from Alex. McKenzie 
Not listed on my published version of 1820 census, Indiana. 
Not listed an the 1820 census inde>: for Kentucky. 
Marriage Records, Lincoln Co. Ky. First marriage. 
TENNESSEE GENEALOGICAL RECORDS - Whitiey 

North Carolina Certificates of Survey: 
"Petition of Johnson Farris, an old soldier of the Revolution, found in the 
State Archives and Land Office. This petition is dated Washington Co. Tenn. 
1826. The papers are in regard to Johnson Farris and John Donelson in the 
year 1779. 11 Ca query to the Tenn. State Archives concerning these papers was 
negative. They cauldn~t find them.) 

Other marriages: 
3 APR 1823 Rebecca LEFLER-250 

CHILD 11 - Major Washington FARRIS-154 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
Susan Lentz, descendant. 
Bondsman for the marriage of Gilbert Faris and Dicey Farris 8 Feb. 1793, 

Lincoln Co. Ky. 
EARLY f(ENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

18 Oct 1792 Lincoln Ca. Ky -- im 21+ 
EARLY KENTUCKKY TAX RECORDS -- GPC 

1795 Tax List Mercer Co. Ky. - 1 horse, 3 cattle 
KENTUCKY MARRIAGE RECORDS -- GPC 

First Marriage. 

Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 



6 FEB 1990 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-57 
DOCUMENTATION 

Page 13 of 14 
================================================================================================================================== 
HUSBAND James Esom FARRIS-142 
WIFE Susannah Luellen MELCOLM-143 

"SECOND CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCKY, 1800 -- Clift: Major Faris, Garrard Co., 1800. 
INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wagstaff 

Major Faris, Washington Co. Ky. 
INDEX TO THE 1820 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Feldin/Inman 

Major Faris, Washinton Co. Ky. 
Washington Co. Ky. Marriage Records, Bk. 1, p. 109. Second Marriage. 
To DeWitt Co. Ill. ca. 1832. 

Other marriages; 
31 OCT 1811 Sarah Elizabeth GRAHAM-167 

CHILD 12 - William FARRIS-48 

Randall Lee Farris. 
Christine Faris. 
11 FiRST CENSUS" OF KENTUCKY -- Heinemann. 

The aniy William Fairris listed is in Fayette Co. 7 July 1789. 
No Williams appear on the Lincoln Co. Tax lists till 1794. 
THE 11 CORNSTALK11 MiLITIA OF KENTUCKY 1792-1811 -- Clift 

William Farris Capt. 6th Regt 3 Feb. 1806 
11SECOND CENSUS" OF KENTUCKY 1800 -- Clift 

William Farris Lincoln Co. 23 Aug. 1800 
INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wagstaff 

Willm. Fariss Lincoln Co. 
1810 census Lincoln Co. Ky. #118 10010-31100-07 

1m -10 3f -10 7 slaves 
1m 26-45 if 10-16 

1f 16-26 
INDEX TO THE 1820 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Feldin/Inman 

William Farris Lincoln Co. 

CHILD 13 - Micajah 11 Cajer 11 FARRIS-155 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
Some say that the Cayor/Cajer Farris of the early tax lists was actually a 

nickname far Micajah. Reasonable explanation. 
Marjorie Nichols - notes from 11Missouri Researcher 11 1963: says Micajah 1s will 

names wife and children. 
KENTUCKY MARRIAGE RECORDS -- GPC 
WB A, p. 52, Cooper Co. Mo. 
Lincoln Ca. Ky. Marriage Records. 
EARLY KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLDERS 1787-1811 -- Sutherland. 

Cager Faris 12 Jun 1787 Lincoln Co. Ky. 
"FIRST CENSUS" OF KENTUCKY 1790 -- Heinemann. 

Micajah not listed under either spelling. 
EARLY KENTUCKY TAX RECORDS -- GPC 

1792 Madison Co. Ky. 
Cayar Fariss 1m 21+, 1 horse, mule, etc., 10 cattle, 70 acres. 

"SECOND CENSUS 11 OF KENTUCKY, 1800 -- Ciift 
Micajah Farris, Pulaski Co., 28 Jul. 1800. 

INDEX TO THE 1810 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Wagstaff 

Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 



6 FEB 1990 

FAMILY GROUP RECJRD-57 
DOCUMENTATION 

Page 14 of 14 
================================================================================================================================== 
HUSBAND James Esom FARRIS-142 
WIFE Susannah Luellen MELCOLM-143 

Yr of Birth 1722 
Yr of Birth 

------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------------------
Micajah Fares, Madison Co. 

INDEX TO THE 1820 CENSUS OF KENTUCKY -- Feldiniinman 
Micajah Ferris, Madison Co. 

CHILD 14 - Bedy (Bede! FARRIS-153 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
KENTUCKY MARRIAGE RECORDS -- GPC 
Lincoln Co. Ky. Marriage Records. 

CHILD 15 - Susannah FARRIS-156 

Christine Faris. 
Randall Lee Farris. 
Lincoln Co. ~'.y. Marriage Records. 



100.1 

GEORGE FARRIS b. 
c;f. 

1800 Rockcastle Co. KY 

m. 1831 Rockcastle Co. KY 

EVALINE McCOJN ( McGOWGEN?) . 

*100.2 WILSON 
100.3 AMANDA (Mandy) 
100.4 ELIZABETH (Polly) 
100.6 JOHN 
100.7 ANDREW 
100.8 JERAMIAH 
100.9 ELIZA 
100.10 child 

b. 
d. 

1813 KY 

1832 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1833 Rockcastle Co. KY 

·1535 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1838 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1840 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1~3 Rockcastle Co. KY 
·184.8 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1856 Rockcastle Co. KY 

m. Malvina Owens/Dorrell 
m. --- Haggard 
m. Lunce(?) Faid(?) 

m. ---- Ballard 

The will of George Farris included a Mrs. Auivil Newconce (perhaps a married daughter), also 
.a Mary Ann Haggard (perhaps a grandaughter). · . . 
Birth dates from census records. · · 
Children all born on Negro Creek in Rockcastle Co. KY 
George and Evaiine are buried in the F~rris Cemetery on Negro Creek. 



George Farris CJ00.1) * 

100.2 

WILSON FARRIS b. 
d. 

1832 Rockcastle Co.· KY 

m. . 1851 Rockcastle Co. KY 

MALVINA DORRILL OWENS (Marvina) 

100.11 MARY 8-IZABETH 
100.12 JAMES I. 
100.13 LOUISA'J. 
100.14 . GEORGE 

*100. 1.5 JOHN CAM3ELL 
100.16 ANDREW FRANKLIN 

*100.17 JLLIA 
100.18 MANUEL (Manny) 
100.19 88-L (Sis) 

b. 
d. 

1830 IL 

1852 Rockcastle Co. KY 
6 Feb 1853 Rockcastle Co. KY 

28 Feb 1855 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1859 Rockcastle Co. KY 

28 Jan 1860 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1856.Rockcastle co. KY 
1857 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1870 Rockcastle Co. KY 
1877 Rockcastle Co. KY 

Wilson Farris ~as born at Sulfer Springs in Rockcastle Co. KY 

Malvina has been found as OWENS and also DORRELL (Doyle) 

m. Elia·s Miller 

m. Surreny Johnson 
. 1m.Bishop 2m.--- 3m.Wheat 

m. Richard A. Smith 
m. Liddy Turner 
m. James Adams 



George Farr~s (100.1) *Wilson.Farris (100.2) * 

JOHN CAMBELL fiARRIS 

1m. 

MARIA BISHCP (Marie) 

*100.20 GEORGE WILSON 
100.21 Stillborn· 

*100.22 FRANCIS 
100.23 Stillborn 

Rockcastle co. KY 

b •. 28 Jan 1860 Rockcastle Co.· KY 
·d. 4 Dec 1944 Yakima, WA 

b, 
d. 1893 Rockcastle Co. KY 

100.15 

1879 Rockcastle Co. KY m. Eula Youngblood 
Rockcastle Co. KY 

1883 Rockcastle Co. KY 
Rockcastle Co. KY 

100.24 JOHN (Little Johri) "1887 Rockcastle Co. KY 
*100.25 8-t-ER.LEE 

100.26 IRVIN 
*100.27 ELZA 

2m. 

Unknown 

3m •. 

MINNIE GERTRUDE WHEAT 

100.28 GRACE GARNETT 
100.29 MAE E. 
100.30 BELLE 

*'00.31· VIRGil.. LUTI-ER 
100.32 HAZEL 

13. Sep 1889 Rockcastle Co. KY 
ca 1891 Rockcastle Co. KY 

189.3 Rockcastle·co. KY 

b. 
d. 

m. Ruth Mccrady 

m. Edith Webber 

b. 26 Apr 18~3 Boling Green., ··Kv 
d. 3 Apr 1963 Sacremento Co~ CA 

1902 Formosa, AR 1m.Tipton 2m.Back 3m.Hunt 
18 Oct 1904 OK 1m.Bohlman 2m. Murphy 

1907 OK m. Earl Wright 
22 Jul 1910 Ava Co. MO m. Ava Brunson 
24 Dec 1911 Ava Co. MO 1m. ·Allen 2m. Skaggs 



Georg~ Farris .(100.1) *Wilson.Farris (.100.2) * ..bm ~ambell Farris (100.15) * 

GEoRGE ·WILSON °F.ARRIS . •-: . . . 

m. 

EULA YOUNGS.000 

. 100 •. 41 CARL 
100.42 CLYDE 
100.43 THEOORIC YOUNGBLOOD 

ca 

b, . 
d. 

b. 
d. 

1918 
1920 
1921 

1879 ·Rockcastle Co. 'KY 

m. Edna~--

m. Erlene ---~ 

100.20 



Georg·~ Farr~$ ( ~00.1) * Wilson Farris (100~2) .* .l:>hn Carribell Farris ( 1.00.15) * 

FAAN~IS FARRIS .... 

m. 

MABEL McCPJ..LOUGH 

100.40 CAROL 

b. 
. d. 

b. 

1aa3 ·Rockcastle co.· Kv 
1941. CA (?) .. 

d. Sep 1931-32 

Dec 1922 m. --- Gemmel 

.100·.22 



· .. 

George .. Farr~s (1~0.1) * Wilson Farris (.100.2). * John Qambell F~rri~ (100.1S) * 

a~ LEE f'A~±s .. 

m. 

RUTH tvtCRADY (SWIFT) 

100.33 1-ELEN 

b •. 13. Sep: 1889 Rockcastle Co. ~Y 
d.. 16 Apr 1951 . 

b. 
d. 

.100•25 

27 Mar 1923 1m. Graham 2m. Harper 



George f'arris ( 100.1) * Wilson ,rarr~s {100.2) ~ 

JULIA .ANN f'ARRIS. · . . 

m. 6 Jul 1881 

RICHARD ASBURY SMITH 

*1CXJ.48 MINNIE BB..L 

b. 19 Mar 18.66 Rockcastle· Co~ 'KY 
d. 27 f'eb 1953 Middletown, OH 

b. 16 Oct 1859 Pulaski Co. KY 
d. 29 May 1907 Lincoln Co. KY 

100.17 

11.Aug 1895 Lincoln Co. KY m. Charles o. Blankenship 



. : 

George Farris (100.1.) * Wilson Farris (.100.2) * .bhn Cambell Farris (100.15) * 

ElZA FARRIS 

m. 

EDITH hEBBER 

100.34 La VOUN 
100.35 SHIRLEY 
100.36 AINSLEY 
100.37 ELSWORTH 
100.38 DALE 
100.39 MARY LYNN 

. . 

(Williams) 

b •. 1893 ·. 
·d. 1985 Everett, WA 

b. 
d. 

100.27 
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Family Group Record for John Phares (I) 

Husband: John Phares (I) 
Birth abt. 1680 

Death 1736 
Ireland 

Mansfield, Burling~on, NJ 

wrte· Mary Lawrie 
Marr. John Phares (I) 

1. Thomas Phares 

Marr. 15 Nov 1722 

2. Wiiiiam Phares 
Birth abt. 1700 
Marr. abt. 1730 
Death 1783 

3. Robert Phares 
Binh 1702 

4. Mary Phares 
Binh 1704 
Marr 8May1732 

5. Joseph Phares 
Birth 1706 
Marr 8 Oct 1729 

6. John Phares (II) 
B1nh 1710 
Marr 

Death 1787 

Notes for John Phares (I) : 

Talbot, MD 

Burlington, NJ 

Burlington, NJ 

Burlington, NJ 

Burlington. NJ 

Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA 

Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA 

Augusta, VA 

Sarah Mecoy 

Mary Elizabeth Hutchinson 

John Knight 

Elizabeth Hall 

Agnes Margaret Johnson 

John Phares (Faris) , a brickmaker or brick layer, was apparently the progenitor of the Phares family in this country and was 
almost certainly of Scotch-Irish descent. He probably came to this country from the British Isles ~nd was known to have 
been in the Philadelphia area in the early 1700's. He later moved to Burlington Co., NJ where he spent the rest of his life. 
John's date of birth has not been proved but he died some time before 20 Sep 1736 when the administration of his will was 
given to his widow, Mary. An inventory was taken on 24 Sep 1736 but no list of heirs is found in the probate records. 

Notes for Marv Lawrie: 
Mary's Surname is believed to be Lawrie based on tradition and a possible family connection to John Lawrie who, in 1767, 
along with Mary Phares, was one of the executors of the will of William Phares, grandson of John Phares (Faris) I in 
Burlington Co., NJ. f 

Notes for Thomas Phares: 
There is no known documentary evidence that Thomas Phares (Phareze) was the son of John Phares (~aris) of 
Philadelphia. He may have been the son of Sarah Phares who was involved in a land transaction:in Talbot Co., MD in 1707. 

Notes for William Phares: . 
William settled in Burlington Co., NJ and is the progenitor of the NJ branch of the family. His dat~ _of birth has not been 
proved. 

Notes for Robert Phares: 
Robert's date of birth has not been roved. 

T'At.J-< \:=> t=1L.t:S 
S...,..._Jr.._ Mc I ,,;-;1'!, e-J,:t~,.. 

.Sl. 

l t1<1'7 1 lssu~ '3 



Family Group Record for John Phares (I) 

Notes for Marv Phares: 
Mary's date of birth has not been proved. 

Notes for Joseph Phares: 
Joseph's date of birth has not been proved. There is no known record of Joseph in Philadelphia after 1733 and it is believed 
that he went into westem PA or to the Carolinas. 

Notes for John Phares (II):· 
John is known to have lived in Philadelphia until 1729 and was in Augusta Co., VA in 1750 when he bought 150 acres of 
land next to Arthur Johnson. His will dated 4 Sep 1785 in Augusta Co .• VA. names only his wife, Agnes, and sons-in-law Job 
Reynolds and William Fans. He was still living and taxed on 1 Jun 1787 but died a few months later since his will was 
proved in Augusta Co. on 16Oct1787. His wife, Agnes, and son-in-law, William Faris were named as executors. John's date 
of birth has not been roved. 

2 



International Genealogical Index (R) - 1994 Edition - Version 3.05 

19 NOV 1996 HOLDING FILE ENTRIES 

Names (Sex) Event Date/Place LOS Ordinances 

Jtimes GATCLIFE (M) •••••••••••••••••••• C: 16 Mar 1705 B: Child 
Father: James GATCLIFE Saint Margaret Pattens, London, E: Child 
Mother: Susanna London, England SP: 1 Nov 1977 SLAK~ 

James GATLIFF (M) ••••••••••••••••••••• C: 10 Jun 1719 B: 20 Oct 1962 LOGAN 
Father: Samuel GATLIFF Christ Church Greyfriars Newgate, E: 29 Nov 1962 LOGAN 
Mother: Elizabeth London, London, England SP: 29 Apr 1968 SLAKE 

James GATTLIF (M) ••••••••••••••••••••• C: 8 Jul 1723 B: Child 
Father: Thos. GATTLIF Saint Peter, Liverpool, Lancashire, E: Child 

England SP: 1 Jul 1971 LOGAN 

James GATCLIFFE (M) ••••••••••• • ••••••• C: 10 Feb 1730 B: 27 Nov 1962 LOGAN 
Father: William GATCLIFFE Saint Benet Pauls Wharf, London, E: 19 Feb 1963 LOGAN 
Mother: Sarah London, England SP: 18 Apr 1968 SLAKE 

J~s GATCLIFFE (M) ••••••••••••••••••••• C: 25 D~c 1732 8: 22 Nov 1969 LANGE 
Father: Rd GATCLIFFE Warrington, Lancashire, England E: 20 Feb 1970 LANGE 
MQther: Elizth SP: 17 Jun 1971 SLAKE 

J~1111cs GA TC LI FFE (M) ••••••••••••••••••• C: 29 Aug ,1734 B: 18 Apr 1980 OGDEN 
Father: John GATCLIFFE Cathedral, Manchester, Lancashire, E: 12 Aug 1980 OGDEN 

England SP: 19 Aug 1980 OGDEN 

Events: 
LOS Ordinances: 

A=Adult Chr B=Birth C=Chr D=Death MaMarr S=Misc N=Census W=Will 
B=Baptized E=Endowed SP=Sealed to Parents SS=Sealed to Spouse 

Page 1 

Batch and Source 
Information 

Ba: C021662 
So: 374474 
Pr: 0883833 

Ba: P001341 
So: 845234 
Pr: 0537072 

Ba: P020271 
So: 093872,093873,PLU 
Pr: 0820925 

Ba: P001361 
So: 481065 
Pr: 0537056 

Ba: P007972 
So: 942.72/W3 V26WA 
Pr: 0820915 

Ba: C005463 
So: 443327 
Pr: 6900001 

Oo.tch/Source: 
Special Symbols: 

Ba=Batch So=Source Pr=Printout Fl=Film Number Pf=Page Number Ol=Ordinance Number 
*Film contains no additional information. 0 Some information was estimated or altered. 
@ Names and relationships of others stated in source. ·& Person sealed to other than natural parent(s). 
>Additional information from Special Services, Temple Dept. I Additional relatives listed in source. 

Copyright~ 1980, 1994 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. All rights reserved. 
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